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Strategic 
Pillar 

Cluster  Department 
Key 

Performance 
Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Year-to-Date 

Q1 
Target  

Q1  
Actual  

Q2 
Target  

Q2 
Actual  

Q3 
Target  

Q3 Actual  
Q3 

Variance 
Q3 Reasons for 

Variance  
Q3 Mitigation 

Plan  
Target 
YTD 

Actual 
YTD  

Pillar 1: A 
City that 
facilitates 
economic 
growth and 
job creation 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Community 
and Social 
Development 
Services 

Number of 
new income-
earning 
opportunities 
facilitated by 
the City 

27 000 8000 4117 5000 4183 5000 277 -4723 The data for March 
2020 (due by 7 
April) is outstanding 
due to the Covid-19 
outbreak that 
resulted to the 
Lockdown 

 Not provided 18000 8577 

Pillar 4: A 
City that 
keeps 
residents 
safe 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Community 
and Social 
Development 
Services 

Number of 
indigent 
households 
supported by 
the City 
through its 
social 
packages 

5000 1500 498 1500 263 1000  658 -342 Not provided Not provided 4000 1419 

Pillar 4: A 
City that 
keeps 
residents 
safe 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Community 
and Social 
Development 
Services 

Number of 
indigent 
households 
exited from 
the indigent 
register 

4000 1000 1254 1000 1388 1000  1718 +718 Not provided N/A 3000 4360 

Pillar 2: A 
City that 
cares for 
residents 
and 
promotes 
inclusivity 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Health % of City of 
Tshwane 
PHC fixed 
clinics 
providing 
immunisation 
for children 
under 1 year 
of age 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0  N/A N/A  100% 100% 

Pillar 2: A 
City that 
cares for 
residents 
and 
promotes 
inclusivity 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Health % of City of 
Tshwane 
PHC fixed 
clinics 
implementing 
PMTCT 
programme 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0  N/A N/A  100% 100% 

Pillar 2: A 
City that 
cares for 
residents 
and 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Health % of City of 
Tshwane 
PHC fixed 
clinics 
providing HIV 
testing 
facilities for 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0  N/A N/A  100% 100% 
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Strategic 
Pillar 

Cluster  Department 
Key 

Performance 
Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Year-to-Date 

Q1 
Target  

Q1  
Actual  

Q2 
Target  

Q2 
Actual  

Q3 
Target  

Q3 Actual  
Q3 

Variance 
Q3 Reasons for 

Variance  
Q3 Mitigation 

Plan  
Target 
YTD 

Actual 
YTD  

promotes 
inclusivity 

pregnant 
woman  

Pillar 3: A 
City that 
delivers 
excellent 
services and 
protects the 
environment 

 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Environmental 
and 
Agriculture 
Management 

Number of 
formalised 
areas 
provided with 
weekly waste 
removal 
services 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0  N/A N/A  100% 100% 

Pillar 3: A 
City that  
delivers 
excellent 
services and 
protects the 
environment 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Human 
Settlement 

Number of 
households 
in formal 
areas with 
access to 
water (new 
metered 
connections) 

4332 0 0 0 0 0 0 - The Department 
experienced delays 
in the procurement 
of consulting 
engineers for water 
and sewer 
reticulation 
projects. This has 
resulted in delays in 
the appointment of 
contractors for 
execution of the 
works. The 
Department has 
targeted to appoint 
contractors by end 
of April but due to 
the lockdown, this 
will not be possible 
that is, the 
lockdown has also 
added further 
delays. Due to the 
delays, the 
Department will not 
achieve the target 
in full in the 4th 
quarter as it was 
initially planned. 
Some of the 

The projects 
will be carried 
over to the 
following 
financial year 
for execution.  

0 0 
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Strategic 
Pillar 

Cluster  Department 
Key 

Performance 
Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Year-to-Date 

Q1 
Target  

Q1  
Actual  

Q2 
Target  

Q2 
Actual  

Q3 
Target  

Q3 Actual  
Q3 

Variance 
Q3 Reasons for 

Variance  
Q3 Mitigation 

Plan  
Target 
YTD 

Actual 
YTD  

projects will be 
carried over to the 
next financial year.  
Summary of work in 
progress on 
projects under 
implementation  is 
as follows: 
Excavation, 
bedding, pipe 
laying, blanket and 
backfilling 

Pillar 3: A 
City that  
delivers 
excellent 
services and 
protects the 
environment 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Human 
Settlement 

Number of 
households 
with access 
to sanitation 
(new 
sanitation 
connections) 

7032 0 0 0 0 0 0 - The Department 
experienced delays 
in the procurement 
of consulting 
engineers for water 
and sewer 
reticulation 
projects. This has 
resulted in delays in 
the appointment of 
contractors for 
execution of the 
works. The 
Department has 
targeted to appoint 
contractors by end 
of April but due to 
the lockdown, this 
will not be possible 
that is, the 
lockdown has also 
added further 
delays. Due to the 
delays, the 
Department will not 
achieve the target 
in full in the 4th 
quarter as it was 
initially planned. 
Some of the 
projects will be 

 The projects 
will be carried 
over to the 
following 
financial year 
for execution.  

0 0 
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Strategic 
Pillar 

Cluster  Department 
Key 

Performance 
Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Year-to-Date 

Q1 
Target  

Q1  
Actual  

Q2 
Target  

Q2 
Actual  

Q3 
Target  

Q3 Actual  
Q3 

Variance 
Q3 Reasons for 

Variance  
Q3 Mitigation 

Plan  
Target 
YTD 

Actual 
YTD  

carried over to the 
next financial year.  
Summary of work in 
progress on 
projects under 
implementation is 
as follows: 
Excavation, 
bedding, pipe 
laying, blanket and 
backfilling. 

Pillar 3: A 
City that  
delivers 
excellent 
services and 
protects the 
environment 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Human 
Settlement 

Kilometres of 
roads and 
storm water 
provided to 
the required 
standard 

36.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 - The roads and 
stormwater projects 
had the following 
challenges in past 
quarters: 

1. Poor 
performance by 
the contractors 
citing cash flow 
problems. Two 
contracts were 
put on terms 
prior to lockdown 
announcement,   

2. Community and 
business forum 
stoppages 
resulting in time 
delays, and 

3. The lock down 
has also 
contributed to the 
delays.  delays  

That is, the target 
will be not achieved 
in Quarter 4 as 
planned, however, 
summary of work in 
progress is as 
follows: Excavation, 
bedding, pipe 

The targets will 
be carried over 
to the following 
year.  

0 0 
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Strategic 
Pillar 

Cluster  Department 
Key 

Performance 
Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Year-to-Date 

Q1 
Target  

Q1  
Actual  

Q2 
Target  

Q2 
Actual  

Q3 
Target  

Q3 Actual  
Q3 

Variance 
Q3 Reasons for 

Variance  
Q3 Mitigation 

Plan  
Target 
YTD 

Actual 
YTD  

Pillar 3: A 
City that  
delivers 
excellent 
services and 
protects the 
environment 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Roads and 
Transport 

Kilometres of 
roads 
provided to 
the required 
standard  

30 1 3.60 5 1.25 10  6.295 -3.705 The delay in the 
finalization on the 
consultants tender 
HHS01 2018-2019. 
The approval of the 
specifications also 
added to the delay 
in implementing the 
projects  

Follow up with 
the SCM to 
fast track their 
processes in 
relation to the 
outstanding 
projects. 

16 11.145 

Pillar 3: A 
City that  
delivers 
excellent 
services and 
protects the 
environment 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Roads and 
Transport 

Kilometres of 
completed 
Tshwane 
Rapid Transit 
Bus lanes 
constructed 

8.045  20% 30% 40% 40% 
overall 
comple
tion of 
the 
Capital 
Park 
Bridge
s and 
BRT 
lane 

60% 41.6 % 
overall 
completion of 
the Capital 
Park Bridges 
and BRT 
lane 
achieved. 
(Based on 
the original 
KPI 
description:  
60% overall 
completion of 
the Capital 
Park Bridges 
and BRT 
lane  

-18.4% Access certificate 
approvals delay 
between Transnet 
& PRASA, 
Contractor could 
not work on rail 
lines. 

The matter 
was escalated 
to the entities 
Top 
Management 
and it is now 
given the 
priority, to be 
finalised soon. 

60% 41.6 % 
overall 
completion 
of the 
Capital 
Park 
Bridges 
and BRT 
lane 
achieved. 
(Based on 
the 
original 
KPI 
description
:  60% 
overall 
completion 
of the 
Capital 
Park 
Bridges 
and BRT 
lane  

Pillar 3: A 
City that  
delivers 
excellent 
services and 
protects the 
environment 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Utility 
Services 
(Water and 
Sanitation)  

Number of 
households 
in formal 
areas with 
access to 
water (new 
metered 
connections) 

10000 2200 741 2200 599 2600 999 -1601 Price Escalation 
report not yet 
approved by BAC 
for the tender for 
water meter supply 
and delivery. 
Currently not able 
to purchase water 
meters until the 

To engage 
with SCM to 
speed up the 
approval 
process, in 
order, to 
expedite the 
work.  

7000 2339 
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Strategic 
Pillar 

Cluster  Department 
Key 

Performance 
Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Year-to-Date 

Q1 
Target  

Q1  
Actual  

Q2 
Target  

Q2 
Actual  

Q3 
Target  

Q3 Actual  
Q3 

Variance 
Q3 Reasons for 

Variance  
Q3 Mitigation 

Plan  
Target 
YTD 

Actual 
YTD  

report has been 
approved. 

Pillar 3: A 
City that  
delivers 
excellent 
services and 
protects the 
environment 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Utility 
Services 
(Water and 
Sanitation)  

Number of 
households 
with access 
to sanitation 
(new 
sanitation 
connections) 

570 0 0 100 0 200 0 -200 Delays in the 
completion of the 
toilet top structures, 
it is however 
expected to be 
achieved in the 4th 
quarter   

Speed up the 
completion of 
the toilet top 
structures 

300 0 

Pillar 3: A 
City that  
delivers 
excellent 
services and 
protects the 
environment 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Utility 
Services 
(Energy and 
Electricity)  

Number of 
households 
in formal 
areas with 
access to 
electricity 

7100 900 640 1500 400 2400 627 -1773 • Late awarding of 

the construction 
contract (USD EE 
15 2018/19). The 
contract was 
awarded in 
December 2019 
which only allowed 
projects to be 
handed-over in 
January 2020 and 
practically 
commence in 
February 2020. 
• Delays in 

completing the 
commissioning of 
Hatherley 
substation which is 
affecting the 
commissioning of 
network in 
Pienaarspoort 
Electrification 
project.  
• The Project 

archived 407 new 
connections and 
dependent on 
applications 
submitted and paid 
for by customers. 

• Closely 
monitoring 
construction 
and instructed 
contractors to 
increase 
capacity and 
work extra 
hours. 
 
• Following up 

progress and 
commissioning 
of Hatherley 
substation with 
the Project 
Manager  
 
• To ensure 
that all New 
Applications 
received and 
paid for by 
customers are 
fast tract, 
processed and 
implementation 

4800 1667 



 

14 
 

Strategic 
Pillar 

Cluster  Department 
Key 

Performance 
Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Year-to-Date 

Q1 
Target  

Q1  
Actual  

Q2 
Target  

Q2 
Actual  

Q3 
Target  

Q3 Actual  
Q3 

Variance 
Q3 Reasons for 

Variance  
Q3 Mitigation 

Plan  
Target 
YTD 

Actual 
YTD  

Pillar 5: A 
City that is 
open, 
honest and 
responsive 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Utility 
Services 
(Water and 
Sanitation)  

Percentage 
reduction of 
non-revenue 
water over 
five years 

28.00% 29.50% 34.49 29% 38.02
% 

28.50% 29.7% +1.2% The department 
indicated that Q3 
actual non-revenue 
water recorded, 
reflects a gap of 
two months 

The 
department 
indicated that 
figures will be 
updated as 
soon as the 
water balance 
has been 
completed. 

28.50% 29.7% 

Pillar 5: A 
City that is 
open, 
honest and 
responsive 

Chief 
Operating 
Office 

Utility 
Services 
(Energy and 
Electricity) 

Percentage 
average of 
annual non-
revenue 
energy  

19.00% 20.21% 21.26 20% 25.87
% 

19.50% 16% -3.5% Technical and non-
technical losses 
which amongst 
others are caused 
by distribution 
losses, high 
estimates, 
administrative and 
technical errors, 
theft of electricity, 
tampering with 
meters and 
connections. 

N/A 19.50% 16% 

 



 

 

2.1.3 Quarter 3 SDBIP Performance per Pillar 
 

The table below summarizes performance per pillar for the quarter under review. 

   Table 3: Statistical summary of Q3 performance per Pillar  
Assessment Issue Pillar 1: A City 

that facilitates 
economic growth 
and job creation 

Pillar 2: A City 
that cares for 
residents and 
promotes 
inclusivity 

Pillar 3: A City 
that  delivers 
excellent services 
and protects the 
environment 

Pillar 4: A City 
that keeps 
residents safe 
 

Pillar 5: A City that is 
open, honest and 
responsive 
 

Total number of 

targets 

3 3 13 7 7 

Number of targets 

applicable for Q3 

2 3 9 6 6 

Number of targets 

achieved 

0 3 3 5 3 

Number of targets 

not achieved 

2 0 6 1 3 

 

2.1.4 Quarter 3 SDBIP Performance per Cluster 
 

The table below summarizes cluster performance for the quarter under review. 

   Table 4: Statistical summary of performance per Cluster  
Assessment Issue COO Cluster GSS Cluster CM Cluster 

Total number of targets 21 3 9 

Number of targets 
applicable for Q3 

17 1 8 

Number of targets 
achieved 

8 0 6 

Number of targets not 
achieved 

9 1 2 

 

2.1.5 Quarter 3 SDBIP Performance per Department 
 

Although the City has a total of 23 line function departments, only 13 departments have targets on the corporate 

scorecard (Top Layer SDBIP). The table below summarizes the performance recorded by each individual 

department over the period under review. 

 
    Table 5: Statistical summary of Q3 performance per department 

Department Total Number of 

Targets for 

2019/20FY 

Targets Due for 

Reporting at end of 

Q3 

Targets Achieved 

(Q3) 

Targets not Achieved 

(Q3) 

Office of the City 
Manager 

1 1 1 0 

Community and Social 
Development 

3 3 1 2 

Emergency 
Management Services 

4 3 3 0 



Department Total Number of 

Targets for 

2019/20FY 

Targets Due for 

Reporting at end of 

Q3 

Targets Achieved 

(Q3) 

Targets not Achieved 

(Q3) 

Metro Police 1 1 1 0 

Economic Development 
and Spatial Planning 

2 1 0 1 

Group Finance 3 3 1 2 

Environmental and 
Agriculture 
Management 

1 1 1 0 

Health 3 3 3 0 

Housing and Human 
Settlement 

4 0 N/A N/A 

Regional Operations & 
Coordination 

2 2 2 0 

Roads and Transport 3 3 0 3 

Utility Services 5 5 1 4 

Group Human Capital 
Management 

1 0 0 0 

Totals 33 26 14 12 



3 PERFORMANCE OF MUNICIPAL ENTITIES 

3.1  Summary of Performance for the Municipal Entities as at the End of Quarter Three 

Municipal Entities are separate legal entities headed by a Board of Directors delivering certain services to the 

communities in Tshwane on behalf of the City. The City has two Municipal Entities i.e. Housing Company 

Tshwane (HCT) and Tshwane Economic Development Agency (TEDA), which are bound by shareholder 

agreements to assist the City realize its development objectives.  Therefore, in each financial year, Municipal 

Entities develop Business Plans which get to be approved by Council.  

This section of the report presents the performance of the Municipal Entities against their commitments in the 

Business Plans over the third quarter of the 2019/20 financial year. 

    Table 6: Summary of Q3 performance for the municipal entities 
Entity Total Number of Targets for 

2019/20 FY 

Targets Due for Reporting 

at end of Q3 

Targets Achieved (Q3) Targets not Achieved (Q3) 

TEDA 27 17 14 3 

Housing Company 
Tshwane 

13 13 9 4 

 In the 2019/20 financial year, TEDA has a total of 27 targets and 17 targets were due for reporting  at the 

end of quarter three: 

o Of the 17 targets committed to in the quarter under review, 14 were achieved translating to 82.35% 

target achievement and 3 were not achieved translating to 17.65% negative variance.  

 In the 2019/20 financial year, HCT had a total of 13 targets and all were due for reporting at the end of 

quarter three:   

o Of the 13 targets committed to at the end of quarter three, 9 were achieved translating to 69.23% 

target achievement and 4 were not achieved translating to 30.77% negative variance. 

For more details on the statistics above, please refer to Annexure B and C of this report. 

CONCLUSION 

In order to improve performance and reporting, the City must implement tailored improvement action plans based 

on the areas where performance recorded did not meet the expectation as per the targets set to be delivered 

over the period under review. Each affected line function department and entity must implement the identified 

performance improvement actions to mitigate against the root causes of the noted variances on targeted 

performance. 



 Tshwane Economic Development Agency 
 Office of the Chief Execu<ve Officer  

Lakeview Building | 3rd Floor| 1277 Mike Crawford Building | Centurion  
PO Box 11751 | Zwartkop | 0051 | Tel:  012 358 6552 

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to seek approval of the 3rd Quarter Performance report by the TEDA Board of Directors. 

2. STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE

SO1: To establish and build TEDA as an efficient and effec<ve organisa<on. 

3. BACKGROUND/ DISCUSSION

Quarterly reports are a requirement in rela<on to compliance as detailed in the Municipal Systems Act and Sec<on 

52 of the Municipal Financial Management Act. In order to fulfill the statutory obliga<ons, the quarterly report must 

be approved by the Board and submiYed to the City of Tshwane. 

The 3rd quarter performance report is based on the 2019/2020 originally approved TEDA business plan and not on 

the adjusted business plan that was approved by the Board in January 2020. The TEDA adjusted business plan is yet 

to be approved by the City of Tshwane Council.  

The scorecard in the business plan consists of twenty-seven (27) performance targets and seventeen (17) of which 

are applicable for the quarter under review. Of the 17 targets due for repor<ng at the end of quarter three (3), 

fourteen (14) were achieved transla<ng to 82% target achievement and three (3) were not achieved transla<ng to 

18% nega<ve variance on performance. 

Ini:ator Tumi Mathole Business Unit Office of the Chief Execu:ve 
Officer

From Mr. Solly Mogaladi 
Chief Execu:ve Officer

File Ref. No. 8/2/2/1

To TEDA Board of Directors Date 3 April 2020

Purpose of the Submission Adop:on

SUBJECT: 2019/20 TEDA 3rd QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT 

All commiYee members and other authorised persons reading this report are reminded that they are doing so in an official capacity and are 
requested to respect the confiden<ality thereof 

TEDA 3rd Quarter report 2019/20 

ANNEXURE B



4. IMPLICATIONS 

4.1  Financial implica<ons 

None 

4.2  Legal implica<ons 

Compliance with MFMA. 

5. ANNEXURES 

ANNEXURE A: 2019/20 TEDA 3rd quarter performance report. 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That it be recommended to the Board of Directors that: 

The 3rd Quarter Performance report be approved. 

I confirm that the report meets acceptable quality standards and the informa7on contained herein is accurate and 
adequate to assist the Board to arrive at a decision. 

_________________________ 
Ms. Tumi Mathole 
Senior Manager: Strategic Services 
Date: 

Approved/ Not approved /Approved with amendments 

_________________________ 

Mr. Solly Mogaladi 

Chief Execu:ve Officer 

Date: 

Item Number of KPIs

Total no. of KPIs on the scorecard 27

No. of performance targets due as at end of quarter 3 17

No. of performance targets achieved 14

No. of performance targets not achieved 3

All commiYee members and other authorised persons reading this report are reminded that they are doing so in an official capacity and are 
requested to respect the confiden<ality thereof 

TEDA 3rd Quarter report 2019/20 
1

4/6/2020
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• All 2018/19 external audit findings were resolved during the audit process. The en<ty thus received a Clean 

audit opinion from the Auditor-General South Africa for 2018/19 financial year. The en<ty also resolved 

Internal Audit findings that were raised at the end of the 2nd quarter. 

• There were 5 (five) major stakeholder engagements targeted and achieved in the third quarter as follows: 

o A mee<ng with Bader Leather was held to update TEDA and the City of Tshwane about the impending 

commencement of the project and source advice on community involvement in the project. 

o We engaged with the Capital City Business Chamber regarding the management of the Bader Leather 

reloca<on to Rosslyn and possible disrup<ons from local businesses. 

o Discussion with the South African Ver<cal Farms about the aero phonic system which promote the ease 

of doing agri-business was held on the 30 January 2020. 

o TEDA took part in a mee<ng to discuss the aerospace manufacturing skills development collabora<on 

with Aerosud. 

o TEDA held a mee<ng with Kenmos Auto Parts. The company is a Taiwanese automo<ve supplier of air 

filtra<on systems, plas<cs and metallic running boards and currently a supplier to Ford Motor Company. 

Kenmos is inves<ga<ng an investment into Tshwane to supply the new Ford expanded produc<on from 

2021. 

• There were three (3) ini<a<ves undertaken in the third quarter to enhance the visibility of TEDA and the City of 

Tshwane as follows:   

o Publica<on of the January 2020 TEDA NewsleYer; 

o CEO one-on-one interview with Leading Venues – an online media plaporm, to discuss the future of the 

MICE industry in South Africa 

o Interview with Mr Vusi Mweli by Aerospace Africa TV on the 6 March 2020 

• The en<ty produced the following research reports as part of the new products and marke<ng opportuni<es 

available: 

o A study on the Tshwane automo<ve sector which will be u<lized for investment recrui<ng for Tier 1 and 

2 suppliers with a focus on Phase 2 and 3 of the Tshwane Automo<ve Special Economic Zone (TASEZ) and 

the Tshwane Automo<ve City (TAC). 

o A study on Export Development and Promo<on Strategic Framework that provides an analysis of the 

export performance of key sectors of Tshwane and makes recommenda<ons on available products and 

markets of focus.  

• In the period under review, TEDA implemented the following ini<a<ves to promote Tshwane as a des<na<on: 
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o Media Placement in Leading Venues portal. Leading venues is a comprehensive annual directory of 

conference centres, hotels, wedding venues, game lodges and guest houses around Southern Africa. 

This is an effec<ve tool to market Tshwane as a des<na<on of choice. 

o TEDA exhibited independently at Mee<ngs Africa 2020 with the aim to re-posi<on the des<na<on and to 

introduce TEDA as an organiza<on to the industry. 

• As part of the inwards tourism missions coordinated, TEDA par<cipated in the following: 

o Mee<ngs Africa pre-show tour where TEDA hosted a group of 11 buyers from countries such as Nigeria, 

USA, Italy, etc. The tour provided an opportunity to boost the des<na<on knowledge and encourage 

hosted buyers to consider Tshwane as a preferred des<na<on. 

o The hos<ng of a delega<on from the United Na<ons in partnerships with the Department of Defence, 

Armscor and CSIR. The delega<on inspected some of the Tshwane venues that can possibly host their 

upcoming conference. 

• There were two (2) leads generated in the period under review as part of the des<na<on marke<ng ac<vi<es. 

o 2nd Interna<onal Course on Intraopera<ve Ultrasound Neurosurgery; and 

o The Chris<an Women’s Conference 

• A total number of 2 new projects were aYracted into the investment pipeline: 

o Kenmos Auto Parts; and  

o SupaVut Industry Co. 

• TEDA undertook and facilitated the following four (4) investment missions: 

o Thailand Summit Group (11-17 January 2020) 

o SupaVut Industry Co. (19-23 January 2020) 

o UAE Investment Mission (07-15 February 2020) 

o Kenmos Auto Parts (19-20 February 2020). 

• A total of four (4) business support interven<ons were facilitated: 

o Aerospace Industry Support Ini<a<ve (AISI) - 26 February 2020; 

o Africa Energy Indaba - 3-4 March 2020; 

o CCBC Match Making Breakfast in Partnership with Standard Bank - 17 March 2020; and 

o CCBC – Ci<Online Mee<ng - 19 March 2020. 

• During a period under review, six (6) companies were assisted with expansion solu<ons. 
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• Progress report on facilita<on of Tshwane Freight and logis<c hub was produced and the summary of 

milestones achieved during the quarter includes the following:  

o PWC conducted a review of the terminal pre-feasibility study; 

o The Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) scoping report was completed; and 

o Dras Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) report was developed. 

• Progress report facilita<on of the Armscor development project was produced and the following milestones 

were achieved: 

o The Erasmuskloof (High Point) property development project was endorsed through concurrence by the 

Finance Ministry, thus enabling the Ministry of Defence to go ahead with development.  

o An applica<on for this development to be considered as a Strategic Investment Ini<a<ve was submiYed 

to the City of Tshwane Department of Economic Development and Spa<al Planning. 
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2. PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE ENTITY BUSINESS PLAN

2.1 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS AGAINST THE ENTITY BUSINESS PLAN TARGETS 

The tables shown below illustrate the performance of TEDA in the period under review against the strategic 

objec<ves set out in the 2019/2020 Tshwane Economic Development Agency’s Business Plan.  

Table 1: Summary of performance against the business plan 

Table 2: Business plan targets not achieved 

Total No of targets 
for the financial year

Number of targets 
for the quarter

No of targets not 
achieved for the 

quarter

No of targets 
achieved for the 

quarter

No of targets not 
achieved year to 

date

No of targets 
achieved year to 

date

27 17 3 14 3 14

No Key Performance 
Indicator

3rd 
Quarter 
planned 
target

Reasons for non-
achievement

Correc:ve 
Measures

Planned 
correc:ve 
measures to be 
implemented

Responsible 
official for 
correc:ve 
measure

Due Date

1 Number of capacity 
building workshops 
held for Tshwane 
based companies

2 Planned workshops 
were cancelled due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic 
requiring compliance 
with distancing 
requirements 

The targets that 
were not 
achieved due to 
the COVID 19 
will be achieved 
once the 
restric<ons are 
uplised, 
hopefully 
before June 
2020

Two (2) capacity 
building 
workshops are 
planned for 
quarter 4 to 
ensure the 
delivery of the 
planned annual 
target of 5

Ac<ng Execu<ve 
Trade & 
Investment 
Promo<on

End of 
quarter 4

2 Number of companies 
that par<cipate in 
exhibi<ons and trade 
shows 

15 Five (5) companies 
were assisted to exhibit 
at the UK Spring Fair. 

Six (6 )Tshwane based 
companies were 
scheduled to 
par<cipate at the d< 
na<onal pavilion 
(Interna<onal Beauty 
Show 8-10 March 20), 
however, the event was 
cancelled when 
par<cipants were 
already at the venue. 
This was also due to 
COVID 19.

The targets that 
were not 
achieved due to 
the COVID 19 
will be achieved 
once the 
restric<ons are 
uplised as 
men<oned 
above

TEDA will 
implement any 
possible 
correc<ve 
measures 
subject to the 
global lising of 
COVID 19 
Lockdown

Ac<ng Execu<ve 
Trade & 
Investment 
Promo<on

End of 
quarter 4

3 Number of TEDA 
projects packaged for 
the market

1 The process to develop 
a business plan for the 
Tshwane Ver<cal 
Farming project took 
longer than expected

Work has 
commenced on 
the 
development of 
a business plan. 
The business 
plan will be 
concluded in 
Quarter 4.

The process to 
be fast-tracked 
to ensure the 
delivery of the 
target

Execu<ve: Project 
Porpolio 
Management

End of 
quarter 4
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Table 3: Business plan targets achieved 

No Key Performance Indicator 3rd Quarter Target 3rd Quarter Actual Comments on the devia:on

1 % resolu<on of Auditor General and 
Internal Audit findings

100% 100% None

2 Number of stakeholder engagements held 5 5 None

3
Number of ini<a<ves undertaken to 
enhance visibility of TEDA and City of 
Tshwane

3 3 None

4 Number of product and market 
opportuni<es researched and developed

2 2 None

5
Number of interna<onal des<na<on 
marke<ng ac<vi<es implemented e.g. film 
and tourism

2 2 None

6
Number of inward tourism missions 
coordinated

2 2 None

7
Number of leads generated through 
des<na<on marke<ng ac<vi<es

2 2 None

8
Number of investment projects aYracted 
into the pipeline

4 2
The year-to-date actual of 12 has 
been recorded which exceeds the 
year-to-date target of 11

9
Number of (inward and outward) 
investment aYrac<on missions facilitated

2 4 1 outward and 3 inward investment 
missions were facilitated

10
Number of business support interven<ons 
facilitated

5 4
The year-to-date actual of 18 has 
been recorded which exceeds the 
year-to-date target of 15

11
Number of companies assisted with 
expansion solu<ons

5 6 2 companies were assisted by TEDA 
in partnership with CoT DED

12
Number of Tshwane based companies 
assisted with export development

15 0

Despite the 0 or no achievement 
recorded, the year-to-date target of 
62 was achieved as at mid-term 
which exceeds the annual year-to-
date target of 35

13
Number of reports on the facilita<on of 
Tshwane freight and logis<c hub

1 1 None

14
Number of reports on the facilita<on of 
Armscor development project

1 1 None
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2.2 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON PROJECTS 

Table 4: Summary of projects 

Table 5: Non achieved milestone targets on projects and correc:ve measures 

Total no of Projects

No of projects that 
achieved planned 

non-financial 
milestones for the 

quarter

No of projects that did not 
achieve planned non-

financial milestones for the 
quarter

No of projects that achieved 
planned non-financial 

milestones year to date

No of projects that did 
not achieve planned non-
financial milestones year 

to date

1 1 0 1 0

IDP project name Correc:ve measures 
implemented for non-

achieved milestone

Correc:ve measures to be 
implemented

Date of implementa:on Responsible official

N/A
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3. PERFORMANCE ON OTHER STRATEGIC MATTERS
The following sec<on provides detailed progress on core programmes: 

3.1 PROGRAMME 2: DESTINATION MARKETING 

3.1.1 Des:na:on Marke:ng Strategy 

TEDA is currently busy with the development of the Tshwane Des<na<on Marke<ng Strategy. The strategy focus will 

go beyond just tourism and will incorporate TEDA’s other priori<es such as Trade and Investment Promo<on. It is 

an<cipated that this performance target will be achieved by the end of the 2019/20 financial year that is the current 

financial year. 

3.1.2 Number of interna:onal des:na:on marke:ng ac:vi:es implemented 

During the period under review the following des<na<on marke<ng ac<vi<es were implemented: 

• Media Placement in Leading Venues portal: 

A media placement was made in the January 2020 edi<on of Leading Venues portal/publica<on. Leading venues is a 

comprehensive annual directory of conference centres, hotels, wedding venues, game lodges and guest houses 

around Southern Africa. The publica<on works as a tool to assist event owners, organisers and managers in planning 

their next conference, event or getaway. The placement was an interview with TEDA CEO, and the discussion was on 

the future of the MICE industry in South Africa. The ar<cle may be read by clicking on or logging onto the below link: 

hYps://leadingvenues.co.za/a-one-on-one-with-mr-solly-mogaladi-ceo-of-tshwane-economic-development-agency/ 

• Mee<ngs Africa 2020: 

In February 2020 TEDA par<cipated at the Mee<ngs Africa tourism exhibi<on, which took place in Sandton between 

the 24th and 26th. Mee<ngs Africa is the most prominent Business Tourism marke<ng plaporm on the African 

con<nent and its main aim is to expose local and interna<onal buyers to des<na<on offerings within the incen<ve 

and conferencing space. A total of 70 mee<ngs - covering markets such as Africa, America, Europe and India - were 

confirmed with domes<c and interna<onal hosted buyers through the Mee<ngs Africa matchmaking programme. A 

more detailed report in as far as TEDA’s par<cipa<on at this plaporm is aYached herein. 

3.1.3 Number of inward tourism missions coordinated 

TEDA undertook the following inward tourism ini<a<ves: 

• Mee<ngs Africa Pre-Tour: 

To leverage off the pre-Mee<ngs Africa exhibi<on’s ac<vi<es TEDA collaborated with the Gauteng Tourism Authority 

to host a pre-tour for a group of 11 buyers from countries such as Nigeria, USA, Italy, Argen<na, Turkey, Kenya, India, 

Uganda and South Africa. The group included top events planners, associa<ons decision-makers, professional 

conference organisers and corporate representa<ves from these markets. Taking up the opportunity to host was a 

strategic ac<vity of ensuring that hosted buyers, whom we might not normally have access to, get to experience 

Tshwane first-hand to boost their des<na<on knowledge and ul<mately to encourage them to either consider, start 

or sell Tshwane more.  

• United Na<ons Delega<on for the Peacekeeping Technology Conference  
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As part of execu<ng its tourism mandate of increasing the number of conference bids secured into Tshwane, TEDA 

hosted a United Na<ons delega<on in partnership with Department of Defence, Armscor and CSIR ICC. TEDA 

supported the bid to host the United Na<ons Interna<onal Partnership in Peacekeeping Mission. The delega<on were 

in Tshwane for the venues site inspec<on and a workshop to ensure the City of Tshwane’s readiness to host the 

conference. The delega<on’s programme covered 5 days, including the excursions hosted by TEDA. 

3.1.4 Number of leads generated through des:na:on marke:ng ac:vi:es 

Below are the leads that TEDA generated during the period under review: 

• The 2nd Interna<onal Course on Intraopera<ve Ultrasound Neurosurgery 2020 – The Na<onal Conven<on 

Bureau is interested in suppor<ng the bid and having the City as a poten<al partner. This plaporm will profile 

the City as an event des<na<on. The event will be aYended by interna<onal high-profile guests. 

• The Chris<an Women’s Conference – The associa<on is a member of the European Federa<on of Socie<es for 

Ultrasound in Medical and Biology. The workshop was ini<ated by a small group of surgeons and professors 

from Universi<es in the Medical Schools and is expected to aYract 100 delegates from 10 countries. 

3.1.5 Number of conference bids secured 

TEDA, working in collabora<on with the CSIR, has secured a bid to host the World Associa<on of Industrial 

Technological Industries (WAITRO) General Assembly. The planned performance target for the KPI is due for repor<ng 

at the end of quarter 4, however, the target of 1 conference bid has since been secured and will be reflected in the 

4th quarter performance repor<ng. WAITRO will also celebrate their 50th anniversary, with that in mind WAITRO is 

launching their first Innova<on Summit aiming at solving challenges facing the world through technology. The 

summit will be called 1st WAITRO Global Innova<on Summit. TEDA packaged the bid document and bid presenta<on 

with a des<na<on video.   

3.2 PROGRAMME 3: TRADE AND INVESTMENT PROMOTIONS  

3.2.1 Rand value of landed investment projects into the City of Tshwane 

The annual investment target for the financial year 2019/20 is R1.8billion. Plans are currently underway to meet the 

target with the following projects in our pipeline: 

• Bader Leather SA: R600 million 

• AB InBev: R1.5 billion 

• Sodecia: R1 billion 

All projects are currently in the development phase and TEDA in the process of securing investment leYers as 

evidence of the investment commitments by these companies.  

3.2.2 Number of job opportuni:es facilitated in Tshwane 
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The target for job opportuni<es facilitated for the 2019/20 financial is 450. The job opportuni<es facilitated through 

the above-men<oned investments are broken down as follows: 

• Bader Leather SA: 800 retained jobs 

• AB InBev: 100 jobs 

• Sodecia: 300 jobs 

3.2.3 Number of new, quality investment projects agracted into the pipeline 

A total number of 2 new projects were aYracted into the investment pipeline: 

o Kenmos Auto Parts – The company is a leader in the produc<on of blow molding automo<ve components and 

filtra<on systems/products. The Kenmos investment is es<mated at between R100-150 million with 100 

permanent employment opportuni<es 

o SupaVut Industry Co – The company is a plas<c injec<on molding supplier to the automo<ve industry. The 

investment is es<mated at between R70-100 million with 100 permanent employment opportuni<es. 

3.2.4 Number of investment (inward and outward) agrac:on missions facilitated 

Five (5) investment missions were facilitated: 

o Thai Summit Group (11-17 January 20) – TEDA facilitated various mee<ngs with government and business 

stakeholders for Thailand based Tier 1 supplier to Ford Motor. The company visited Tshwane to finalise their 

feasibility for an investment of R500 million in the Silverton SEZ.  

o Supavut Industry Co. (19-23 January 20) – Supavut is a Thailand based supplier to Ford Motor Company and 

visited Tshwane where various mee<ngs with both government and business stakeholders were held. 

o UAE Investment Mission (07-15 February 20) – TEDA undertook an investment recruitment mission to the 

United Arab Emirates with a focus on energy and agro-processing sectors. The mission resulted in 

engagements with some target companies in the two sectors.  

o Kenmos (19-20 February 20) – A Taiwanese supplier to Ford Motor Company, Nissan and Toyota visited 

Tshwane to inves<gate a possible investment in the Silverton SEZ. 

3.2.5 Number of business support interven:ons facilitated 

A total of 4 business support interven<ons were facilitated: 

o Aerospace Industry Support Ini<a<ve (AISI) - 26 February 2020; 

o Africa Energy Indaba - 3-4 March 2020; 
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o CCBC Match Making Breakfast in Partnership with Standard Bank - 17 March 2020; and 

o CCBC – Ci<Online Mee<ng - 19 March 2020. 

3.2.6 Number of companies assisted with expansion solu:ons 

The following six (6) companies were assisted with expansion solu<ons: 

o AB InBev 

o Bader Leather 

o Maisha Medical  

o Kopano Bricks 

o March Group 

o Eagle Auto 

3.2.7 Number of capacity building workshops held for Tshwane based companies 

One (1) capacity building workshop was planned for the 24 March 2020 and had to be cancelled due to the COVID-19 

virus. There are plans are underway to hosts two (2) workshops before the end of the financial year. 

3.2.8 Number of Tshwane based companies assisted with export development 

TEDA will host two (2) capacity building workshops before the end of the current financial year where twenty (20) 

Tshwane based companies are expected to aYend. 

3.2.9 Number of companies par:cipated in exhibi:ons and trade shows 

Prepara<ons are underway to par<cipate in two (2) trade missions before the end of quarter 4.  

3.3 PROGRAMME 4: PROJECT PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT 

3.3.1 Number of reports on the facilita:on of Tshwane freight and logis:cs hub 

One report was completed as planned in the quarter and the summary of milestones achieved during the quarter:  

• PWC has conducted a review of the terminal pre-feasibility study; 

• Completed the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) scoping report;  

• Developed dras Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) report. 

TEDA’s role remains cri<cal on project coordina<on, development facilita<on and investment mobilisa<on in the 

project. Planned milestones include the following: 

• comple<on of the market and socio-economic study; 

• Finaliza<on of the technical reports such as Traffic Impact Assessment and geo-tech;  

• Facilita<on of submission of the township establishment applica<on;  

• And quarterly representa<on and repor<ng in SIP 2; and 

• Facilita<on of the township establishment applica<on technical reports in collabora<on with City of Tshwane 

departments.  
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3.3.2 Number of reports on the facilita:on of Armscor development project 

One report was completed as planned in the quarter. The following milestones have been achieved:  

• The Erasmuskloof (High Point) property development project has been endorsed through concurrence by the 

Finance Ministry, enabling the Ministry of Defence to go ahead with development.  

• Submission of applica<on for considera<on of the development as Strategic Investment Ini<a<ve, to be 

considered by the City of Tshwane Department of Economic Development and Spa<al Planning.  

The next steps in the project will be the appointment of the Developer by the Minister of Defence, to mo<vate High 

Point project for Strategic Investment Ini<a<ve, unpacking of Gerotek Tes<ng Facility, and planning process for the 

Township Establishment applica<on. 

3.3.3 Number of precinct plans developed 

The Groenkloof Nature Reserve precinct plan has progressed to the planning stage of the project life cycle and TEDA 

is in the planning process of public par<cipa<on as per Council resolu<ons. TEDA PPM in collabora<on with City 

Planning has completed the process of consolida<ng C9 inputs for the Pretoria West Industrial and Tshwane Fresh 

Produce Market precinct plans. The area-based development target for the 2019/2020 financial year is to develop 

two precinct plans (Wonderboom Airport and Pyramid South Precincts). During quarter 3 of 2019/2020, the 

following key milestones in the project planning have been achieved namely; completed a spa<al visioning exercise 

to effect long-term development trajectory, and the urban development framework. The next steps will be to finalise 

the precinct plan report with its 3D illustra<ve demonstra<on model in quarter 4. 

3.3.4 Number of packaged development (flowing from precinct plan) 

Development packaging flows from the precinct plans development programme. There are precinct plans that are 

ready and subject to public par<cipa<on in quarter 4. Development packaging will con<nue as planned when the 

precinct has been taken through public consulta<ons. The Groenkloof Nature Reserve Precinct will be among the first 

to be packaged.  

3.3.5 Number of TEDA projects packaged for the market 

Project packaging for market entails the development of the project business case/plan for the projects. The business 

case set the parameters and considera<ons for successful implementa<on of the project. The projects targeted for 

packaging is Tshwane Ver<cal Farming Facility (TVFF) and Tshwane Clothing and Tex<le Hub (TCTH). In terms of TVFF, 

the KPI will be achieved in quarter 4 and TCTH is expected to be delivered in 2020/21 financial year, as profiled in the 

adjusted business plan of financial year 2019/20.  

A Transac<on Advisor (TA) was appointed to develop the business plan. The deliverable market and technical 

overview report which covers status quo analysis, market and needs analysis and technical solu<ons op<on analysis 

and technology applica<ons advisory was received. The work is progressing according to plan and the deliverable 

planned for quarter 4 is likely to be achieved.  
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In respect of the (TCTH), the planned deliverable on business plan development has been deferred to the next 

financial year – 2020/21. The deferment of the business plan is premised from a need to strategically re-orientate the 

project against Na<onal Policy movement. Na<onal Policy movements which propose a clothing and tex<le special 

economic zone in KwaZulu Natal. TEDA has convened, its strategic partners on the project, the Na<onal Department 

of Trade and Industry (d<) and Gauteng Department of Economic Development (GDED) to drive collabora<ve efforts 

on the clothing and tex<le sector and conclude the terms of reference (ToR) for the business plan. 

3.3.6 Number of projects in implementa:on 

The Tshwane SEZ is between planning and execu<on phase. The progress achieved to date entails; the condi<onal 

approval for phase 1 township establishment applica<on issued by the CoT. Water Use Licence Authorisa<on has also 

been issued by the Department of Water and Sanita<on. Site clearance and fencing for phase 1 are at 80% 

comple<on. The CoT, through TEDA, has appointed GGDA to implement bulk in terms Regula<on 110(2) (a) of the 

Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act 56 of 2003). TEDA is in the process of finalising 

procurement for the phase 2 township establishment applica<on as mandated by the City of Tshwane.  

An agreement has been drased and completed between CoT and TEDA as a Managing and Implemen<ng Agent and 

is currently in circula<on within CoT department en route to Mayoral and Council Approval. Another agreement for 

the Development and Facility Management between TEDA and the Interim operator has been completed and 

presented to the SEZ Board. A bilateral engagement with the interim operator- Automo<ve Industry Development 

Centre (AIDC) - was held and formal comments are awaited from AIDC as a resolu<on of that engagement.  
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4. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

PLEASE REFER TO ANNEXURE A 
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5. GOVERNANCE

5.1 BOARD COMPOSITION 

Table 6: Board Composi:on 

5.2 BOARD AND COMMITTEES 

Indicated in the table below are the Board and commiYee mee<ngs held during the period under review.  
Table 7: Board and commigee mee:ngs for the quarter  

* Other mee<ngs refer to sessions with lawyers, mentorship, interview panelist and workshop, Mee<ng between Chairpersons and Execu<ves  
** Mr FlaYen aYended by invita<on . 
5.3  DIRECTORS REMUNERATION  

Table 8: Non –Execu:ve Directors remunera:on for the quarter  

Board Member Capacity: 
Execu:ve / Non-

Execu:ve

Race Gender Board Commigee Membership

Nils FlaaYen Non-Execu<ve Director White Male Chairperson of the Board

Andries Nkome Non-Execu<ve Director African Male Remunera<ons and HR CommiYee (Chair) 
Social and Ethics CommiYee  
Projects and Investment CommiYee

Faizal Docrat Non-Execu<ve Director Indian Male Social and Ethics CommiYee (Chair) 
Projects and Investment CommiYee 
Finance and Risk CommiYee

Sihle Shange Non-Execu<ve Director African Male Projects and Investment CommiYee (Chair) 
Remunera<ons and HR CommiYee 
Finance and Risk CommiYee

Solly Mogaladi Execu<ve Director African Male Chief Execu<ve Officer

Zane Mheyamwa Execu<ve Director African Male Chief Financial Officer

Mpho Sedibe Non-Execu<ve Director African Female Remunera<ons and HR CommiYee 
Projects and Investment CommiYee 
Finance and Risk CommiYee

Nadira Singh Non-Execu<ve Director Indian Female Finance and Risk CommiYee (Chair) 
Social and Ethics CommiYee 
Projects and Investment CommiYee

Board 
Members

No of mee:ngs

Board 
(2)

Finance 
& Risk 

(1)

Remco 
& HR 

(1)

Projects & 
Investmen

ts 
(1)

Social & 
Ethics 

(1)

Des:n
a:on 

Marke
:ng (1)

AGM APC
Oth
er* 
(5) 

Nils FlaaYen 2 - - - **1 - - 3

Andries Nkome 2 - 1 1 1 1 - - 3

Faizal Docrat 2 1 - 1 1 - - - -

Mpho Sedibe 2 1 1 1 - 1 - - 1

Nadira Singh 2 1 - 1 1 1 - - 3

Sihle Shange 2 1 1 1 - - - - 2

Board Members January February March Total
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Table 9: Execu:ve remunera:on for the quarter  

* Ac<ng allowance

Nils FlaaYen 37 525 3 950 19 750 61 225

Andries Nkome 31 600 3 950 35 550 71 100

Faizal Docrat 15 800 - 23 700 39 500

Mpho Sedibe 15 800 - 31 600 47 400

Nadira Singh 39 500 3 950 27 650 71 100

Sihle Shange 39 500 3 950 21 725 65 175

Total 179 725 15 800 159 975 355 500

Name Designa:on Total Cost to the Company (before deduc:ons)

S Mogaladi Chief Execu<ve Officer R 632 953

K Liebenberg Execu<ve: Trade and Investment Promo<on R 398 262

M Leshilo Execu<ve: Project Porpolio Management R 452 145

S Makgatho Company Secretary R 319 500

*V Mweli Ac<ng Execu<ve: Trade and Investment Promo<on R 399 304

Z Mheyamwa Chief Financial Officer R 427 500

D Nene Execu<ve: Corporate Services R 356 250

M Ndlovu Chief Marke<ng Officer R 126 469

Total R 3 113 633
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5.4 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

5.4.1 Risk Management 

In terms of Sec<on 95(1)(c)(i) of the Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 requires that: “The accoun<ng officer 

of a municipal en<ty is responsible for managing the financial administra<on of the en<ty, and must for this purpose 

take all reasonable steps to ensure –  

(c) that the en<ty has and maintains effec<ve, efficient and transparent systems:  

(i) of financial and risk management and internal control”  

The Accoun<ng Officer- the CEO, started a process to embed risk culture within the en<ty’s business model. To this 

end, the reports are regularly submiYed to the following structures to provide oversight on risk management: Audit 

and Performance CommiYee, Board of Directors (BoD, Finance and Risk CommiYee (FinRisk), and Opera<onal Clean 

Audit (OPCA).  

Risk control matrix 

In the period under review, TEDA Exco reviewed the risks that may pose a threat to the successful delivery of the 

en<ty’s performance targets. This resulted in the iden<fica<on of four (4) new risks been added into the register – 

see Annexure B. The revised strategic risk register is yet to be approved by the TEDA Board. The 2019/20 revised 

strategic risk register now consists of 15 risks and 37 management ac<on plans.  

For the 3rd repor<ng period, management provided progress on ac<on plans that were analysed to ensure that all 

ac<on plans are relevant and accurately implemented. Although there are several inter- and intra-dependencies, the 

en<ty has made progress in implemen<ng the management ac<on plans listed to mi<gate the iden<fied risks. The 

en<ty has managed to complete 54 % of the ac<on plans; 46 % of the ac<on plans are in progress and there are 

currently no overdue ac<on plans 

The current status of the monitoring conducted in the en<ty is listed in the table below 

5.4.2 Internal Controls 

In terms of sec<on 165 sub-sec<on (2) of the Municipal Finance Management Act, the internal audit unit of a 

municipality or municipal en<ty must prepare a risk-based audit plan and an internal audit program for each financial 

year and advise the Accoun<ng Officer and the audit commiYee on the implementa<on following: 

• Internal controls; 

• Risk and risk management; 

• Performance Management; and 

• Compliance with this Act, the annual Division of Revenue Act and any other applicable legisla<on 

En:ty No. of tasks Completed In progress Not yet implemented

TEDA 37 20 17 0
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Progress on implementa:on of coverage plan 

The following table and graph depict the progress on the planned audit for 2019/2020 as at 31 March 2020. 

Note: 
1. Total number of audits per quarter are cumula<ve on the status of audits per approved coverage audit plan and ad-hoc & special requests 
2. The total target number of audits is only for audits per approved coverage plan (2018/19) and exclude ad-hoc and special review requests  
3. The total performance percentage is based total planned (Target) aser deduc<ng total deferred and transferred audits / total number of 

audits completed as at the end of quarter three (3) 

Descrip:on Qtr 1 
Jul – Sep 2019

Qtr 2 
Oct-Dec 2019

Qtr 3 
Jan – Mar 

2020

Qtr 4 
Apr-Jun 2020

Status of delivering on the approved coverage audit plan

Planned Audit (Target) 1 5 9 15 18

Actual Audit Finalised (Total Target 
(Planned) / Total actual) 1

Number 4 7 9

% 80% 78% 60%

Status Ad-hoc /or Special Requests 

Number of ad-hoc /or special requests 1 0 0 1

Actual ad-hoc /or special requests finalised 

(Total requests / Total actual) 1

Number 0 0 0

% 0% 0% 0%

Total on status of both approved coverage audit plan and ad-hoc & special request

Total Target 1 & 2 5 9 15

Actual Finalised (Total Planned Audit / Total 
actual per coverage plan and ad-hoc/special 
requests) 1

Number 4 7 9

% 80% 78% 60%
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Summary status of audits in-progress; not yet started and deferred audits: 

A total of 15 audits were planned for the quarter ended March 2020 of 2019/20 audit cycle and 9 audits were 

completed during the quarter of which all 9 are from the currently approved coverage plan (2019/20), represen<ng 

60% (9/15x100) of the ac<vity level, which indicates that department has under achieved against the target for the 

quarter. Four audits are s<ll in progress of which are the following: 

▪ SCM – Procure to pay; 

▪ Business plan review (2020/21) 

▪ Implementa<on of trade and investment strategy 

▪ Migra<on of tourism employees from CoT to TEDA project review (Ad-hoc project which replaced SCM – 

devia<on review for quarter two (2) 

The following two (2) have not yet started: 

▪ Project Management Review (Own and City projects); and 

▪ Interim Financial Statement 

Below is a summary overall control assessment for audits completed during the quarter: 

Performance Management  

In line with the approved coverage audit plan for 2019/20 financial year, the audit of performance informa<on (AOPI) 

for quarter three (3) of 2019/20 financial year has not yet started and will commence 10 – 15 days aser the end of 

the quarter. Furthermore, the audit is actually planned in quarter four (4). 

Descrip:on Qtr 1 
Jul – Sep 2019

Qtr 2 
Oct-Dec 2019

Qtr 3 
Jan – Mar 

2020

Qtr 4 
Apr-Jun 2020

Planned Audit (Target) In-progress 1 1 4

Not Started 0 1 2

Deferred 0 0 0

Audit Focus Areas / Process Areas Overall Controls Assessment

Control 
Design

Control Implementa:on Trend

Annual Financial Statement (2018/19) review ☺ ! Neutral

Con<nuous Audit Monitoring (IA – Log) (Q1) ! ! Neutral

Audit of Performance Informa<on (Q4) of 2018/19 ☺ ☺ Improved

Annual Report Review and Annual Performance (2018/19) ☺ ☺ Neutral
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Municipal Con:nuous Audit Monitoring 

The parent municipality (CoT) has cons<tuted an oversight governance structure called Municipal Con<nuous Audit 

Monitoring (MCAM). MCAM is a structure which is chaired by the Group Chief Financial Officer of the parent 

municipality, where all Group Heads including Chief Financial Officers and Chief Execu<ve Officers of en<<es have 

standing invita<ons. The purpose of the MCAM is to monitor progress made on correc<ve ac<on taken or to be taken 

in response to issues raised in the AG (SA) management leYer as well as Internal Audit previous findings to ensure 

that those issues are ul<mately resolved. Furthermore, the structure focuses on the performance of risk to deal with 

emerging and materialised risks in pursuit of clean administra<on, sound governance, and sound financial 

management. The bigger picture is for the City and its En<<es to achieve its mandate of achieving good governance 

and sound financial administra<on, with its outcome being integrated repor<ng in general and clean audit outcome 

in par<cular. 

Group Audit & Risk of the city has a role as part of MCAM to validate issues that management purports to have 

resolved in order to give reasonable assurance that those issues are indeed resolved /or not. Below is a summary 

table and graph of progress made concerning the implementa<on of ac<on plans to address the Internal Audit log for 

quarter three (3) per management asser<ons as well as per internal audit valida<on: 

Opera<onal Review (Export Development and Promo<on) ! ! Neutral

Con<nuous Audit Monitoring (IA – Log) (Q2) ! ! Deteriora<ng

Audit of Performance Informa<on (Q1) of 2019/20 ☺ ! Deteriora<ng

Audit of Performance Informa<on (Q2) of 2019/20 ☺ ! Deteriora<ng

Con<nuous Audit Monitoring (IA – Log) (Q3) ! ! Improving

☺- Adequate/Effec<ve !- Requires Improvement  ☹- Inadequate/Ineffec<ve 
Trend = either improving; neutral; deteriora<ng or N/A= not applicable

Audit Focus Areas / Process Areas Overall Controls Assessment

Control 
Design

Control Implementa:on Trend

Annual Financial Statement (2018/19) review ☺ ! Neutral

Con<nuous Audit Monitoring (IA – Log) (Q1) ! ! Neutral

Audit of Performance Informa<on (Q4) of 2018/19 ☺ ☺ Improved
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5.5 LITIGATIONS 

There are currently certain maYers rela<ng primarily to staff disputes under inves<ga<on. The impact and outcome 

of which cannot be reliably determined at the date of repor<ng 

Summary of Status of Internal Audit findings as at end of December 
2019

Summary of Status of Internal Audit findings as at end of March 
2020

Total 
no. of 

IA TEDA 
findings 

log

Resolved 
by 

asser:on 
and some 

by 
valida:on

In 
Progress

Repeat 
IA 

issues

Unresolve
d items

Risk 
Tolerance

Total 
no. of 

IA TEDA 
findings 

log

Resolved 
by 

asser:on 
and some 

by 
valida:on

In 
Progress

Repeat 
IA 

issues

Unresolve
d items

Risk 
Tolerance

32 23 7 0 2 32 26 6 0

72% 22% 6% 81% 19% 0%
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6. HUMAN RESOURCES

6.1 HEAD-COUNT & RECRUITMENT 

The table below presents filled and vacant posi<ons as per the new, approved organiza<onal structure: 

6.1.1 Recruitment 

6.2 SKILLS DEVELOPMENT 

6.2.1 Minimum Competencies for Financial Officials 

The Na<onal Treasury requires that Finance and Supply Chain Management officials and Senior Managers complete 

the minimum competency programme. A mop-up programme was created to assist employees to compile 

Business Units Approved Posts as per the 
structure

No of filled posts Vacant posts

Office of the CEO 10 7 3

Company Secretary 3 3 0

Office of the CFO (Financial Services) 9 8 1

Corporate Services 14 9 5

Des<na<on Marke<ng 5 1 4

Trade and Investment Promo<on 9 6 3

Asset Porpolio Management 3 0 3

Projects Porpolio Management 15 5 10

Total 68 39 29

Role Nature of posi:on Recruitment Status Comment

Chief Execu<ve Officer Fixed Term Contract Interviews and Assessments 
Concluded

Awai<ng CoT concurrence and approval by 
TEDA Board 

Chief Marke<ng Officer Fixed Term Contract Recruitment process concluded Posi<on filled effec<vely from 01 March 
2020

Senior Manager: Project 
Implementa<on

Permanent Panel interviews concluded Posi<on filled effec<vely from 01 March 
2020

Senior Manager: Business 
Reten<on and Expansion

Permanent Recruitment process concluded Posi<on filled effec<vely from 01 April 2020

Senior Manager: Area 
Based Development

Permanent The posi<on re-adver<sed Applicants did not meet the requirements of 
the posi<on. Supply Chain sourcing the 
recruitment agency for the Headhun<ng 

Execu<ve Manager: Asset 
Porpolio Management

Fixed Term Contract Panel Interviews concluded Applicants did not meet the requirements of 
the posi<on. Supply Chain sourcing the 
recruitment agency for Headhun<ng.
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submissions for outstanding modules related to the MFMA programme. The Proof of Evidence (POE) for the 

outstanding Unit Standards was submiYed to the training facilitator and wai<ng for the results.  

6.2.2 Recogni:on for Prior Learning for Execu:ve M level 

TEDA execu<ves are required to aYain minimum competencies for Senior Managers. Recogni<on for prior learning 

was considered as a suitable form of study for execu<ves who also have the responsibility to provide leadership in 

their daily roles. Two (2) execu<ves have completed the programme and one (1) execu<ve submiYed during the 

period under review.  

6.2.3 Planned Training Interven:ons 

6.3  REMUNERATION EXERCISE 

An internal salary parity exercise was conducted to standardize the remunera<on paYerns in TEDA. A benchmarking 

exercise was also conducted to compare the TEDA remunera<on rates with the external market. The parity report 

was approved by the Board of Directors and was implemented in the period under review. 

6. 4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  

TEDA con<nues to manage performance through the Performance Management and Development System where 

performance is reviewed quarterly. The performance contrac<ng for the FY 2019/20 was completed with (100%) 

performance agreements signed. The sta<s<cs for the performance evalua<ons and contrac<ng is as per the figure 

below: 

Competency for development Course Service Provider Delegates

Technical Skills Stress management and 
Mo<va<onal Course

PMI- IDEAS 1

Technical Skills
Cer<fied Public-Private 
Partnership (PPP) Professional 
Prepara<on Course

NEPAD Business Founda<on 
(NBF)

2
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Figure: Illustra.on of Performance Scorecard contrac.ng compliance 

At the <me of concluding the second-quarter performance review, the en<ty’s headcount was 36. Ninety-seven 

(97%) percent compliance was achieved on the performance review with one employee (3%) being reviewed on an 

annual basis. 

6. 5 HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEWS 

During this period the review of polices con<nued for phase one. To date the following policies for Corporate 

Services were reviewed and submiYed to EXCO for recommenda<on and to the relevant Board CommiYees for 

compliance with relevant legisla<on:  

• Talent Acquisi<on Policy 

• Leave Policy 

• Disciplinary Code  

• Grievance Policy 

• Ac<ng Policy 

• ICT Policy 

• ICT Governance Framework including Steercom Terms of Reference 

• ICT Backup and Disaster Recovery Plan 

• OHS Policy  

The policies were workshopped with staff before submission to relevant board commiYees in this quarter and the ICT 

Policy, ICT Governance Framework and Steercom Terms of Reference were submiYed to the Social and Ethics 

CommiYee. The ICT Policy was approved by the Board. 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
COMPLIANCE Q2  

2019/20

Compliance 97% Not completed 3%
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7. DEPENDENCIES AND CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES

Good rela<onships between the City of Tshwane Departments and TEDA have been established and are maintained. 

8. OPERATION CLEAN AUDIT

Table 10: Evidence 

The table below provides a summary of the Auditor General’s findings raised in the 2018/19 financial period.  

Table 11: Ac:on plan based on 2018/19 Auditor-General’s report 

Evidence for the 
quarter submiged with 
the report (Yes/ No)

En:ty evidence files 
updated, centralised and 
verified in the department 
(Yes/ No)

If no, indicate a 
correc:ve measure

En:ty project files for the 
quarter compiled, 
centralised and verified (Yes/
No)

If no indicate a correc:ve 
measure

Classifica:on Number of findings Repeat findings Number of findings 
resolved

Number of findings not 
yet resolved

Annexure A: MaYers affec<ng the audit 
report

Annexure B: Other important maYers 1 0 1 0

Annexure C: Administra<ve maYers

Total 1 0 1 0
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Table 12: OPCA controls and interven:ons 

Number Finding Recommenda:ons 
by the Auditor 

General

Background Ac:on plan Responsible 
person

Due date Progress

ANNEXURE B: OTHER IMPORTANT MATTERS
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1.

Audit of 
Predetermined 
Objec:ves - 
Cumula<ve 
quarterly 
reported 
achievements 
not in line with 
year-end 
reported 
achievements 
stated on the 
lis<ngs and 
deficiencies 
iden<fied on 
some lis<ngs 
supplied for 
audit

Audit finding  
During the audit, it 
was iden<fied that 
two indicator 
achievements as 
reported in the 
quarterly reports 
did not agree to 
the reported 
achievements as 
per the lis<ng 
provided by 
management. 

Internal control 
deficiency  
Financial and 
performance 
management - 
: Controls over in-
year repor<ng not 
adequately 
func<oning to 
ensure alignment 
with yearend 
reported 
achievements. 
: Lis<ngs supplied 
for audit was not 
in all instances 
adequate/
conducive for audit 
purposes as it is 
crased in a 
manner for TEDA’s 
internal use and 
needs only.  
Impact  
In-year repor<ng is 
not correctly 
reflec<ng the 
status on the 
ground, hence 
incorrect 
conclusions are 
drawn from 
reflec<ons in-year 
vs what is reported 
at the end of the 
year. 
Addi<onal audit 
work is required to 
confirm the 
reported 
achievements 
were the lis<ng 
structure was not 
conducive to the 
audit process. 

Recommenda:on  
It is recommended 
that management 
correct the lis<ngs 

Management 
comment on audit 
finding 
Management 
notes the audit 
finding.  

Management 
comment on 
internal control 
deficiencies 
Management 
notes the 
comments on 
internal control 
deficiencies and 
will ensure that 
there is alignment 
between lis<ngs 
supplied for audit 
purposes and in-
year reported 
achievements.  

Management 
comment on the 
recommenda:on 
Management 
notes the 
recommenda<on 
and will ensure 
that accurate and 
complete 
repor<ng does 
occur at quarterly 
intervals.

No further 
a c < o n 
required as 
the finding 
w a s 
a d d re s s e d 
a n d 
corrected.

Senior 
Manager: 
Strategic 
Services

Immediate

No further 
a c < o n 
required as 
t h i s w a s 
a d d r e s s e d 
a n d 
corrected.

Number Finding Recommenda:ons 
by the Auditor 

General

Background Ac:on plan Responsible 
person

Due date Progress
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9. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The performance for quarter 3 for the 2019/20 financial year was challenging for TEDA. The en<ty achieved only 14 

indicators out of 17 indicators, (82%) that were planned for the quarter. The con<nued global spread of the COVID-19 

virus has had a significant impact on the world and local en<<es doing business in global markets. This resulted in the 

non-performance of some of the planned targets. Management will con<nue to monitor the business plan and find 

ways of improving the execu<on of the plan to deliver on the planned targets. 
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ANNEXURE A: FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
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ANNEXURE B: RISK REGISTER  
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No Objec:ve(s)
Date 
Logge
d

Risk 
Descrip:on Root Cause Consequence

Inheren
t  

Risk

Residual 
 Risk

Management 
 Ac:on plan

Risk 
Ow
ner

Ac:on 
Owner

Targ
et 

Date

1

SO1: To 
establish and 
build TEDA as 
an efficient 
and effec:ve 
organisa:on

12-
Jun-19

Inadequate 
cri:cal human 
resource 
capacity

1. Delays in 
recruitment 
due to the 
lockdown 
period 
2. Budget 
constraints

1. Staff burn out 
and high 
turnover Cri<

cal 20 Low 6

1. Review the 
organisa<onal 
structure 
2. Adver<sing 
and filling up of 
cri<cal 
posi<ons

CEO Execu<ve: 
Corporate 
Services

30-
Jun-
20

2

12-
Jun-19

Failure to 
implement 
mSCOA by 
CoT

1. Delays in 
implementa<o
n of an mSCOA 
compliant SAP 
system from 
CoT 
2. Lack of an 
implementa<o
n plan for 
MSCOA 
3. Lack of funds 
to implement 
MSCOA

1. Non-
compliance with 
the Treasury 
Circular 80

Cri<
cal 25 High 12

,5

1. MSCOA 
Projects is 
been put on 
hold.

CEO CFO 30-
Jun-
20

3

12-
Jun-19

Possible 
li:ga:on

1. Unethical 
behaviour 
2. Fraud 
3. Lack of 
consequence 
management 
and 
accountability

1. Fruitless and 
wasteful 
expenditure 
2. Financial loss 
3. Reputa<onal 
damage Cri<

cal 25 Low 7,
5

1. Compila<on 
of a full list of 
compliance 
indicators, 
norms and 
standards 
against all 
applicable 
legisla<ve and 
regulatory 
framework 

CEO CFO 30-
Jun-
20

4

12-
Jun-19

Non-
implementa:
on of the OHS 
policy.

1. Budget 
Constraints to 
implement 
OHS training 
and other 
related 
ac<vi<es 
2. Dependency 
on the landlord 
for building 
compliance 
issues    3. Dras 
OHS Policy

1. Non-
Compliance to 
OHS Act 
2. Injuries and 
fatali<es 
3. Li<ga<on

Cri<
cal 20 Medi

um 10

1. Priori<se 
Audit 
2. Review the 
OHS Policy 
3. Appoint an 
OHS training 
provider 
4. Inves<gate 
the possibility 
of ac<va<ng 
SAP/IOD for 
TEDA 
5. Request 
funding for 
OHS training 
6. Strengthen 
rela<ons with 
the landlord

CEO Execu<ve: 
Corporate 
Services

30-
Jun-
20

5

12-
Jun-19

Lack of a 
disaster 
recovery plan

1. Dependency 
on the CoT

1. Disrup<on in 
business 
con<nuity 
2. Poor Service 
Delivery 
3. Poor 
performance Hig

h 16 Low 4,
8

1. Drasing of a 
TEDA Disaster 
Recovery Plan 
and Business 
Con<nuity Plan 
and submit to 
CoT Business 
Con<nuity 
Management 
for comments 
2. Con<nuous 
engagements 
with CoT ICT

CEO Execu<ve: 
Corporate 
Services

30-
Jun-
20
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6

12-
Jun-19

Possible 
cyber-agack 
(Security risk/
management)

1. Lack of ICT 
policy 
implementa<o
n 
2, Lack of 
resources 
3. Inadequate 
user training 
and awareness

1. Data loss  
2. Threat of data 
breach 
3. Unauthorised 
access to ICT 
systems and data 
4. Reputa<onal 
damage 
5. Inability to 
hold users 
accountable 
5. Integrity and 
security of 
sensi<ve 
informa<on 
compromised

Hig
h 16 High 14

,4

1. 
Implementa<o
n of TEDA ICT 
policy 
2. Capacitate 
ICT func<on 
3. Conduct 
user awareness 
training on 
cybersecurity  

CoT Execu<ve: 
Corporate 
Services

30-
Jun-
20

7

SO2: To 
market the 
City as 
preferred 
investment 
and business 
tourism 
des:na:on

12-
Jun-19

Limited 
Marke:ng 
Des:na:on as 
a business 
tourism of the 
City 

1. Delays in the 
se{ng up of 
the Des<na<on 
Marke<ng 
business unit  
2. Lack of 
business 
tourism 
facili<es 
3. Lack of 
incen<ves 
(broad-band 
facili<es) 
Natural 
Disaster 
(Covid19)

1. Limited 
number of 
events hosted 
within CoT 
2. Inadequate 
promo<on of the 
CoT as business 
tourism 
des<na<on. 
3. Decrease in 
overall tourism 
ac<vity

Cri<
cal 20 High 14

1. 
Development 
of Des<na<on 
marke<ng 
strategy 
2. 
Implementa<o
n of the City of 
Tshwane 
Tourism 
Strategy 
3.Consolida<on 
of TEDA 
marke<ng  
2. AYract 
investments in 
the business 
tourism sector

CEO Chief 
Marke<ng 
Officer / 
Senior 
Manager: 
Communic
a<ons and 
Marke<ng 

30-
Jun-
20

8

01-
Oct-19

Inability to 
implement 
performance 
target rela:ng 
to the CoT 
Des:na:on 
Marke:ng 
into the 
exis:ng 
organisa:on

1. Delays in 
ini<a<ng the 
integra<on of 
the CoT  
2. Des<na<on 
Marke<ng 
movement to 
TEDA 
3. Lack of 
project plan 
4. Difference in 
culture 
diversity 
5. Change 
management 
6. Labour and 
human 
resource issues 

1. Inability to 
achieve the 
performance 
target 
2. Nega<ve audit 
opinion 
3. Financial 
implica<ons 
4. Labour dispute Cri<

cal 25 Cri<c
al

22
,5

1. Engagement 
with CoT 
shareholders 
(TEDA and CoT 
task team) 
2. Develop the 
project plan 

CEO Execu<ve: 
Trade and 
Investment 
Promo<on

31-
Dec-
19

9

SO3: To 
promote and 
facilitate 
trade and 
investment 
for the City of 
Tshwane

12-
Jun-19

Failure to 
meet 
exporters and 
investors’ 
expecta:ons

1. Lack of 
integrated 
planning 
2. Lack of 
incen<ve 
packaging

1. Low export 
sales by local 
companies to 
foreign markets

Cri<
cal 20 High 14

1. Review of 
the Export 
Development 
and Promo<on 
Planning 
Processes  
2. Revised 
performance 
targets for 
export 
development 
and promo<on 

CEO Execu<ve: 
Trade and 
Investment 
Promo<on

31-
Dec-
19

No Objec:ve(s)
Date 
Logge
d

Risk 
Descrip:on Root Cause Consequence

Inheren
t  

Risk

Residual 
 Risk

Management 
 Ac:on plan

Risk 
Ow
ner

Ac:on 
Owner

Targ
et 

Date
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requested to respect the confiden<ality thereof 
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10

12-
Jun-19

Inability to 
meet the 
demands of 
investors 

1. 
Dependencies 
on City 
Departments 
(Bulk 
infrastructure)  
2. Inadequate 
human 
resources 
necessary for 
investment 
aYrac<on  
3. Lack of 
custodianship 
over 
Investment 
Property 
Management  
4. Inadequate 
incen<ves 
structure, both 
local and 
na<onal, to 
aYract 
investments 

1. Failure to meet 
investment 
targets.  
2. Inability to 
transform 
economic 
landscape of the 
CoT 
3. Inability to 
create/establish 
investment 
opportuni<es 
4. Lack of growth 
and job 
opportuni<es 
 

Cri<
cal 20 Medi

um 10

1.Improve 
coordina<on 
with CoT and 
other 
economic 
agencies 
2. Improve 
facilita<on 
services for 
Investors into 
Tshwane 

CEO Execu<ve: 
Trade and 
Investment 
Promo<on

30-
Jun-
20

11

12-
Jun-19

Inadequate 
promo:on of 
the CoT as an 
investment 
des:na:on.

1. Limited 
brand 
awareness of 
City of 
Tshwane 
2. Limited 
marke<ng of 
investment 
opportuni<es 
the City of 
Tshwane 
 
 

1. Limited foreign 
investment 
inflow into the 
CoT.

Cri<
cal 20 Medi

um 10

1. Liaise with 
relevant 
departments of 
CoT for 
confirmed 
incen<ves for 
investors.  
2. Project/
opportunity 
development  
3. Facilita<on 
of digital online 
programmes to 
aYract 
investment 
within the City  
4. Con<nuing 
Lead 
Genera<on 

CEO Execu<ve: 
Trade and 
Investment 
Promo<on

30-
Jun-
20

12

SO4: To 
facilitate, 
develop and 
manage 
projects with 
economic 
and social 
benefits for 
the City of 
Tshwane

12-
Jun-19

Delays in the 
implementa:
on of TEDA 
projects

1. Lack of 
effec<ve 
ins<tu<onal 
arrangements 
between CoT 
and TEDA to 
support TEDA 
projects 
2. 
Dependencies 
on other 
stakeholders

1. Deferment of 
investment/
development 
projects

Cri<
cal 20 Medi

um 10

1. Maintain 
current 
controls

CEO Execu<ve: 
Project 
Porpolio 
Manageme
nt

30-
Jun-
20

No Objec:ve(s)
Date 
Logge
d

Risk 
Descrip:on Root Cause Consequence

Inheren
t  

Risk

Residual 
 Risk

Management 
 Ac:on plan

Risk 
Ow
ner

Ac:on 
Owner

Targ
et 

Date
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13

12-
Jun-19

Failure to 
review, 
update and 
finalise the 
SDA

1. Shareholders 
not mee<ng its 
SDA obliga<on.    
2. Non-
opera<onal 
Management 
structures  
3. Delays to 
review, update 
and finalise of 
the SDA by CoT

1. TEDAs inability 
to fulfil their 
mandate due to 
a lack of clarity 
2. Duplica<on of 
efforts 
3. Wastage of 
resources 
4. Reputa<onal 
damage

Cri<
cal 20 Medi

um 10

1. Conclusion 
of SLAs based 
on the new 
SDA 
(Des<na<on 
Marke<ng and 
SEZ) 
2. Conduct 
regular 
performance 
management 
(Contract 
Management 
Unit) 
3. Reviewing 
and finalisa<on 
of the SDA

CEO Execu<ve: 
Project 
Porpolio 
Manageme
nt

30-
Jun-
20

14

12-
Jun-19

Inability to 
implementa:
on SEZ 
project. 
(SPECIAL 
ECONOMIC 
ZONE)

1. Project 
funding 
repriori<sa<on 
2. 
Interdependen
cy 
3. Delay in 
Funds transfer 
from City to 
TEDA (COT) 
4. Delays in 
bulk 
infrastructure

1. Deferred 
project delivery        
2. Project 
stoppage 
3. Low economic 
growth Hig

h 16 Low 4,
8

1. Develop and 
implement the 
bulk 
infrastructure 
rollout plan  
2. Con<nuous 
engagements 
with Projects 
and Technical 
Steering 
commiYees

CEO Execu<ve: 
Project 
Porpolio 
Manageme
nt

30-
Jun-
20

No Objec:ve(s)
Date 
Logge
d

Risk 
Descrip:on Root Cause Consequence

Inheren
t  

Risk

Residual 
 Risk

Management 
 Ac:on plan

Risk 
Ow
ner

Ac:on 
Owner

Targ
et 

Date
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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 

The City of Tshwane (COT), established the HCT to develop and manage social housing, which is recognised 

as a pivotal tool in restructuring the CoT.  It is mandated to act as a long -term institutional platform through which 

the CoT would promote the business of procuring, developing, owning, letting, maintaining and managing 

residential accommodation (primarily for the low and middle income brackets in terms of the National Housing 

Code). 

 

As a social housing institution HCT is required to register with Social Housing Regulatory Authority (SHRA); a 

conditional accreditation was obtained from the SHRA which will be in place from the period May 2019 until May 

2021. In ensuring that HCT remains a going concern, and the entity turns-around and become operationally 

sound and financially sound, the entity developed key strategic objectives that are being vigorously monitored by 

the Board of Directors.  

 

Property Development;  

 

The HCT has four Greenfield projects in well situated Council land, comprising of 3171 units; 

 

Townlands-1200 units;  

 

Phase 1- 691 units: 240 units were expected to reach practical completion at the end of quarter 3. This phase 

has achieved practical completion on 351 units, which entails Stage 1 – Foundation, Stage 2 – Wall plates and 

Stage 3 – Roof. These units are currently not energized and water is not connected. Final electrical and sanitation 

fittings are not installed for security reasons. The units are not going to be occupied as construction is still 

underway.  

 

Phase 2: 509 units: The procurement process is complete and Enza Construction has been appointed for phase 

2. The principal agent is currently preparing contract documents. The site hand over could not take place due to 

the status of the current pandemic Covid-19 that has affected construction in the country. 

 

Figure 1,2,3,4: Progress of Townlands – Expected units 1200: 

  



Chantelle x39- 1098 units 

Work package 2- Bulk Infrastructure Upgrade: The project is 98% complete. The water, sewer and 

stormwater upgrade is 100% complete and the outstanding upgrade is the roads infrastructure. The project 

was anticipated to complete 31 March 2020. Due to the national lockdown announced on Monday 23 March 

2020, the contractor was unable to complete and will resume work after the lockdown.  

Work Package 3- Phase 1-618 units; The funding application was submitted to the SHRA for the funding 

of the top structure. The procurement process has commenced and tenders were received on the 18 March 

2020. Due to the current national lockdown, the BEC will resume upon returning to work when the national 

lockdown has been elevated. 

Figure 5 and 6: Progress on of Chantelle Bulk Upgrade – intersection final preparation for priming: 



 

Timberlands- 609 Units: The funding application was submitted to the SHRA for the funding of the top 

structure. The procurement process has commenced and is now with the Bid Evaluation Committee. Due to 

the current restrictions of social distancing regulations of Covid-19, BEC could not continue to finalize their 

evaluation. The BEC will resume duty upon returning from the national lockdown 

 

Sunnyside- 264 units: The funding application was submitted to the SHRA for the funding of the top 

structure. The procurement process has commenced and tenders were received on the 18 March 2020. Due 

to the current national lockdown, the BEC will resume upon returning to work when the national lockdown 

has been uplifted. 

 

Property Management; 

The HCT has maintained the 98% occupation ratio and 100% of maintenance complaints resolved within the 

turnaround time. The budget spent for planned maintenance remains low. The procurement process for the 

panel of suppliers and of maintenance contractors is in progress and was anticipated to be finalised by end 

of April 2020. Due to the national lockdown it is anticipated to be finalised once the lockdown has been 

uplifted.  

 

 

Human resources 

 

During the quarter in review, there was an escalation in the recruitment drive to fill the critical vacant positions as 

per the capacitation plan developed by management  

 

Below is the finalised appointments   

   

POSITION  STATUS OF APPOINTMENT 

General Workers (New)X3 
Process completed, 2 appointees commenced in Feb 2020 and 1 
commended in March 2020 

Security Officers (New)X 9 
Process completed, 6 appointees commenced in Jan 2020 and 3 
commenced in March 2020 

Programme Development Manager (New) X1 Process completed, the appointee commenced in Jan 2020 

Project Manager (New) X1 Process completed, the appointee commenced in March 2020 

Portfolio Supervisor (Promotion) 

Process completed, the appointee commenced in Jan 2020 

Leasing Administrator (Promotion) 

Process completed, the appointee commenced in Jan 2020 

Revenue & Credit Controller (Promotion) 

Process completed, the appointee commenced in Jan 2020 

Senior HR Officer (Transfer from PM to HR) 

Process completed, the appointee commenced in Jan 2020 

Snr Accountant- Budget, Compliance & 

Monitoring. 

Process completed, the appointee commenced in Feb 2020 

Paralegal & Compliance Officer 
 

Process completed, the appointee commenced in Feb 2020 

Receptionist ( Internal) 

Process completed, the appointee commenced in Feb 2020 

Corporate HR Manager Process completed, commencing in April 2020 

 
 The recruitment of the above positions commenced in the 2nd quarter of the 2018-2019 financial year with the exception of 

4 positions which are Snr Accountant- Budget, Compliance & Monitoring, Paralegal & Compliance Officer, Corporate 

HR Manager  and Receptionist. 
 



 These Finalised appointments drastically reduced the number of vacancies. During this quarter, one of the

major critical appointment was finalised.  A Corporate HR Manager was appointed and this will enhance the

operation of the HR division.

 The below mentioned positions could not be finalized due to the national lockdown. The process will

commence was the lockdown has been uplifted.

Below are the appointments that are yet to be finalised 

POSITION STATUS OF THE RECRUITMENT PROCESS 

Supply Chain & Asset Manager Interviews conducted, the process is in the verification phase 

SCM Officer Shortlisting conducted, Interviews pending 

Administrative Officer – SCM Shortlisting conducted, Interviews pending 

Senior Accountant: Expenditure Interviews conducted, the process is in the verification phase 

Credit Controller X3 Interviews conducted, the process is in the verification phase 

Administrative Officer (HR)X1 
Pending 

Lease Supervisor X1 
Pending 

Leasing Administrator X2 
Pending 

Maintenance Assistants X 5 
Pending 

Security Officers X 2 
Pending 

General Workers X 13 
Pending 

Financial performance 

 The entity has an accumulated surplus of R94 million. This is due to under expenditure in the following areas: 

1. The employee related costs were R10, 1 million underspent due to the delays in the appointment of vacant

positions. The CFO was appointed in October 2019, The Supply Chain Specialist in November 2019, The

Programme Manager, Senior Accountants Credit Control & Budget and Revenue in January 2020 and Project

Manager in March 2020. The Human Resource Manager will commence her duties in April 2020 and The

Supply Chain Manager and Accountant Expenditure will start in May 2020.

2. Contracted services budget was underspent by R8, 2 million due to the delay in the procurement processes

for the appointment of service providers for maintenance i.e. plumbing and electrical.

The procurement process for the panel of services providers is underway and will be concluded once the

national lockdown has been uplifted.

3. Other expenditure was underspent by R5, 1 million because the Nellmapius building was not received from

province. The entity budgeted for rates and taxes on the building.

4. On the other materials expenditure, an amount R2, 7 was unspent due to the delay in the procurement

processes for the appointment of service providers for consumables, tools and materials required. The

procurement process id underway and will be concluded once the national lockdown has been uplifted. The

Cash at hand was R65, 4 million based on under expenditure and the Entity had a positive liquidity position.



Overall performance 

The entity quarterly performance reduced to 69% in quarter 3. The entity is in the process of finalizing the 

procurement and HR appointments. The national lockdown impacted on the finalization of appointments and the 

procurements process. This will enable the entity to perform on its set target.    

 

2. PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE ENTITY’S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN  

In terms of the Social Housing Act, 2008 (Act 16 of 2008), the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality (CoT), 

does not qualify to implement social housing. However, the City creates the milieu and facilitates the environment 

for the delivery of social housing units. Within that, the social housing grants can thus only be accessed by 

accredited social housing institutions. Social housing institutions must adhere to the general principles laid down 

in the Housing Act, 1997 (Act 107 of 1997). Moreover, the entity must comply with Part 1 Section 2 and further 

subsequent legislation such as the Housing Rental Act, 1999 (Act 60 of 1999). In addition, the act must be read 

in conjunction with the White Paper on Housing (1994), the Urban Development Framework (1997) and with the 

National Housing Code. 

The HCT targets are in line with the City’s Strategic Pillars, specifically: 

A City that facilitates economic growth through its contribution to spending at least 40% of its expenditure on 

SMME’s and BBBEE qualifying service providers and contractors 

A City that cares for residents and promotes inclusivity through the execution of its mandate, by the provision of 

affordable rentals in and around the City through its current rental stock and with its ongoing greenfield projects 

A City that delivers excellent services and protects the environment, through the maintenance and refurbishment 

of property under its management and building a good relationship with tenants 

A City that is open, honest and responsive through ensuring that critical positions be filled to deliver on its mandate 

and further managing and monitoring its strategic and operational risks 

The CFO will drive the strategic financial management of the entity and ensure that the entities financial ratios 

exceed the norm and a working capital strategy is developed and implemented. The collection rate at Clarina 

remains a challenge as the collections ratio remains low. The Human Settlements Department is currently in a 

litigation process for the Schubart Park tenants. 

 

 

2.1 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS AGAINST ENTITY’S BUSINESS PLAN TARGETS  

Table 1: Summary of performance against the business plan  

Total No of 
targets for 

the 
financial 

year 

Number of 
targets for the 

quarter 

No of targets not 
achieved for the 

quarter 

No of targets 
achieved for 
the quarter 

No of targets not 
achieved year to 

date 

No or targets 
achieved year to 

date 

13 13 4 9 4 9 

 

 

  



Table 2: Business plan targets 

Division Focus Area Key Performance 
Indicator 

2019/20Target Baseline Project 
Name 

Quarter 3 
Target 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Management 
comments 

Mitigation plan 

P
ro

p
e

rt
y
 D

e
v

e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 

Deliver and 
provide new 
affordable rental 
units 

Number of new 
social housing 
units developed 

450 units 
240 
Units  

Townlands 240 Units 351 Units 

Achieved 

 
351 units were 
achieched. Practical 
completion certificate 
has been issued for  
Stage 1 – Foundation, 
Stage 2 – Wall plates 
and Stage 3 – Roof 
 
 

The contractor will 
continue working hard to 
achieve set target. 

P
ro

p
e

rt
y
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 

Deliver services 
by developing and 
managing 
affordable rental 
housing in the City 
of Tshwane. 

Occupancy rate as 
a % of housing 
units under 
management 

97%  97% 

All stock 
under 
property 
management 

97% 98% Achieved N/A 

% of repairs and 
maintenance 
budget spent at 
Entity owned 
building. Eloff 
Gebou (95 units)   

90% of annual 
budget 

New Eloff Gebou 20% 4% 

Not Achieved  

 
The reason for non-
achievement is 
because of the delays 
in the procurement 
process. 

The tender for the 
repairs and maintenance 
service providers is 
underway and will be 
concluded once the 
national lockdown has 
been uplifted. 

% of repairs and 
maintenance 
budget spent at 
buildings managed 
by the Entity on 
behalf of the City 
of Tshwane.  

90% of annual 
budget 

60% 

All Self-
sufficient 
Elderly 
Schemes 
 
Clarina 
Estates   
 
Norkempak 
Hercules 

20% 3% 

Not Achieved  

 
The reason for non-
achievement is 
because of the delays 
in the procurement 
process. 

The tender for the 
repairs and maintenance 
service providers is 
underway and will be 
concluded once the 
national lockdown has 
been uplifted. 

% of maintenance 
complaints case 
files closed within 
turnaround times 

80%  80% 

All stock 
under 
property 
management 

80% 100% Achieved N/A 

F
in

a
n

c
e

 

&
 S

C
M

 Revitalize Urban 
growth/dismantling 
poverty and 
inequality 

% of goods and 
services procured 
from BBBEE 
compliant entity’s 
and SMMEs 

40% of total 
expenditure 

31% 
Goods and 
services 

37% 73.05% 

Achieved 

Capex spending on the 
BEE & SMME 

N/A 



Division Focus Area Key Performance 
Indicator 

2019/20Target Baseline Project 
Name 

Quarter 3 
Target 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Management 
comments 

Mitigation plan 

contributed 70,7% and 
Opex 2,34% 

Stabilize service 
delivery through 
the development 
and 
implementation of 
an Integrated 
Affordable Rental 
Housing Strategy 

Manage budget 
processes of the 
entity in 
accordance with 
regulatory 
frameworks 

95% of the 
annual budget 
spent 

90% 
Budget 
management 

70% 79.64% 

Achieved 

Capex spending 
contributed 67,6% and 

Opex 12% 

N/A 

Stabilize 
processes to 
ensure increase in 
rental revenue. 

Rental revenue 
collected as a 
percentage of 
amount billed 

95% 90%  Eloff 95% 99.98% 

Achieved 

Effectiveness of the 
credit controls 

N/A 

Rental revenue 
collected as a 
percentage of 
amount billed 

96% 89% 

Silwerkroon, 
Oosmoot 
(Villeria), 
Capital Park, 
BeterWag 
(Claremont 
50) &
Danville S & 
D and 
Danville 
Flats 

96% 101.18% 

Achieved 

Effectiveness of the 
credit controls 

N/A 



Division Focus Area Key Performance 
Indicator 

2019/20Target Baseline Project 
Name 

Quarter 3 
Target 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Management 
comments 

Mitigation plan 

Stabilize 
processes to 
ensure increase in 
levies. 

Revenue collected 
as a percentage of 
amount billed for 
levies 

30% 22% Clarina 30% 8.93% 

Not achieved 

Clarina tenants did not 
go through the vetting 
process of the entity 
and most of them are 
reluctant to pay as the 
City is paying for the 
other ex-Schubart Park 

tenants residing in 
other buildings.  

The matters have been 
tabled to the housing 

tribunal and the Entity is 
working with the City to 

have these tenants 
evicted.Currently the 
COT is in litigations 
pertaining to the Ex-

Schubart pack tenants in 
progress to resolve the 

issues of non-rental 
payments. 

Stabilize service 
delivery through 
the development 
and 
implementation 
Integrated 
Affordable Rental 
Housing Strategy 

Liquidity ratio 
achieved in line 
with NT norms 

2: 1 2.5: 1 
Working 
capital 
management 

2: 1 2.10 :1 

Achieved 

The current assets 
exceeded the current 
liabilities. The major 
assets contributor is 

the Capital Grant 
received from COT. 

N/A 

G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c

e
 

Promote effective 
and efficient 
management of 
HCT and Social 
Housing portfolio 

Internal 
Governance 
Structures and 
Processes 
reviewed and 
approved 

One annual 
strategic plan, 
reviewed and 
approved by 
the Board 

1 
Strategic 
review 

1 1 Achieved N/A 

Number of 
Reviewed and 
approved policies 

10 Policies 
reviewed and 
Approved by 
the Board. 

10 
Policy 
Review & 
approval 

5 0 

Not Achieved 

The policies were 
reviewed however the 
Board meeting could 
not be scheduled due 

to the national 
lockdown.  

The board meeting will 
be scheduled to approve 
all the pending policies 

once the national 
lockdown has been 

uplifted. 



3. PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE CORPORATE SDBIP

3.1 PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE SDBIP TARGETS 

Not Applicable to the entity. 

Table 3: Summary of performance against the SDBIP targets 

Total No 
of targets 
for the 
financial 
year 

No of targets for 
the quarter 

No of targets not 
achieved for the 
quarter 

No of targets 
achieved for the 
quarter 

No of targets not 
achieved year to 
date 

No or targets 
achieved year to 
date 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

3.2 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON PROJECTS 

The entity had 4 Capital projects within its 2019/20 business plan. These were: 

1. Chantelle x39

2. Townlands

3. Sunnyside Erf 708 and 709

4. Timberlands

Townlands-1200 units; 

Phase 1- 691 units: 240 units were expected to reach practical completion at the end of quarter 3. This phase 

has achieved practical completion on 351 units, which entails Stage 1 – Foundation, Stage 2 – Wall plates and 

Stage 3 – Roof. These units are currently not energized and water is not connected. Final electrical and sanitation 

fittings are not installed for security reasons. The units are not going to be occupied as construction is still 

underway.  

Phase 2: 509 units: The procurement process is complete and Enza Construction has been appointed for phase 

2. The principal agent is currently preparing contract documents. The site hand over could not take place due to

the status of the current pandemic Covid-19 that has affected construction in the country. 

Chantelle x39- 1098 units 

Work package 2- Bulk Infrastructure Upgrade: The project is 98% complete. The water, sewer and 

stormwater upgrade is 100% complete and the outstanding upgrade is the roads infrastructure. The project 

was anticipated to complete 31 March 2020. Due to the national lockdown announced on Monday 23 March 

2020, the contractor was unable to complete and will resume work after the lockdown.  

Work Package 3- Phase 1-618 units; The funding application was submitted to the SHRA for the funding 

of the top structure. The procurement process has commenced and tenders were received on the 18 March 

2020. Due to the current national lockdown, the BEC will resume upon returning to work when the national 

lockdown has been elevated. 

Timberlands- 609 Units: The funding application was submitted to the SHRA for the funding of the top 

structure. The procurement process has commenced and is now with the Bid Evaluation Committee. Due to 

the current restrictions of social distancing regulations of Covid-19, BEC could not continue to finalize their 

evaluation. The BEC will resume duty upon returning from the national lockdown 

Sunnyside- 264 units: The funding application was submitted to the SHRA for the funding of the top 

structure. The procurement process has commenced and tenders were received on the 18 March 2020. Due 

to the current national lockdown, the BEC will resume upon returning to work when the national lockdown 

has been uplifted. 



No Project Name Q3 Target Actual Management comments Mitigation plan 

1. Townlands 240 351 Achieved 

351 units were achieched. 
Practical completion certificate has 
been issued for  Stage 1 – 
Foundation, Stage 2 – Wall plates 
and Stage 3 – Roof 

The contractor will continue 

working hard to achieve set 

target.be concluded by end of 

January 2020. 

2. Timberlands Bulk upgrading: 

Roads, Storm 

water, sanitation, 

electricity 

construction of 

7.85%total 

scope 

0 The tenders  have been received 

and the BEC will conclude upon 

returning from the national 

lockdown 

Due to the pandemic in the 

country BEC will sit and 

finalized by end of April 

3. 

Chantelle X39 

N/A N/A 

The project is 98% complete. The 

water, sewer and storm water 

upgrade is 100% complete and the 

outstanding upgrade is the roads 

infrastructure. The projects was 

anticipated to be completed end of 

March 2020.  

The tender process for the 

construction of the top structures 

has commenced and is being 

delayed the national lockdown.  

The contractor has been put 

on penalties for the slow 

response experienced. Work 

Package 3- Phase 1-618 

units; The funding application 

was submitted to the SHRA 

for the funding of the top 

structure. The procurement 

process has commenced and 

tenders have returned. Due to 

the pandemic in the country 

BEC will sit and finalized by 

end of April 

4. 

Sunnyside Erf 

708 and 709 

N/A N/A 

The tenders have been received 

and the BEC will conclude upon  

returning from the national 

lockdown 

The funding application was 

submitted to the SHRA for the 

funding of the top structure.  

The procurement process has 

commenced and tenders 

have returned. Due to the 

pandemic in the country BEC 

will sit and finalized by end of 

April 



4. PERFORMANCE ON THE 180 DAY AND 18 MONTH PROGRAMME

The entity does not have a 180 day and 18 month programme. 

Table 5: Summary of performance on the 18 month programme 

Programme/ 
project 

Non-achieved 
targets year to 
date 

Reasons for non-
achievement 

Corrective 
measures 

Date for corrective 
measures 

Responsible 
official 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

5. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

5.1 REVENUE 

5.1.1 Summary of financial operating results 

The financial performance of the entity for the year (July 2019 - March 2020) resulted in an accumulated 

surplus of R94 million. This was attributed to the capital grant revenue recognized on Townlands, 

Chantelle and Sunnyside projects for development of 450 social housing units and upgrading of bulk 

infrastructure respectively. Below is the graphical presentation of operating results: 
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5.1.2 Operating revenue 

Recorded variances from the budget were from revenue categories such as rental revenue, operational 

grant, interest income, and other revenue and capital grant transfers.  The variances can be explained 

as follows: 

Item Budget Actual Variance 

Income 196,948,119 113,130,267 83,817,852 

Expenditure 45,352,128 18,819,738 26,532,390 

Surplus 151,595,991 94,310,529 57,285,462 

5.1.3 Rental income 

For the period under review, the entity realized revenue of R7, 3 million from the rental of stock as 

compared to the budgeted amount of R14, 3 million. The variance of R7 million is as a result of 

Nellmapius building that has not been received from province.  Bulk water and electricity services are 

still not completed hence the units currently do not have any services. The department is further working 

with the City to complete the installation of water and electricity services to the units. 

5.1.4 Operational grant 

For the period under review, the Company recognized an operational grant of R38, 5 million as 

compared to the budgeted amount of R28, 8 million. The variance of R9, 6 million is a result of the entity 

claiming the operational grant in advance instead of waiting for the fourth quarter. 

5.1.5 Interest Income 

For the period under review, the Company earned interest income of R281, 144 as compared to the 

budgeted figure of R176, 212. The variance of R104, 932 was attributed to interest on the investment 

call account as well as interest charged to Clarina tenants on outstanding levies payment. Clarina 

building is a complex transferred to Housing Company Tshwane by the City. The complex is utilized to 

provide alternative accommodation to ex-Schubart Park residents. The credit control policy was 

implemented where some tenants were handed over to the Rental Housing Tribunal for collection and 

eviction as the last resort.  

As an additional mitigation strategy towards non-collection of levies, management will engage with the 

City of Tshwane to find the solution to the problem as the City is paying rental for ex-Schubart Park 

residing in other buildings.  

5.1.6 Other Income 

The Company realized revenue of R409 832 as compared to the budget figure of R2 million. The 

variance of R1, 6 million was as a result of Nellmapius building that has not been received from province. 

The entity budgeted for rates and taxes recoveries on the building. 



 

5.1.7 Capital Grant Transfers 

 

The Company realized capital grant revenue of R66, 6 million as compared to the budget figure of R151, 

5 million. The variance of R84, 9 million was due to the delay on the procurement process of the 

contractor for Timberlands project.   

 

 

5.2 OPERATING EXPENSES 

 

5.2.1 Expenditure 

 

Major expenditure variances were recorded from broad expenditure categories such as employee 

related costs, remuneration of directors, finance charges, contracted services and other expenditures. 

 

5.2.2 Employee related costs 

The Company has spent R10, 6 million as compared to the budgeted figure of R20, 7 million. The 

variance of R10, 1 million was due to the delay in the appointment of vacant positions. The CFO was 

appointed in October 2019, The Supply Chain Specialist in November 2019, The Programme Manager, 

Senior Accountants Credit Control & Budget and Revenue in January 2020, Project Manager in March 

2020. The Human Resource Manager will commence her duties in April 2020 and The Supply Chain 

Manager and Accountant Expenditure will start in May 2020. 

 

5.2.3 Remuneration of Directors 

The Company has spent R1, 387, 438 on Directors’ remuneration as compared to the budgeted amount 

of R1, 511 096. The variance of R123, 658 was a reflection that the board calendar has been 

implemented. 

 

5.2.4 Depreciation 

For the period under review, the entity recorded depreciation of R732, 436 as compared to the budget 

amount of R906, 406. The variance of R173, 970 was as a result of non- expenditure on PPE in the 

previous financial as the budgeted depreciation was based on additional assets. 

 

5.2.5 Finance Charges 

 

The National Housing Finance Corporation (NHFC) loan has been settled in the previous financial year 

and the budgeted amount has been removed during the adjustment budget process. 

 

 

5.2.6 Contracted Services  

The Company has spent R3, 2million on contracted services as compared to the budgeted amount of 

R11, 4 million. The variance of R8, 2 million was due to the delay in the procurement processes for the 

appointment of service providers for maintenance i.e. plumbing and electrical. The Bid Specification 

Committee (BSC) will be finalising the specifications for panel of services providers on maintenance.  

 



5.2.7 Other Expenditures 

The Company has spent R2, 5 million on other expenditures as compared to the budgeted amount of 

R7, 6million. The variance of R5, 1 million was as a result of Nellmapius building that has not been 

received from province. The entity budgeted for rates and taxes on the building. 

5.2.8 Other Materials 

The Company has spent R327, 765 on other materials as compared to the budgeted amount of R3, 

031,620. The variance of R2, 703, 855 was due to the delay in the procurement processes for the 

appointment of service providers for consumables, tools and materials required. The Bid Specification 

Committee (BSC) is finalising the specifications for panel of services providers on consumables, tools 

and materials required. 

5.3 CASH FLOW 

The entity has submitted the claim for operational grant from the City to the value of R9, 6 million and 

received R61 million for capital grant. The rental collection rate on average is at 101% as compared to 

the budgeted collection rate of 95.5%. The entity ended the quarter in a favourable cash position with 

cash on hand being R65, 4 million. 

5.4 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

The financial position reflects that the entity is capable of meeting its financial obligations given that the 

total assets exceed total liabilities by R 373 million. This is a reflection that the company could be not be 

plunged into insolvency as long as it receives the necessary support from the shareholder. Current assets 

exceed current liabilities by R 34, 5 million which indicates that the entity is liquid. The current ratio is 

currently 2, 1:1 versus standard norm of 2:1. 

5.5 IRREGULAR, FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE 

The entity has not incurred Irregular, fruitless and wasteful expenditure during quarter 3. 

6. GOVERNANCE

6.1 BOARD COMPOSITION 

The Board meets regularly, at least once quarterly and retains full control over the company. The Board remains 

accountable to City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality, the sole Shareholder. The Board provides Quarterly, 

and Annual Reports on its performance and service delivery to the parent municipality as prescribed in the SDA, 

the MFMA and the MSA. 

The Board has four committees, namely: 

Finance and Risk Committee 

Human Resources and Remunerations Committee (REMCO) 

Development and Projects Committee 

Ethics Committee  



6.2 BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETING 

Board Committee 
Number of Meetings 

Quarter 3 Year to date 

Board meeting (normal) 1 3 

Board meeting (special) 1 3 

Annual General meeting 0 1 

Human Resources 3 7 

Finance and Risks 1 4 

Development & Projects 3 6 

Ethics Committee 1 3 

Strategic Plan Review 0 2 

6.3 DIRECTORS REMUNERATION 

None-Executive Director Quarter 3 Year to date 

Adv. T.S Kholong 55,300 173,800 

Dr. E. Monhla 86,900 275,513 

Ms. L. Mashao 90,850 246,875 

Mr. S. Makhari 23,700 173,800 

Ms. H. Mokoena 67,150 189,600 

Prof R. Tshaka 63,200 173,800 

Mr. T. Maluleka 49,375 154,050 

Total 436,475 1,387,438 

6.4 EXECUTIVE AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT REMUNERATION 

Executive Director & Senior 
Management 

Position Quarter 3 Year to date 

Ms. L Mudau Chief Executive Officer 384,321 1,152,962 

Ms. S. Mhlungu Head: Legal & Company Secretariat 173,289 519,868 

Mr. J Thamaga Chief Financial Officer 315,518 631,036 

Ms. O Nyundu Acting Chief Operations Officer 0 0 

Ms. L. Makibinyane Finance Manager 291,840 875,519 

Mr. K.W Ramotshela Property Manager 203,341 610,022 

Ms. K. E Mali Programme Manager 187,064 187,064 

Mr. R. Netshitomboni Project Manager 47,757 47,757 

Total 1,603,129 4,024,227 

6.5 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

The HCTs’ Company Secretary (Cosec) is the entity’s Risk Champion. The incumbent reports on the 

performance of the entity against its risk register on a quarterly basis. Risk is further a standing item in the 

Executive committee meetings, which happen biweekly.  

The current risk register is aligned to HCT’s 2019/20 Business Plan and identifies risks, which may have a 

negative impact on the HCT’s achievement of quarterly targets. Management has a responsibility to mitigate 

risk and ensure that they do not realise.  



The Risk Register is tabled at the CoT’s Finance and Risk Committee, APC meetings as well as HCT Board 

meetings.  

Annexure B details the identified strategic risks of the entity for the 2019/20 financial year and further the 

progress in addressing these risks in Quarter 2.  

No Risk Rating 

1 High 2 

2 Medium 6 

3 Low 1 

Total number of strategic risks 9 

The major risk contributors are related to human resource capacity. The entity is expecting to fil four critical 

vacancies within Quarter 1. Further, a service provider was appointed to perform a skills development plan for 

each employee. The entity will invest in the training and development of its staff. 

6.6 HUMAN RESOURCES 

Table 6: Employee statistics on the approved structure 

2019/2020 

Units No. of 
posts 

No. of 
filled 
posts 

No. of 
vacancies 

Vacancies 
% 

Challenges Intervention/Action to be 
taken 

Office of 
Chief 
Executive 
Officer 

6 4 2 33.33% As a highly regulated 
institution, the entity 
needs to capacitate the 
department to ensure that 
the entity is compliant in 
all matters and able to 
meet all the strategic 
related deadlines. 

In the current structure, there 
are 2 position that were 
created to mitigate the issues 
of compliance and reporting; 
namely: 

 Paralegal and compliance -
the position was appointed 
in Feb 2020 

Office of 
Chief 
Finance 
Officer 

19 7 12 63.16% 
The addition of new stock 
also necessitated a need 
for an increased number 
in the department 
especially in the Revenue 
section. 

 The appointment of the
Revenue and Credit
controller and the Senior
Accountant was finalised

 The other position to
support the SCM and
revenue collection have
commenced and will be
finalised in the 4th quarter.

Office of 
the Chief 
Operations 
Officer 

79 57 22 27.85% The new stock also 
created a challenge in the 
Property Management 
section of the Operations 
department. The current 
staff is not sufficient to 
service all the newly 
added buildings 

 The appointment of a
Leasing Administrator,
Portfolio Supervisor 9
security Officers and have
and 3 general workers was
finalised.

 The division will further be
capacitated in the 4th

quarter



 

 Table 7: Employment Equity statistics 

6.7  

6.7 STRATEGIC AND OPERATIONAL CHALLENGES  

The 550 units at Nellmapius x 22 were illegally invaded and the Provincial Department of Human Settlements has 

obtained an eviction order to remove the illegally occupied tenants. Furthermore, the GDHS have obtained funding 

to complete the outstanding works in the project. Funding Applications for the capital projects have been submitted 

and are currently being assessed.  

 

The national lockdown delayed a number of processed that were due to be concluded in March. The Service 

Delivery Agreement between the City and the Entity has not been signed. Thus causes a delay in processing 

payments from the City to the entity.  The entity has also not concluded the Financial Closure for the Townlands 

project due to approval of town planning processes. Thus causes a strain in the entities cash flow.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Corporate 
HR 

3 1 2 66.66 % The department had been 
operation with 1 generalist 
in the capacity of HR 
Support Officer since 
2014.  
The HR Support position 
was more administrative 
then managerial. 
Strategically the 
department is challenged. 
 

 The growth of the company 
and other HR related 
matters have prompted the 
entity to increase capacity 
in the department. 

 A Senior HR Officer has 
commenced and the 
appointment of the 
Corporate HR Manager 
has been finalised 

 
TOTAL  

107 69 38 35.51%   

Current Employment Equity Profile 

Occupational Levels Male Female Foreign 

Nationals 

Total 

A C I W A C I W M F  

Top management 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Senior management 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Professionally qualified and experienced specialists 
and mid-management 

1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 

Skilled technical and academically qualified workers, 
junior management, supervisors, foremen, and 
superintendents (P8 to P9) 

9 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 14 

Semi-skilled and discretionary decision making (P10, to 
P13) 

3 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 7 

Unskilled and defined decision making (P15 to P18 23 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 42 

 

TOTAL PERMANENT 35 0 0 0 30 0 0 1 1 0 67 

TEMPORARY/CONTRACT 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 

GRAND TOTAL 36 0 0 0 31 0 0 1 1 0 69 



Table 9: Challenges 

Challenges Interventions implemented Assistance required 

1. Reduced budget 

allocation for capital 

projects in 2019/20 

financial year. 

The entity is planning to obtain 

funding approval for the Chantelle 

and Sunnyside project to start 

construction on the top structure.  

The entity requires the City to provide Gap 

funding for these two capital projects during the 

adjustment budget process. 

 

 

2. Inter-departmental 

Relationship 

Constant engagements with the CoT 

departments to build and strengthen 

the relationship with HCT. 

The City should engage with the entity with 

regards to any decisions that will have a direct 

impact on the entity. This will ensure that the entity 

is part of the decision making process. This 

includes including the entity in the relevant 

committees 

3. Town planning and 

building plan approval 

The entity has applied for section 7(6) 

in order to commence with 

construction while the town planning 

process is being finalized.  

The entities projects to be included as part of the 

STRIC. A committee that has been established to 

FastTrack the City’s town planning approvals.   

 

 

7. DEPENDENCIES AND CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES  

 

Table 10:  Dependencies 

No Inter-

Departmental 

Dependency 

Description 

Department & 

Individuals Assigned 

Responsibility 

Departmental Response Joint Action (Provide details on 

how the dependency will be 

managed)  

1 Access to suitable 
land for social 
housing 
development/s  

Group Property 
 
Department of Human 
Settlement and 
Housing 

In the development of its 
revenue optimization 
model the Group property 
department is assessing 
the best use for all 
council owned land and 
properties.  
 
The Department of 
Housing and Settlements 
is coordinating Social 
Housing developmental 
pipeline. 

HCT and CoT’s Department of 
Housing and Human Settlements 
are working closely and much more 
collaboratively than before. 

2 Slow approval 
processes 

The CoT’s Service 
Departments 
 
 

The CoT’s Service 
Departments and the 
HCT have held meetings 
to establish a working 
relationship and establish 
a mechanism of fast 
tracking approvals.   

Providing a programme of works 
and submit it to the services 
department. 
Schedule by-monthly meetings to 
provide comments and 
amendments.   

 

8. OPERATION CLEAN AUDIT 

Table 11:  Evidence  

Evidence for 
the quarter 
submitted with 
report (Yes/ 
No) 

Departmental 
evidence files 
updated, centralized 
and verified in the 
department (Yes/ No) 

If no, indicate 
corrective 
measure 

Departmental project 
files for the quarter 
compiled, centralized 
and verified (Yes/No) 

If no indicate corrective 
measure 

Yes Yes N/A Yes N/A 

 



The table below lists the AGSA findings, which has been addressed in the current financial year. The entity had 22 findings, 

only 16 out of 22 were addressed and 6 are in progress.  

Table 12: OPCA controls and interventions 

AG audit findings (for the 
financial year ended 30 June 
2019) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action 
implemented in resolving 
findings from the AG  

Responsible 
Person 

Target date 

Matters affecting the audit report 

1. Reported targets were not consistent 

when compared with planned 

targets. The target for the “Number of 

units transferred” indicator for 

strategic objective 1 (Strengthen and 

rebuild an effective and realistic 

social housing plan for the City of 

Tshwane) in the Business plan is 

“New”. However, the target reported 

in the annual performance report is 

584. 

Management should 
implement adequate review 
controls to ensure consistency 
of targets between the 
planning and the reporting 
documents. It should be 
ensured that only the 
approved targets as per the 
business plan are reported on. 

The CFO has been 

appointment as from the 1st 

October and additional quality 

check will be performed on the 

approved business plan and 

quarterly performance report 

and the APR. On the Draft 

Business Plan for 2019/20, 

this indicator has been 

removed as the HCT is not in 

control of the target. 

CFO In progress but 
to date no 
misstatements 
(Q1, Q2 & Q3) 

30 June 2020 

2. Changes of the targets in strategic 

objective 1-Strengthen and rebuild 

an effective and realistic social 

housing plan for the City of Tshwane, 

are not approved. 

Management should develop 

a compliance checklist and 

use when reviewing the 

business plan and annual 

performance plan to ensure 

that all the compliance areas 

are met before 

On the Draft Business Plan for 

2019/20, this indicator has 

been removed as the HCT is 

not in control of the target. 

CEO/FM & 
CFO 

Resolved 

3. Reported achievement are not 

consistent with planned and reported 

indicators for strategic objective 1 

(Strengthen and rebuild an effective 

and realistic social housing plan for 

the City of Tshwane). Various KPIs 

are planned in numbers, but the 

targets to measure the performance 

of the indicators are in percentages 

Management should adjust 

the reported achievement for 

the “Number of new social 

housing units developed” KPI 

to indicate the achievement of 

0 units developed, as the 

completion of Bulk 

infrastructure does not 

indicate the completion of the 

units. New indicators that 

measure the bulk 

infrastructure should also be 

introduced to measure the 

progress of Bulk infrastructure 

separately as funds have 

been spent on the 

infrastructure.  

Management should also 

adequately review the 

business plan before it goes to 

council for approval and 

ensure that the indicators and 

targets are consistent. If the 

indicator is in numbers, the 

target must also measure 

numbers.  

The KPIs’ are planned in 

terms of the ultimate 

outcomes/deliverables 

(number of units). In terms of 

the process to achieve the 

construction of units it 

commences with the bulk 

infrastructure upgrades that 

should be executed by the 

appointed contractors. Once 

the bulk infrastructure are 

completed, the actual 

construction of number of 

units (Output) commences 

Management. 

However, on the Draft 

Business Plan for 2019/20, 

this indicator has been 

reported in terms of number of 

units completed and 

completion of bulk 

infrastructure has been 

removed. 

CEO/FM & 
CFO 

Resolved 

4. Performance targets are not specific. 

The target simply states the % of bulk 

infrastructure, it does not indicate the 

exact number that is required to have 

been met in order for the target to be 

met. 

At the review of the business 

plan phase, management 

should ensure that the targets 

included in the business plan 

are specific and clearly 

indicate the level of 

performance required for the 

target to be met. 

On the Draft Business Plan for 

2019/20, the Entity doesn’t 

have % bulk infrastructure as 

targets. The targets are based 

on number of units to be 

delivered. 

CEO/FM & 
CFO 

Resolved 



AG audit findings (for the 
financial year ended 30 June 
2019) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action 
implemented in resolving 
findings from the AG  

Responsible 
Person 

Target date 

5. Strategic objective 4 in the approved 

Business plan is “Create a client to 

brand-experience orientation that 

aims to build relationships with key 

stakeholders”, however the strategic 

objective is not reported in the annual 

performance report for the 2018/19 

financial year.  

It is further identified that the strategic 

objective does not have KPIs as well 

as targets to measure the 

performance of the Strategic 

objective 

It is recommended that 
management include 
Indicators and targets that will 
measure the performance of 
strategic objective 4 in the 
business plan, as well as the 
annual performance report to 
ensure consistency and 
completeness. 

Strategic objective 4 KPI and 

annual target will be 

incorporated in the adjusted 

Business Plan for 2019/20. 

CEO/FM & 
CFO 

Resolved 

6. Invoice not paid within 30 days Management should 
acknowledge receipts of the 
invoice from the supplier by 
stamping the receipt date in 
order to accurately track the 
time that the invoice was 
submitted to HCT. 

The dispute register will be 
developed by management to 
record all invoices received by 
the entity which has issues 
like no supporting documents 
to verify the invoices or the 
actual work performed on 
behalf of HCT. 

FM/CFO Resolved 

7. Improper condonation of 

Unauthorised, irregular and fruitless 

and wasteful expenditure by the 

Board without investigations been 

finalised. 

It is recommended that 
management amend the 
annual financial statements 
and remove the UIFW 
expenditure condoned by 
Board of Directors as it was 
incorrectly condoned in terms 
of MFMA 170(2).  

Board of directors should 
conduct investigations in 
terms of MBRR 75(1) and 
75(2) on the contracts that 
resulted in UIFW expenditure 
in the current year and 
ensure consequence 
management is implemented 
for the officials involved.  

Final investigation reports for 

UIFW will be followed up with 

the office of the CAE, and 

recommendation will be fully 

implemented.  

FM/CFO and 

ACEO 

In progress 

Management 
requested the 
Forensic and 
Investigation 
Department to 
conclude the 
investigation 
and submit the 
report with 
recommendatio
n 

30 May 2020 

8. Misstatement in cash flow statement Management must unbundle 

the cash flow statement to 

ensure that amounts 

transposed from the 

underlying financial 

information is valid accurate 

and complete and make the 

necessary adjustments in the 

cash flow statements as 

disclosed in the annual 

financial statements 

Misstatement in cash flow 

statement were adjusted 

accordingly. 

The finance team has been 

capacitated to assist with the 

cash flow and the CFO is 

reviewing the cash flow on a 

quarterly basis. 

FM/CFO Resolved 

Other important matters 

9. Variances in the leave days balance 
as per the June pay-slips and Leave 
days balance as per the leave 
provision calculation report.  

Management should 

appropriately configure the 

system to account for leave 

days’ movements 

appropriately to ensure that 

the leave balance in the pay-

slip is correct and the leave 

provision calculation report 

The SAP system was 

configured to run the leave 

cycle from January to 

December, thus the leave 

days per the payslips will vary 

with the leave days as per the 

leave provision calculation. 

The leave provision 

HRM/CFO In progress 

The entity 
migrated to SAP 
and the system 
is not accurately 
configured for 
leave capturing. 



AG audit findings (for the 
financial year ended 30 June 
2019) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action 
implemented in resolving 
findings from the AG  

Responsible 
Person 

Target date 

leave balance aligns to 

balance in the pay-slips. 

calculations was accurately 

computed based on the leave 

days accrued from the date of 

appointment until 30 June 201 

Management is 
engaging with 
the SAP 
consultants for 
assistance 

10
. 

Incorrect business plan submitted for 
council approval. 

The board adequately reviews 

the business plan before it is 

submitted to council for 

approval. 

The adjusted draft business 

plan for 2018/19 was 

submitted in January 2019 to 

the council and it was 

approved on 28 March 2019 

CFO/ACEO Resolved 

11
. 

The Accounting Officer is not listed 

as a signatory of the bank accounts 

of HCT therefore not administering 

the bank accounts as required by the 

Act 

Management must list the 

Accounting Officer as the 

signatory of the bank accounts 

of HCT. Adequate controls 

should be implemented to 

ensure that every time there is 

a new accounting officer or 

change in accounting officer 

for the entity, the signatories 

for the bank accounts are 

changed and the new 

accounting officer included as 

signatory.  

The Accounting Officer and 

the Chief Finance Officer have 

been added as a bank 

signatories. 

Company 

Secretary/ 

ACEO 

Resolved 

12
. 

Leave provision misstated. The 

manual leave applications forms 

were compared to the leave reports 

and differences were noted 

Management must reviews 
the leave report after the 
leave days have been 
captured using the manual 
leave application forms to 
ensure that the correct days 
are captured and used to 
calculate the leave provision. 

The leave provision was 

adjusted on the AFS 30 June 

2019. 

FM/CFO and 

ACEO 

In progress 

The entity 
migrated to SAP 
and the system 
is not accurately 
configured for 
leave capturing. 
Management is 
engaging with 
SAP 
consultants for 
assistance. 

13
. 

The description of the assets in the 

asset register is different from the 

description of the actual asset on the 

ground 

Management must perform 
reviews on the asset register 
as part of the periodic asset 
verification processes by 
comparing the physical 
assets to the description in 
the fixed asset register.   

Management will adequately 
review the Excel Fixed Assets 
Register for completeness, 
validity and accuracy.  

The descriptions on the Fixed 

Assets Register for 30 June 

2019 will be updated 

accordingly 

FM/CFO and 

ACEO 

Resolved 

14
. 

Non-compliance with the turnaround 

time for rental refunds. Rental 

deposits were not refunded to the 

tenants within 7 days as stipulated in 

the lease contracts 

Management should 

implement monitoring controls 

to ensure and enforce 

compliance with the terms of 

the lease contracts entered 

into between the entity and the 

tenants.  

A checklist for inspecting the 

dwelling upon tenants 

vacating the building should 

be implemented with a 

turnaround time of 5 days so 

that the deposits can be paid 

back within 7 days. 

The termination notices report 

will be generated and will 

reviewed on a weekly basis to 

track after the month notice, 

the exit inspection report after 

is completed by Property 

Management is sent to 

Finance Unit to timeously 

effect the refund. Lease 

addendum will be issued to 

tenant. 

Property 

Manager/FM/

CFO and 

ACEO 

In progress 

30 June 2020. 



AG audit findings (for the 
financial year ended 30 June 
2019) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action 
implemented in resolving 
findings from the AG  

Responsible 
Person 

Target date 

15
. 

Incorrect disclosure of rental deposits 

received. It was noted that Note 17 of 

the AFS disclosed that “in terms of 

the lease agreement between HCT 

and tenants, rental deposit is 

equivalent to twice monthly rental. 

The rental deposit is refunded to 

tenants when they vacate the unit”. 

Management must ensure 

correct disclosure of rental 

deposits received “in terms of 

the lease agreement between 

HCT and tenants. 

AFS Note 17 is consistent with 

the previous year’s disclosure 

and compiled with GRAP 1. 

The wording was amended on 

the AFS. 

FM/CFO and 

ACEO 

Resolved 

16
. 

Validity and authorisation of bonus 

payment. 

The minutes indicated that the acting 

CEO presented the staff bonus report 

to the board and “highlighted that this 

is not a performance bonus but rather 

a special bonus allowed by policy at 

the discretion of the Board”.   

Through inspection of the policy, it 

was noted that the policy does not 

make any mention of the special 

bonus.  

Ratification of decisions must 
be supported by signed 
minutes. In addition, the 
decision making processes 
must be adequately 
documented to ensure re-
performability.  In the 
absence of supporting 
information, the overspending 
on the budget should be 
recognised as unauthorised 
expenditure.  

The supporting 

documentation was submitted 

to the auditors. The staff 

bonus report and the minutes 

approving the special bonus 

was provided 

FM/CFO/ 

CEO 

Resolved 

17
. 

Related Party disclosure-an amount 

disclosed in Note 33 to the annual 

financial statements differs from the 

amount disclosed for the related 

party disclosure in the Annual 

financial statements of City of 

Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality 

(CoT) 

The entity must obtain a 

confirmation from CoT 

regarding all the related party 

transactions and reconcile the 

disclosures made by the City 

as well as by the entity. 

Differences noted should be 

investigated and adjustments 

to the annual financial 

statements should be effected 

appropriately.  

Management should also 

disclose the additional 

services that it is receiving 

from the City at no cost.  

Related party Note in the AFS 

was adjusted accordingly. 

HCT benefitted from CoT at 

no cost from Geldenhuys 

Malatji and MaxProf services, 

this will be disclosed 

accordingly 

FM/CFO Resolved 

18
. 

It was not noted that there a Chair on 

the ground that could not be found in 

the fixed asset register (assets not 

accounted for in the asset register). 

Management must perform 
regular assets verifications, at 
least on a quarterly basis and 
performs a reconciliation 
between the physically 
verified asset and the 
register. The register should 
then be updated to reflect all 
assets verified quarterly and 
be signed off by the finance 
manager. Management 
needs to confirm that no other 
assets on the floor are not 
recorded in the asset register.  

Quarterly Assets physical 

verification will be conducted. 

The chair that was written off 

will be disposed accordingly. 

FM/CFO and 

ACEO 

Resolved 

19
. 

Rental deposits not invested in 

interest bearing account (Non-

compliance Rental Housing Act, 

1999) 

Management must implement 

effective controls to ensure 

and monitor the investment of 

rental deposits received from 

the tenants in an interest 

bearing account. This will 

improve compliance in the 

entity and ensure that upon 

expiration of the lease, the 

HCT has invested the rental 

deposits with Absa on 3rd 

October 2019. 

FM/CFO Resolved 



AG audit findings (for the 
financial year ended 30 June 
2019) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action 
implemented in resolving 
findings from the AG  

Responsible 
Person 

Target date 

entity is able to pay back the 

rental deposit with interest at a 

rate applicable as the Rental 

Housing Act requires. 

20
. 

Invalid Payment of Acting allowance Management should 

discloses the amount that was 

paid to the ACOO of R91 

905.92 as an unauthorised 

expenditure as according to 

the agreement, HCT was not 

supposed to incur any cost 

with regards to the ACOO. 

Management must establish a 

policy of its own with regards 

to acting allowance. If it 

intends to apply the same 

principles as those applied by 

CoT, management should 

customize the policy and the 

CEO must approve and sign it. 

The agreement between the 

COT and HCT was that the 

City will continue to pay the 

salary and HCT will pay the 

acting allowance to ACOO. 

The board approved the 

payment of the acting 

allowance based on the City 

acting allowance policy as the 

HCT is still in the process to 

finalise all the HR related 

policies. 

This doesn’t constitute 

unauthorised expenditure as 

the board approved the acting 

allowance of the ACOO. 

FM/CFO and 

CEO 

In progress 

The HCT is still 

in the process to 

finalise all the 

HR related 

policies. 

21
. 

Assets selected from the Fixed asset 

register that could not be verified 

(Existence). There Swing bins and 

Trampoline. 

Management needs to 

confirm the existence of these 

assets and whether they are 

misplaced, lost or stolen. 

Management to further 

indicate if there are no other 

assets that are on the fixed 

asset register but cannot be 

physically verified  

In addition, management must 

implement the control of 

physically verifying assets on 

a quarterly basis as required 

by the policy, in order to 

identify assets that no-longer 

exist and remove them from 

the fixed asset register to 

ensure that the fixed assets 

register only includes Assets 

that are exist and belongs to 

the entity.  

Internal investigation will be 

conducted to determine 

whether the assets are indeed 

lost and subsequently they will 

be written off on the Fixed 

Assets Register. 

FM/CFO Resolved 

22
. 

Lease Smoothing-agreement 

between SA Citi Media and Housing 

Company Tshwane is for a period of 

5 years, commencing on the 1st of 

May 2016, therefore the lease 

agreement is for more than 12 

months and HCT has not disclosed 

the operating leases appropriately in 

the financial statements 

Management should adjust 
the accounting policy 1.14 to 
refer to contracts that are for 
a duration of more than 12 
months. 

Management should also 
disclose the operating leases 
with accordance to GRAP 13 
to ensure compliance with the 
standard. 

On the 3rd of July 2017 the 

lease amendment to the lease 

agreement was entered 

between HCT and SA Citi 

Media agreeing that the rental 

will be fixed at R4,392 .30 vat 

inclusive per 

Month and no escalation will 

be implemented going 

forward. Thus there is no need 

to smooth the lease as there is 

no escalation. 

The agreed amendment to the 

lease agreement to remove 

the lease escalation clause 

was entered into with SA Citi 

Media. Thus there is no need 

FM/CFO Resolved 



AG audit findings (for the 
financial year ended 30 June 
2019) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action 
implemented in resolving 
findings from the AG  

Responsible 
Person 

Target date 

to smooth the lease as there is 

no escalation 

9. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

There is a commitment from the Board of directors, the City and the senior management of the HCT to ensure 

that the entity is successful and financially sustainable in the near future. The entity has increased its property 

portfolio by 115%, which will improve the entities books. The entity has been engaging with the City relating to the 

creation of a project pipeline for the entity specifically looking at catalytic and mega projects which will increase 

the entity’s rental stock. 

There is significant progress being made in the resolution of findings identified by the AGSA and further internal 

audit. These have a positive impact on the audit opinion that will be provided on the financial performance of the 

entity. 

A stakeholder engagement plan will be drafted to ensure that continuous engagement is made with key 

stakeholders who contribute to the entities success and further resolutions taken during these meetings can be 

tracked and followed up on. 

The entity has increased its human resources capacity by 100% from the two previous financial years in quarter 

2 and this will improve on the entities capability to perform. It further has to work more closely with the City for it 

to assist it in meeting its contractual conditions with the SHRA in order to obtain access to funding. 



ANNEXURE A: STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  

Section 1: Statement of Financial Performance 

Housing Company Tshwane - Table F2 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) - M09 March 2020 

Description 

2018/19 Current Year 2019/20             

Un-Audited 
Outcome 

Original Budget Monthly actual Year-TD actual Year-TD budget YTD variance YTD variance Full Year Forecast 

R thousands             %   

Revenue By Source                 

Rental of facilities and equipment              9,009             19,146                  787               7,269              14,359              (7,091) -49.4%            19,146  

Interest earned - external investments                  53                   40                   20                  193                    30                  163  549.5%                  40  

Interest earned - outstanding debtors                 166                  195                   11                   88                  147                  (58) -39.7%                 195  

Transfers and subsidies            36,275             38,452               9,613             38,535              28,839               9,697  33.6%            38,452  

Other revenue                 295               2,718                   73                  410                2,038              (1,628) -79.9%              2,718  

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 
contributions)            45,798             60,550             10,504             46,495              45,413               1,083  

2.4% 

           60,550  

                  

Expenditure By Type                 

Employee related costs              9,521             27,657               1,532             10,639              20,743            (10,103) -48.7%            27,657  

Remuneration of Directors              1,769               2,015                   38               1,387                1,511                 (124) -8.2%              2,015  

Depreciation & asset impairment                 841               1,209                  245                  732                  906                 (174) -19.2%              1,209  

Finance charges                  72                  137                    –                      0                  103                 (103) -100.0%                 137  

Other materials                 410               4,042                  176                  328                3,032              (2,704) -89.2%              4,042  

Contracted services              3,328             15,234               1,491               3,190              11,426              (8,236) -72.1%            15,234  

Other expenditure              4,274             10,176                  353               2,543                7,632              (5,089) -66.7%            10,176  

Total Expenditure            20,214             60,470               3,835             18,820              45,352            (26,532) -58.5%            60,470  

                  

Surplus/(Deficit)            25,584                   81               6,670             27,675                    60             27,615  
 

45663.6%                  81  
Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary 

allocations) (National / Provincial Departmental 
Agencies, Households, Non-profit Institutions, 
Private Enterprises, Public Corporations, Higher 
Educational Institutions)            66,582           202,047                    –              66,635            151,536            (84,900) 

 
 
 
 

-56.0%          202,047  

Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind - all)                    –                       –                     –                      –                     –                       –   

Surplus/(Deficit) before taxation            92,166           202,128               6,670             94,311            151,596            (57,285) -37.8%          202,128  

Taxation                   –                       –                     –                      –                     –                       –   

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year            92,166           202,128               6,670             94,311            151,596            (57,285)            202,128  

 



Section 2: Statement of Financial Position 

Housing Company Tshwane - Table F4 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Position - M09 March 2020 

Vote Description 

2018/19 Current Year 2019/20 

Un-Audited Outcome Original Budget Year-TD actual Full Year Forecast 

R thousands 

ASSETS 

Current assets 

Cash   62,360    15,960    60,161    15,960  

Call investment deposits   5,257    –  

Consumer debtors   159    1,015    295    1,015  

Other debtors   105    120    352    120  

Total current assets   62,624    17,094    66,065    17,094  

Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment   226,434    502,569    338,412    502,569  

Intangible   460    434    352    434  

Total non -current assets   226,894    503,003    338,763    503,003  

TOTAL ASSETS   289,518    520,097    404,829    520,097  

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities 

Consumer deposits   1,002    1,680    962    1,680  

Trade and other payables   33,198    1,991    8,411    1,991  

Provisions   6,173    779    22,135    779  

Total current liabilities   40,373    4,450    31,507    4,450  

Non- current liabilities 

Borrowing   –  

Total non - current liabilities   –    –    –    –  

TOTAL LIABILITIES   40,373    4,450    31,507    4,450  

NET ASSETS   249,145    515,646    373,322    515,646  

COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY 

Accumulated Surplus/(Deficit)   254,646    506,624    359,976    506,624  

Reserves   9,023    9,023    13,346    9,023  

Share capital   4,614   –



TOTAL COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY   268,283    515,646    373,322    515,646  



Section 3: Statement of Capital Expenditure 

Housing Company Tshwane - Table F3 Monthly Budget Statement - Capital Expenditure - M09 March 2020 

Description 

2018/19 
Current Year 

2019/20 

Audited Outcome Original Budget Monthly actual Year-TD actual Year-TD budget YTD variance YTD variance Full Year Forecast 

R thousands % 

Capital expenditure by Asset Class/Sub-class 

Other assets   87,953    202,197    38,601    110,354    117,732    7,377  6.3%   202,197  

Operational Buildings   119    150    –    –    87    87  100.0%   150  

Municipal Offices   119    150    –    –    87    87  100.0%   150  

Pay/Enquiry Points   –    –    –    –    –    –    –  

Housing   87,834    202,047    38,601    110,354    117,644    7,290  6.2%   202,047  

Staff Housing   –    –    –    –    –    –    –  

Social Housing   87,834    202,047    38,601    110,354    117,644    7,290  6.2%   202,047  

Capital Spares   –    –    –    –    –    –    –  

Intangible Assets   3    –    –    –    –    –    –  

Licences and Rights   3    –    –    –    –    –    –  

Computer Software and Applications   3    –    –    –    –    –    –  
  –    –    –    –    –    –  

Computer Equipment   75    100    92    92    58    (33) -57.4%   100  

Computer Equipment   75    100    92    92    58    (33) -57.4%   100  

Furniture and Office Equipment   98    250    –    122    146    24  16.3%   250  

Furniture and Office Equipment   98    250    –    122    146    24  16.3%   250  

Total Capital Expenditure   88,130    202,547    38,693    110,568    117,935    7,368  6.2%   202,547  

Funded by: 

National Government   –    –    –    –    –    –  

Provincial Government   –    82,371    38,601    43,211    46,396    3,185  6.9%   82,371  

Parent Municipality   75,649    119,676    3,575    67,143    71,540    4,397  6.1%   119,676  

SHRA   69,750    3,575    67,143    41,695    69,750  

RCG   49,926    –    –    29,845    49,926  

District Municipality   –    –    –    –    –    –  

Transfers recognised - capital   75,649    202,047    42,176    110,354    117,935    7,581    0    202,047  



Public contributions & donations                   –                       –                        –                        –                     –                       –   

Borrowing                   –                       –                        –                        –                     –                       –   

Internally generated funds            12,481                  500                   92                    213                       –                  (213) 0.0%                 500  

Total Capital Funding            88,130           202,547             42,268              110,568              117,935               7,368                0           202,547  

 

Section 4: Cash Flow Statement 

Housing Company Tshwane - Table F5 Monthly Budget Statement - Cash Flows - M09 March 2020 

Description 

2018/19 Current Year 2019/20           

Audited Outcome Original Budget Year-TD actual Year-TD budget YTD variance YTD variance Full Year Forecast 

R thousands           %   

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES               

Receipts               

Other revenue 9,317            22,059               7,242             16,544              (9,302) -56.2%                   –   

Government - operating 36,275            38,452             28,839             28,839                    –                       –   

Government - capital 36,000          202,047           108,940           151,536            (42,595) -28.1%                   –   

Interest 206                  40                  321                   30                  291  980.5%                   –   

Payments               

Suppliers and employees           (21,230)           (57,451)           (18,568)           (43,088)            24,520  -56.9%                   –   

Finance charges                 (71)                (137)                   –                  (103)                 103  -100.0%                   –   

NET CASH FROM/(USED) OPERATING ACTIVITIES            60,497           205,010           126,773           153,757            (76,229) -49.6%                   –   

                

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES               

Receipts               

Proceeds on disposal of PPE                       –                     –                     –       

Payments               

Capital assets           (57,408)         (202,547)         (113,904)         (151,911)            38,006  -25.0%                   –   

NET CASH FROM/(USED) INVESTING ACTIVITIES           (57,408)         (202,547)         (113,904)         (151,911)           (38,006) 25.0%                   –   

                

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES               

Receipts               

Borrowing long term/refinancing                       –                     –                     –       

Payments               

Repayment of borrowing             (1,542)                   –                     –                     –                     –                       –   

NET CASH FROM/(USED) FINANCING ACTIVITIES             (1,542)                   –                     –                     –                     –                       –   

                

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH HELD              1,546               2,462             12,869               1,847             11,022  596.9%                   –   



Cash/cash equivalents at the year begin:            62,360             69,270             52,549             11,854             40,695               11,854  

Cash/cash equivalents at the year -end:            63,906             71,732             65,418             13,700             51,718  377.5%            11,854  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE B: RISK REGISTER 

N
o 

Strategic 
and 
Busines
s 
Objectiv
es 

Risk 
Descripti
on 

Root 
Cause 

Consequence/
Impact 

Impact Likelih
ood 

Inher
ent 
Risk 

Existing Control Perceived 
Control 
effectivenes
s 

Resid
ual 
 Risk 

Managem
ent 
 Action 
plan 

Risk 
Own
er 

Acti
on 
Ow
ner 

Target 
Date 

1 Strength
en and 
rebuild 

an 
effective 

and 
realistic 
social 

housing 
plan for 
the City 

of 
Tshwane 

Inability 
to deliver 
rental 
housing 
units 

1. Poor
planning 
2. Delays in
obtaining 
approved 
plans and 
designs 
from the 
relevant 
authorities. 
3. Lack of
implementa
tion 
4. Failure
to spend on 
grants 
funding 
5. 
Inadequate 
funding 
6. Lack of
Capacity in 
relation to 
Human 
Resources 
(inefficienci
es due to 
silo 
mentality) 
7. Poor
project 
manageme
nt 
8. Lack of
community 
consultatio
n and buy-
in. 
9. 

1. Failure to
deliver 
affordable and 
accessible 
social housing. 
2. Poor service
delivery 
3. Community
unrest 
4. 
Reputational 
damage. 
5. Inability to
be financially 
sustainability 
6. Closure of
the entity 
(Inability to 
deliver 
mandate) 
7. Loss of
accreditation 

Severe/Catas
trophic 

5 Almost 
Certain 

5 Critic
al 

2
5 

1. Procurement
plans 
2. Filling of
critical vacancies 
3. Contract
management 
(SCM & 
Professional 
services provider 
appointed) 
-Monthly project 
reporting to 
various 
stakeholders 
- Monthly project 
steering 
committee 
meetings  
4. Community
Forums 
5. Public
participations/eng
agement 
6. Appointment of
Community 
liaison officers on 
projects  
7. Approval of
Building 
Regulation (sec 
76) and
wayleaves 
approval 

Satisfac
tory 

0.
50 

High 1
3 

1. 
Finalising 
the filling 
of vacant 
positions 
2. 
Procureme
nt plan to 
be 
presented 
and 
recommen
ded by the 
Fin Risk 
3.Construc
tion of new 
units over 
the 
2019/2020 
financial 
year . 
4. 
Developm
ent and 
monitoring 
of 
stakeholde
r 
engageme
nt plan to 
enhance 
responsive
ness of 
external 
and 
internal 
stakeholde
rs 
5. Timely

ACE
O 

ACE
O 
AC
OO 
CFO 

30-Jun-
20 



N
o 

Strategic 
and 
Busines
s 
Objectiv
es 

Risk 
Descripti
on 

Root 
Cause 

Consequence/
Impact 

Impact Likelih
ood 

Inher
ent 
Risk 

Existing Control Perceived 
Control 
effectivenes
s 

Resid
ual 
 Risk 

Managem
ent 
 Action 
plan 

Risk 
Own
er 

Acti
on 
Ow
ner 

Target 
Date 

Community 
unrest 
(business 
forums) 
10. Delays
in supply 
chain 
manageme
nt 
processes 
11. Lack of
political 
support 
12. Lack of
stakeholder 
relationship
/inter-
dependenci
es 

submissio
n of 
funding 
application 
and 
ensuring 
complianc
e with 
condition 
precedenc
e 
6. 
Successful 
transfer of 
rental units 
2019/20 
from the 
City to 
HCT 



N
o 

Strategic 
and 
Busines
s 
Objectiv
es 

Risk 
Descripti
on 

Root 
Cause 

Consequence/
Impact 

Impact Likelih
ood 

Inher
ent 
Risk 

Existing Control Perceived 
Control 
effectivenes
s 

Resid
ual 
 Risk 

Managem
ent 
 Action 
plan 

Risk 
Own
er 

Acti
on 
Ow
ner 

Target 
Date 

2 Poor 
manage
ment of 
rental 
stock 

1. Capacity
constraints 
(financial, 
expertise, 
skills) 
2. Failure
to spend 
maintenanc
e budget 
3. Delay in
procureme
nt 
processes. 
4. Inherited
some of the 
rental stock 
from CoT in 
which CoT 
makes 
some of the 
decisions 
regarding 
the lease - 
conflicting 
responsibili
ties 
between 
CoT and 
HCT 
5. Legacy
issues 
6. Inability
of HCT to 
conduct its 
own means 
to do an 
assessmen
t on the 
lessee 
(clarina, 
schubart 
etc.) 
7. Lack of
stakeholder 
relationship

1. Decrease in
revenue 
collection 
2. Reputational
damage 
3. Illegal
occupation 

Severe/Catas
trophic 

5 Almost 
Certain 

5 Critic
al 

2
5 

1. Committee
forums 
(presenting 
programs to the 
Public for further 
inputs and by in 
by the 
community) 
2. Fair application
processes 
3. Annual renewal
of leases 
(Tenants 
audit/assessment
s) 

Satisfac
tory 

0.
50 

High 1
3 

1. 
Developm
ent of 
Procureme
nt plan and 
approval 
by the 
Board 

ACE
O 

AC
OO 

30-Jun-
20 



N
o 

Strategic 
and 
Busines
s 
Objectiv
es  

Risk 
Descripti
on 

Root 
Cause  

Consequence/
Impact 

Impact   Likelih
ood 

  Inher
ent  
Risk 

  Existing Control Perceived 
Control  
effectivenes
s 

Resid
ual 
 Risk 

  Managem
ent 
 Action 
plan 

Risk 
Own
er 

Acti
on 
Ow
ner 

Target 
Date 

/ 
engageme
nt 
8. Inability 
to control 
processes 
of 
allocating 
or closing 
issues 
relating to 
unit stock 



N
o 

Strategic 
and 
Busines
s 
Objectiv
es 

Risk 
Descripti
on 

Root 
Cause 

Consequence/
Impact 

Impact Likelih
ood 

Inher
ent 
Risk 

Existing Control Perceived 
Control 
effectivenes
s 

Resid
ual 
 Risk 

Managem
ent 
 Action 
plan 

Risk 
Own
er 

Acti
on 
Ow
ner 

Target 
Date 

3 Failure 
to 
effectivel
y 
manage 
Clarina 
residenc
e 

1. 
inadequate 
contractual 
agreement 
between 
CoT and 
HCT 
(separation 
of roles in 
managing 
Clarina) 
(Inter 
dependenc
y) 
2. Socio-
Political 
dependenc
y 

1. Loss of
revenue - poor 
revenue 
collection 
2. Community
unrest 
3. Damage to
property 
4. Setting
wrong 
presidency- 
non payment 

Severe/Catas
trophic 

5 Almost 
Certain 

5 Critic
al 

2
5 

No controls Weak 0.
70 

High 1
8 

1. 
Implement 
the 
mayoral 
resolution 
that gives 
HCT the 
right to 
convict the 
non-
payers and 
the right to 
solely 
manage 
the units 
2. 
Continuou
s 
engageme
nt with 
CoT 

ACE
O 

AC
OO 

30-Jun-
20 

4 Low 
occupan
cy rate 

1. Poor
maintenanc
e of rental 
units 
2. Lack of
budget to 
effect 
repairs 
3. Poor
tenant 
manageme
nt 

1. Inability to
lease rental 
units at a fair 
market value 
2. Loss of
income 
3. Reputational
damage 
4. Loss of
tenants 

Major 4 Likely 4 High 1
6 

1. Condition
assessments of 
rental properties 
2. Development
and 
implementation of 
maintenance plan 

Satisfac
tory 

0.
50 

Low 8 1. Fully
costed 
maintenan
ce plan 
2. Budget
allocations 
for repairs 
and 
maintenan
ce 
3. 
Continuou
s 
inspection 
of units 
before and 

ACE
O 

AC
OO 

30-Jun-
20 



N
o 

Strategic 
and 
Busines
s 
Objectiv
es  

Risk 
Descripti
on 

Root 
Cause  

Consequence/
Impact 

Impact   Likelih
ood 

  Inher
ent  
Risk 

  Existing Control Perceived 
Control  
effectivenes
s 

Resid
ual 
 Risk 

  Managem
ent 
 Action 
plan 

Risk 
Own
er 

Acti
on 
Ow
ner 

Target 
Date 

after 
occupation
. 

5 Redesig
n, 
repositio
n, 
restructu
re and 
resource 
the 
organiza
tion, 
ensuring 
that 
there is 
compete
nt and 
solid 
capacity 
to 
manage 
and 
execute 
financial 
and 
operatio

Inability 
to attract 
and 
retain 
right 
caliber of 
skilled 
employe
es  

1. Salary 
packages 
not 
competitive
.  
2.Lack of 
employee 
wellness  
3. Lack of 
employee 
manageme
nt relation 
4. 
Inadequate 
working 
environmen
t 

1. High staff 
turnover 
2. Lack of 
stability 
3. Low staff 
morale 
4. Inability to 
manage and 
execute 
financial and 
operational 
mandate 

Major 4 Likely 4 High 1
6 

1. Grading of new 
job description 
2. Filling of critical 
vacancies 

Satisfac
tory 

0.
50 

Low 8 1. 
Developm
ent of a 
skills 
developme
nt plan 
2. 
Approval 
and 
implement
ation of 
salary 
benchmark
ing and 
grading 
system 
3. 
Developm
ent of 
performan
ce 
managem
ent 

ACE
O 

HR
M 

30-
Sep-19 



N
o 

Strategic 
and 
Busines
s 
Objectiv
es  

Risk 
Descripti
on 

Root 
Cause  

Consequence/
Impact 

Impact   Likelih
ood 

  Inher
ent  
Risk 

  Existing Control Perceived 
Control  
effectivenes
s 

Resid
ual 
 Risk 

  Managem
ent 
 Action 
plan 

Risk 
Own
er 

Acti
on 
Ow
ner 

Target 
Date 

6 nal 
requirem
ents for 
a 
sustaina
ble HCT. 

Lack of a 
strong 
corporat
e identity 

1. Lack of 
capacity 
(i.e. 
communica
tion and 
marketing 
section) 
2. Lack of a 
communica
tion 
strategy 
3. Lack of 
innovation 
and 
visibility 
4. Lack of 
corporate 
branding 
 

1. Failure to 
attract and 
retain 
employees 
2. Low staff 
morale 
3. Lack of 
stability 
 

Major 4 Almost 
Certain 

5 Critic
al 

2
0 

No controls Weak 0.
70 

High 1
4 

1. 
Developm
ent of 
corporate 
identity 
manual 
2. 
Developm
ent of 
communic
ations 
strategy  
3. 
Developm
ent of 
website  

ACE
O 

CE
O 

30-
Dec-19 

7 Continuo
usly 
strive to 
promote 
and 
practice 
sound 
governa
nce 
principle
s and 
ethics in 
the 
executio
n of the 
HCT 
mandate 

Poor 
consequ
ence 
manage
ment  

1. Lack of 
implementa
tion of 
performanc
e 
manageme
nt system  
2. Non-
compliance 
to laws and 
regulations  
3. Outdated 
Policies 
and 
standard 
operating 
procedures  
4. Lack of 
awareness 
of 
applicable 
laws and 
regulations  

1. Lack of 
accountability 
2. Poor 
performance 
3. Increase in 
fraud and 
corruption 
4. Reputational 
damage  
5. Financial 
Loss  
6. Loss of 
accreditation 
 
 

Severe/Catas
trophic 

5 Likely 4 Critic
al 

2
0 

1. Approved 
Performance 
management 
policy  
2. Approved code 
of conduct policy  
3. Compliance 
checklist 

Weak 0.
70 

High 1
4 

1. Review 
and 
update 
company 
policies  
2. 
Continuou
s 
monitoring 
of 
complianc
e checklist  
3. Training 
of staff to 
keep 
abreast of 
new 
developme
nts within 
the 
environme
nt  

ACE
O 

HR
M 

30-Jun-
20 



N
o 

Strategic 
and 
Busines
s 
Objectiv
es 

Risk 
Descripti
on 

Root 
Cause 

Consequence/
Impact 

Impact Likelih
ood 

Inher
ent 
Risk 

Existing Control Perceived 
Control 
effectivenes
s 

Resid
ual 
 Risk 

Managem
ent 
 Action 
plan 

Risk 
Own
er 

Acti
on 
Ow
ner 

Target 
Date 

8 Create a 
client to 
brand-
experien
ce 
orientati
on that 
aims to 
build 
relations
hips with 
key 
stakehol
ders that 
can 
support 
HCT in 
achievin
g its 
objective
s. 

Inability 
to 
identify 
key 
external 
and 
internal 
stakehol
ders 

1. Lack of a
stakeholder 
engageme
nt plan 
2. Lack of
marketing 
strategy 
3. Lack of
visibility 
4. Lack of
capacity to 
execute 
and 
implement 

1. Reputational
damage 
2. Inability to
address 
stakeholder 
needs. 
3. Missed
opportunities of 
investment 
within the 
organisation 

Major 4 Likely 4 High 1
6 

1. Continuous
engagement with 
identified 
stakeholders  

Satisfac
tory 

0.
50 

Low 8 1. 
Developm
ent of 
corporate 
identity 
manual 
2. 
Developm
ent of 
communic
ations 
strategy 
3. 
Developm
ent of 
website 

ACE
O 

AC
OO 

30-Jun-
20 

9 Manage 
risks 
effectivel
y. 

 Inability 
to 
identify 
and 
manage 
risks 

1. Lack of
resources 
2. 
Inadequate 
systems 
and 
processes 
3. Poor
communica
tions 4. 
Interdepen
dency 5. 
Inadequate 
project 
governance 
structures 
6. Reactive
risk 
manageme
nt 

1. Inability to
execute the 
HCT mandate 
2. Inability to
meet financial 
targets 3. Non-
compliance to 
King IV and 
companies Act 
4. Loss of
accreditation 5. 
Project failure. 

Major 4 Likely 4 High 1
6 

1. Oversight
structures that 
oversee risk 
management 
(Board, Fin Risk, 
APC)2. Risk 
Framework and 
Policy3.Support 
from Group Audit 
and Risk 

Satisfac
tory 

0.
50 

Low 8 1. 
Developm
ent entity 
wide risks 
registers2. 
Timely and 
continuous 
monitoring 
and 
reporting 
of risk 
register 

CoS
EC 

AC
OO 

Continu
ous 



ANNEXURE A 

1. LIST OF PROJECTS REPORTED Q3 PEFORMANCE  PROGRESS

Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2
020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

Planned 
Milestone 
Status 

Milestone 
Comment 

Airport 
Services 

(711953) 
Separation: 
Airside/Landside: 
Required 
legislative 
compliance with 
Civil Aviation 
Regulations, and 
the National 
Aviation Security 
Program (NASP) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R1 000 
000,00 

Erecting of fence Not Started Tenders are being 
evaluated to 
determine which 
can be used to 
have some of the 
required works 
done. 

Airport 
Services 

(714004) 
Shotgun for bird 
and stray animal 
control (12 bore) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R5 
000,00 

Project completed Suspended This project 
cannot proceed 
as: firstly, the 
purchasing of 
weapons is a 
Metro Police 
responsibility and 
secondly the 
budget is 
insufficient 

Airport 
Services 

(714003) 
Provision of 
noise measuring 
and reporting 
equipment to 
meet legislative 
requirements 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R50 
000,00 

Installation of 
equipment 

Suspended there is no 
enough time left 
to complete an 
SCM process. 

Economic 
Develop
ment and 
Spatial 
Planning 

(700574) Rosslyn 
Urban Realm 
Upgrade and 
Multi Modal 
Interchange 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R14 
000 
000,00 

Construction of 
0.900 paving 
blocks walkways 

In Progress The contractor 
has completed 
2.5km of mass 
earthworks and 
paved 0.3km of 
walkways. 

Economic 
Develop
ment and 
Spatial 
Planning 

(713023) Inner 
City 
Regeneration: 
Civic and 
Northern 
Gateway 
Precincts 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R22 
775 
250,00 

Construction of 
1.300km of paving 
block walkways 

In Progress The contractor 
has completed 
paving 3.9km of 
walkways. The 
contractor has 
performed better 
than anticipated. 

Economic 
Develop
ment and 
Spatial 
Planning 

(712977) 
Business Process 
Outsourcing 
(BPO) Park 
Construction 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R14 
489 
000,00 

Project 
continuation/reins
tatement of 
construction works 
dependent on the 
resolution of 
pending 
disputes/legal 
issues, 

In Progress Continuation of 
the balance of 
construction 
works: Concrete 
Formwork &amp; 
Rebar 1%, 
Masonry 3%.  It 
must be noted 
that the site is not 

ANNEXURE D



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2
020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

Planned 
Milestone 
Status 

Milestone 
Comment 

appointment/reap
pointment of the 
Principal Agent 
and sufficient 
budget allocation 

in full production 
pending Mayco 
approval and 
payment due to 
the contractor 

Economic 
Develop
ment and 
Spatial 
Planning 

(713086) Plan 
Printing 
Equipment 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R300 
000,00 

Purchase order 
generated: Supply 
PO to Vender 

Completed;Del
ayed;In 
Progress 

100%;Await BAC 
to approve re-
advertisement as 
previous vendor 
appointed could 
not deliver;BEC,  
BAC completed 
2019, 
Appointment 
letter received 30 
September 2019, 
Legal advised that 
SLA is not needed 
as there is no 
maintenance 
involved. PO 
issued to 
Company. 
Company 
informed the City 
it can not deliver. 
Await BAC to 
approve re-
advertisement 

Economic 
Develop
ment and 
Spatial 
Planning 

(713087) 
Surveying 
Equipment: New 
Technology 
replacement 
(Terrestrial 
Scanners UAV-
Drone & 
Surveying GPS 
Receivers - 
Trimble Units)  

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R3 550 
250,00 

Purchase order 
sent:Receiving 
invoice and 
awaiting delivery 

Completed;Del
ayed 

BSC and BEC 
completed, 
including 
technical 
evaluation. BAC 
scheduled and 
postponed 4 
times in to end 
March 
2020;Completed;
Technical 
evaluation 
completed and 
BEC completed. 
BAC rescheduled 
and postponed 4 
times to end 
March 
2020;Tender 
advertisement 
request signed, 
specification 
drafted. BSC 
committee 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2
020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

Planned 
Milestone 
Status 

Milestone 
Comment 

completed. 
Advertisement 
placed and closed 
23 October 2019, 
TScheduled for 
BEC on 4 Janu 
2020 

Economic 
Develop
ment and 
Spatial 
Planning 

(712868) 
Ugrading of the 
market trading 
system 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R1 000 
000,00 

Delivered network 
switches 

In 
Progress;Susp
ended 

Economic 
Develop
ment and 
Spatial 
Planning 

(712751) Capital 
Funded from 
Operating (City 
Planning & 
Development) 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R250 
000,00 

Purchase order 
creation and 
appointment 
process 

Completed BAC Completed 
30 October 2019, 
Appointment 
letter received 
Jan 2020. E 
procurement 
process 
completed. 
Purchase order 
issued 22 Jan 
2020;Final 6th set 
in process and 
will be delivered 
April 2020, 
Payment to be 
effected after 
delivery of 6th 
set;Tender 
advertisement 
signed and 
resubmitted. 
Tender 
advertisement for 
Tender nr ED11 
2019/2020 (Bulk 
Cabinet) placed 
20 September 
2019. Site 
meeting 
completed 26 
September 2019. 
Tender 
advertisement in 
process, closing 9 
October 2019, 
BEC completed 
and BAC 
completed 30 
October 2019, 
BAC resolution 
received 7 Nov 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2
020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

Planned 
Milestone 
Status 

Milestone 
Comment 

2019. 
Appointment 
letter received 
Jan 2020. Delivery 
of 5 sets 
completed Feb 
2020. Final set in 
process of being 
procured March 
2020 

Economic 
Develop
ment and 
Spatial 
Planning 

(710276) 
Upgrading And 
Extension Of 
Market Facilities 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R2 000 
000,00 

BAC approval for 
the appointment 
of a consulting 
engineer for the 
new consignment 
offices; 
Specifications 
completed for the 
new backup server 
room in Hall B; 
First 10 rocker bins 
delivered to the 
market 

Completed;Su
spended 

  

Electricit
y 

712974208_00_(
712872) Network 
Control Centre 
Reconfiguration 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R1 000 
000,00 

Installation and 
Commissioning of 
Videowall System 

Delayed No expenditure 
was realized. The 
tender is still at 
BEC awaiting to 
serve.;No goods 
were received. 
The tender is still 
at BEC awaiting to 
serve.;Tender not 
yet awarded, is 
awaiting to serve 
at BEC. 

Electricit
y 

(712862) LED 
Digital Display 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R1 000 
000,00 

Complete Delayed Waiting for 
BAC;waiting for 
BAC &amp; 
appointment 
letter 

Electricit
y 

(712862) Oxygen 
Analysers  

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R1 000 
000,00 

Installation of 
dissolved oxygen 
analysers as and 
when required 

Delayed Waiting for BAC 

Electricit
y 

(712862) Service 
Tank 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R2 000 
000,00 

Project stopped 
due to insufficient 
funds 

In Progress Waiting to create 
a Purchase 
Requisition 

Electricit
y 

(712862) Digital 
Valve Positioners  

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R1 000 
000,00 

Installation of 
digital valve 
positioners as and 
when required 

Delayed Appointment 
letter just issued 
on 
28/01/2020;Waiti
ng for a new 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2
020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

Planned 
Milestone 
Status 

Milestone 
Comment 

appointment 
letter to be issued 

Electricit
y 

(710556) USDG 
Funds: Region 2 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R7 000 
000,00 

0 Streetlights and 
0 Highmast Lights 

Delayed;Not 
Started 

0 Streetlights and 
0 Highmast light;0 
Streetlights and 0 
Highmast 
lights;Delayed. No 
tender in 
place;Project 
delayed. Tender 
still at BAC stage 

Electricit
y 

(712862) Oil 
Burner Spares 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R1 000 
000,00 

Installation as and 
when required 

In Progress good progress 

Electricit
y 

(710556) USDG 
Funds: Region 4 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 4:  
South 

R20 
000 
000,00 

Construction of 
the electricity 
backbone 
infrastructure , 
150 Streetlights 
and 02 High,mast 
Lights 

Delayed 0 Streetlights and 
0 Highmast light;0 
Streetlights and 0 
Highmast lights 
are archived fro 
this reporting 
period ;Tender 
still at BAC stage 

Electricit
y 

(714008) 
Replacement of 
obsolete of 
meter test bench 
( Electricity 
Distribution Loss) 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R50 
000 
000,00 

In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

: Procured meter 
laboratory 
equipment 

;Clarity on the 
breakdown of the 
funds 
required;Clarity 
required for the 
breskdown of 
funds;PO's issued 
and awaiting 
delivery with lead 
time;Procured  
Non Destructive 
Boxes and Oil  
Cables.;Procured 
meter laboratory 
equipment 
;Procured meter 
laboratory 
equipment; 
Refurbished 
Suiderberg 
Substation; 
Procured and 
installed Panels 
for Western 
Substation; 
Installed 
Transformers and 
Incomers 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2
020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

Planned 
Milestone 
Status 

Milestone 
Comment 

Metering 
;WBS created and 
PO's being 
generated;WBS's 
locked due to 
insufficient 
information on 
the project 
files;WBS's not 
yet unlocked 

Electricit
y 

(712862) Turbine 
Rotors  

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R1 000 
000,00 

Project will not 
take place in 
2019/20, funds will 
be reallocated to 
another project 

Suspended This project was 
cancelled from 
the 2019/20 
CAPEX Budget 
due to insufficient 
funds. These 
funds must be 
transferred to the 
SID EE 69-
2015/16 Tender 
(New de-
ionisation plant) 

Electricit
y 

(711862 ) 
Prepaid 
Electricity Meters 
- Conventional 

City Wide R2 000 
000,00 

Installation of 
conventional 
meters 

In Progress 3 000 meters 
procured to 
date;3000 Meters 
Procured 

Electricit
y 

(711862 ) 
Prepaid 
Electricity Meters 
- New 

City Wide R16 
500 
000,00 

Installation of new 
prepaid 
connections 

In Progress Procured 16 000 
meters 
;Service Providers 
have reached the 
allocated budget 

Electricit
y 

(710325) 
Communication 
Upgrade: Optical 
Fibre network 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

2,5 Km of 10 km Completed;In 
Progress 

3 km fibre and  six 
substations 
equipment 
installed ;Fibre 
installed and Load 
Testing  
equipment  is 
being installed 

Electricit
y 

(712279) Power 
Line Servitudes 
and Substation 
land 

City Wide R5 000 
000,00 

In Progress The letter of 
intention to 
expropriate the 
land for the 
Wildebees infeed 
station and the 
132kV power line 
servitude have 
been prepared 
and due to be 
send to the land 
owner first week 
of February -   



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2
020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

Planned 
Milestone 
Status 

Milestone 
Comment 

Electricit
y 

(710556) USDG 
Funds: Region 5 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R3 000 
000,00 

Construction of 
the electricity 
backbone 
infrastructure, 100 
Streetlights and 1 
Highmast Lights 

Delayed 0 Streetlights and 
0 Highmast light;0 
Streetlights and 0 
Highmast lights is 
achieved for the 
reportinig period. 
;Tender still at 
BAC stage 

Electricit
y 

(710556) USDG 
Funds: Region 6 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 6:  
East 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Construction of 
the electricity 
backbone 
infrastructure, 100 
Streetlights and 1 
Highmast Lights 

Delayed 0 Streetlights and  
0 Highmast Lights 
are achieved in 
this reporting 
period;0 
Streetlights and 0 
Highmast 
light;Tender still 
at BAC stage 

Electricit
y 

(710556) USDG 
Funds: Region 7 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R4 000 
000,00 

Construction of 
the electricity 
backbone 
infrastructure, 50 
Streetlights and 1 
Highmast Lights 

Delayed;Not 
Started 

0 Streetlights and 
0 Highmast light;0 
Streetlights and 0 
Highmast lights 
are archived in 
this reporting 
period, ;Projects 
are delayed to 
start due to 
unavailability of 
tender;Tender 
still at BAC stage 

Electricit
y 

(710176) 
Dangerous and 
obsolete 
switchgear 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

Full 
implementation of 
all projects on site. 
Manage the 
contractor and 
material. Assist 
with switching 
requirements. 
Complete 5 
projects for Q3 

Suspended 20 % of work 
completed 
Work suspended 
due to national 
lockdown. 

Electricit
y 

(710556) USDG 
Funds: Region 3 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R26 
500 
000,00 

300 Streetlights 
and 2 Highmast 
Lights 

Delayed 0 Street lights and 
0 Highmast lights 
archived for this 
reporting period 
;0 Streetlights and 
0 Highmast 
light;No Tender in  
place. Tender still 
at BAC stage 

Electricit
y 

(710556) USDG 
Funds: Region 1 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast,
Region 3 A:  

R26 
500 
000,00 

200 Streetlights 
and 2 Highmast 
Lights 

Delayed .0 Streetlights , 0 
Highlights was 
archived for this 
reporting period 
;71 Streetlights 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2
020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

Planned 
Milestone 
Status 

Milestone 
Comment 

Central 
Region,Regi
on 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

and 0 Highmast 
light;Project 
delayed by SCM 
processes. Tender 
still at BAC stage 

Electricit
y 

(710178) 
Electricity for All 
- Region 5 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R28 
050 
000,00 

Construction of 
backbone 
infrastructure 
network with 300 
connections. 

In Progress 0 Connections 
achieved. 

Electricit
y 

(710178) 
Electricity for All 
- Region 7 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Construction of 
infrastructure 
backbone network 
with 200 
connections. 

In Progress 0 Connections 
achieved. 

Electricit
y 

(712279) 
Soshanguve - JJ 
132KV Power 
Line 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Civil works 
(Excavate tower 
foundations and 
foundation 
reinforcing)  

Not Started   

Electricit
y 

(712279)  
Kentron 
132/11kV 
Substation  

Region 4:  
South 

R5 000 
000,00 

Complete the 
construction 
designs and place 
all orders for 
material 

Not Started Project not yet 
started - Tender 
specification and 
document is been 
completed and 
ready to serve at 
the Bid Spec 
Committee 

Electricit
y 

(712279 ) 
Bronkhorstspruit 
132/11kv 
substation  

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R25 
000 
000,00 

Complete the 
installation of the 
11kV switchgear, 
132KV GIS 
switchgear and LV 
DC/AC auxilliary 
equipment   

In Progress Approved design 
drawings of 
auxilliary 
equipment. 
Approved 
schedule and GA 
arrangement of 
the 11kV 
switchgear 
panels.   

Electricit
y 

(710178) 
Electricity for All 
- Region 2 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R2 244 
000,00 

Construction of 
infrastructure 
backbone network 
with 0 
connections. 

In Progress 0 Connections 
achieved with 
100% 
infrastructure 
backbone. 

Electricit
y 

(710178) 
Electricity for All 
- Region 6 

Region 6:  
East 

R30 
000 
000,00 

Construction of 
network backbone 
infrastructure with 
300 connections. 

In Progress 0 Connections 
achieved. 

Electricit
y 

(710178) 
Electricity for All 
- Region 1 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast,
Region 3 A:  
Central 

R34 
922 
250,00 

Construction 
backbone network 
infrastructure with 
400 connections. 

In Progress 220 Connections 
achieved in 
Soshanguve Ext 
19. 
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Region,Regi
on 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

Electricit
y 

(710178) 
Electricity for All 
- Region 3 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R42 
496 
100,00 

Construction of 
backbone 
infrastructure 
network realising 
600 connections. 

In Progress 0 Connections 
achieved. 

Electricit
y 

(710178) 
Electricity for All 
- Region 4 

Region 4:  
South 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Construction of 
infrastructure 
backbone with 0 
connections. 

In Progress 0 Connections 
achieved. 

Electricit
y 

(713010) 
Infrastructure 
Fault Reporting 
and Dispatch 
(New)      

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Installation and 
Programming of 
Software and 
equipment's  

In Progress 13 substations 
completed 

Electricit
y 

(713009) Digital 
Trunked Radio 
Communication  
(New)      

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

50km2 In Progress TETRA Switch 
Main and 
redundant 
upgrade at 
Electronic 
Services Building 
completed. 
Soshanguve CC 
Tetra site 
completed. 
Hekpoort Tetra 
site upgrade in 
progress 

Electricit
y 

(712908) 
Electricity 
vending 
infrastructure 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

purchasing of 250  
Data Concentrator 
Units (DCU) and 71 
HHU 

Delayed;In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Awaiting approval 
of WBS creation 
spread 
sheet;Committed 
R1.3 million to 
procure vending 
licenses. 
Quotations to 
purchase Data 
Concentrator 
Units (DCU's) 
sought and  PO's 
are being 
generated;Delaye
d approval of 
WBS's due 
outstanding 
completion of 
project files on Q-
drive;Delays  due 
to allocation of 
funds on the e-
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procurement .The 
CAP way 
reached.;Processi
ng PO for the 
payment of the 
Suprima 6 
Licenses for the 
execution of 
refunds. 
;Sought 
quotations for 
vending 
equipment 
however its taking 
long for ICT 
tender which 
expired in 
October to be 
extended 
;spread sheet 
created and 
approved by 
Assets, submiiied  
to PS for WBS 
creation;WBS 
delayed due to 
electronic files 

Electricit
y 

1090_00_(71268
8) Energy 
Efficiency and 
Demand Side 
Management  

City Wide R15 
000 
000,00 

Retrofitted 242 
streetlights 
luminaires; 1548 
building lights and 
60 highmasts 

In Progress received 177x 
100W  LED 
streetlights 

Electricit
y 

(712483 ) New 
Connections 

City Wide R25 
000 
000,00 

To provide 400 
new connections 
for Q3 

In Progress The project is 
application driven 
and is dependant 
on paid 
applications 
received from 
potential 
consumers.  

Electricit
y 

(712006 ) 
Replacement of 
Obsolete And 
non functional 
Equipment 

City Wide R8 000 
000,00 

 Installation and 
commission 
(Installation of 
protection relays 
by internal 
personnel) 

Not Started The 
refurbishment of 
Kwagga 
substation 
protection can no 
longer be done 
this financial year 
due to the delay 
with the 
quotations and 
the lead time for 
delivery of 
equipment. Only 
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R270 000.00 will 
be used to pay 
ROE/CPA for the 
last expenditure. 
R 7 730 000 can 
be taken. 

Electricit
y 

(710484) 
Secondary 
Substations 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

Finalise 
commisioning and 
testing 

Suspended Project 
suspended due to 
national 
lockdown. 

Electricit
y 

(710481) 
Strengthening 
11kV Overhead 
Network 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

To achieve a total 
of 4km overhead 
network upgrades 
for Q3 

Suspended Project is 
suspended due to 
national 
lockdown. 

Electricit
y 

(710480) 
Strengthening 
11kV Cable 
network 

City Wide R23 
000 
000,00 

To deliver a total 
of 4km of new 
cable upgrades in 
Q3 

Suspended Work suspended 
due to national 
lockdown 

Electricit
y 

(710163)  
Refurbishment of 
Sub Transmission 
Electrical 
Infrastructure 

City Wide R11 
813 
721,00 

Supply and 
installation of 300 
MVA Tapchanger 
Contacts 

Completed;In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Completed;Desig
ns are completed 
and we are on 
manufacturing 
stage;PO's to the 
value of  
R9.9million for 
Substation Plinths 
and Transformers 
issued. Delivery to 
be made in 
May;Rain and 
Lock-down has 
affected progress 
of 
construction;Req
uisitions have 
been created and 
waiting for 
approval;Transfor
mer to be 
delivered upon 
completion 

Electricit
y 

(710006) 
Payments to 
Townships for 
Reticulated 
Towns (City 
Wide) 

City Wide R5 000 
000,00 

Will complete all 
applications 
received. 

Not Started This project is 
application 
driven. All 
applications 
received will be 
completed. One 
application 
received July and 
completed. 

Electricit
y 

(710005) 
Upgrading/Stren
gthening of 

City Wide R7 500 
000,00 

Process  and 
supply all 
connections 

In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Appointment 
letters were 
issued on 12 Nov 
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Existing Network 
Schemes - City 
Wide 

application 
received 
(Application 
driven) 

2019. Sites have 
been handed over 
and the 
construction has 
commenced in 
January 
2020.;Constructio
n Tender (Tender 
USD EE 15 
2018/19) still 
being finalized at 
BEC. Tender to be 
finalized before 
end of Oct 2019. 
Contractor will be 
required to bring 
additional teams 
to catch-up  on 
lost time.  
;Delivered 
material on site 
for contractors to 
start with 
implementation;P
roject delayed 
due processing of 
Tender. Tender at 
evaluation 
stage;SID EE 15 
2018/19 is now 
awarded. 
Currently busy 
fastracking the 
processing and 
approval of SLA’s 
and other 
administrative 
components like 
Insurance and  
safety files. 

Emergen
cy 
Services 

(713081) 
Construction of a 
new Emergency 
Services Station 
in Klip 
Kruisfontein 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast 

R2 000 
000,00 

Complete stage 4 
of the project: 
Documentation  

Not Started Feasibility study 
completed. 
Detailed Geotech 
still to be done. 
Application in 
terms of EIA 
submitted to 
GDARD with 
report. 
Environmental 
authorization was 
received 29 
October. 
Request to 
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appoint PA still to 
commence as 
soon as approval 
is obtained from 
Council to rezone 
the property.  
Approval from 
Environmental 
Management was 
received subject 
to a park to form 
part of the 
development. 
;Feasibility study 
completed. 
Detailed Geotech 
still to be done. 
Application in 
terms of EIA 
submitted to 
GDARD with 
report. 
Environmental 
authorization was 
received 29 
October. 
Request to 
appoint PA still to 
commence as 
soon as approval 
is obtained from 
Council to rezone 
the property.  
Approval from 
Environmental 
Management was 
received subject 
to a park to form 
part of the 
development.  

Emergen
cy 
Services 

(713052) 
Construction of 
Emergency 
Services Station 
Mamelodi 1 

City Wide R44 
500 
000,00 

Payment of 
contractor for 
work done as per 
project milestones 
completed. 

In Progress The boundary 
wall (brickwork) 
along the 
following sections 
have been 
constructed to 
the final height. 
Civil works:  
- Stormwater 
pipes (external to 
the building) has 
been laid and 
backfilled 
The stormwater 
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connection on 
Monato Road was 
constructed 
The external 
sewer connection 
has been finalized 
Installation of the 
internal 
stormwater pipes 
(to the building 
courtyard) has 
been finalized 
The building 
platform has been 
completed 
Internal sewers 
manholes are 
under 
construction 
The construction 
of the parking 
area platform as 
well as the 
helipad platform 
is in progress 
Water main 
surrounding the 
building under 
construction 
Construction of 
the Mowhelere 
Road widening is 
under way. 
Building work: 
- The construction 
of the 
foundations for 
the main building 
completed 
- Foundation walls 
under 
construction 
• Building services
and electrical 
connections: 
- Installation of 
the internal 
communication 
and electrical 
ducts are in 
progress 
Road and paving 
work: 
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- Helipad in 
progress 

Emergen
cy 
Services 

(712587)  
Emergency 
Services Tools 
and Equipment 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R5 000 
000,00 

Delivery and 
payments for 
equipment 
delivered.  

In Progress Goods purchased 
under contracts 
ES 01 &amp; 06: 
Delivered: 
20x AED’s: R 763 
026 
6x Size F 
cylinders: R 7 741 
2x Reciprocating 
saws – R 17 921 
2x Nail guns: R 9 
125 
2x Foldable beds: 
R 5 831 
15x Pulse 
oximeters: R 22 
679 
4x Spine boards: R 
2 782 
4x Scoop 
stretchers: R 6 
350 
4x Syringe driver: 
R 26 207 
25x Suction units: 
R 113 396 
10x 
Laryngoscopes: R 
61 032 
2x Transport 
Incubators: R 180 
425 
4x Incident 
Command 
systems: R 139 
676 
2x Life detector 
search camera: R 
592 751 
6x Dividers: R 89 
371 
20x Escape 
breathing 
apparatus: R 257 
997 
4x Size D 
cylinders: R 2 621 
4x Double fold 
stretchers: R 3 
588 
4x Rescue 
stretchers: R 7 
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459 
1x Exothermic 
cutting torch: R 
27 547 
2x Impact drills: R 
12 920 
2x Rugged 
cameras: R 31 894 

Emergen
cy 
Services 

(711455) 
Renovation & 
Upgrading Of 
Facilities 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

Completion of 
seven Emergency 
Services Facilities 
site works and 
payment. 

In Progress Deliverables 
completed under 
contract GPM 12-
2017/18:  
• Carports: 
Bronkhorstspruit, 
Atteridgeville, 
Phillip Nel and 
Silverton  
• Roof structure: 
ESD HQ  
• Office 
alterations: 
Rosslyn, 
Hazelwood 
• New fence: 
Centurion, 
Hazelwood 
 
Central 
registration office 
alterations: 
Building plans 
approved. 
Appointment 
letter issued to 
contractor on 14 
February 2020. 
Purchase order 
was issued and 
site establishment 
commenced 23 
March 2020.  
 
New Standby 
generator 
installations 
completed under 
contract GICT 03-
2018/19:      
• Wonderboom,  
Bronkhorstpruit, 
Hatfield, Ga-
Rankuwa, Temba, 
Rayton, 
Innesdale, 
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Hazelwood, ESD 
HQ.  
New gate motor 
installations 
under Contract ES 
10-2018/19: 
• All stations
completed 

Board quote Q 
04- 2019/20 
• Canteen sets
completed 

New roller-
shutter door 
installation 
completed at 
Centurion Station 
New palisade 
fence completed 
at Ekangala 

Guardhouses Q54 
– 2019/20: Four
guard houses was 
delivered. 
New air-con 
installations 
commenced at all 
facilities. 

Emergen
cy 
Services 

(713083) Urban 
Regeneration of 
Wonderboom 
Emergency 
Services Station 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R5 000 
000,00 

Construction of 
Hanger and 
payment of 
contractor 

Delayed;Not 
Started ;The Emergency 

Services received 
approval to waive 
plan approval cost 
from Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 
on 23 September 
2019. Upon 
approval of the 
plans, the process 
to appoint a 
contractor can 
commence. 
In process of 
appointing a 
Principal Agent. 
RFQ was done 
during November 
2019, Evaluation 
done 21 January 
2020. No bids 
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received for 
Electrical 
Engineer. Request 
for quote done 23 
January 2020.  
The bid for the 
appointment of a 
structural 
engineer and QS 
served at the BAC 
on 27 March for 
approval.  
Budget to be 
adjusted from 
R5mil to R1mil 
due to time 
constrains and 
plan approval 
process. 

R8mil was 
requested for the 
2020/21 fin year 
budget to 
complete the 
project. 

Emergen
cy 
Services 

(714024) 
Upgrade of the 
Emergency 
Operational 
Centre Phase 2 

Region 4: 
South 

R1 000 
000,00 

Delivery of goods 
and payment. 

Completed Conference room 
upgrade 
completed: R 191 
450 
9x 75’’ display 
screens installed 
and 
commissioned at 
the 4x 
Auditorium, 3x 
breakaway room 
and 2x Central ES 
Station: R 804 
310. Project 
completed. 

Emergen
cy 
Services 

(714025) 
Alterations to the 
Airport 
Emergency 
Services Station 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R800 
000,00 

Payment of 
contractor for 
work done as per 
project schedule. 

Completed Lecture room: 
Airport –  R 219, 
249 (Completed) 

Ablutions: Airport 
– R 539,293
(Completed) 

Environm
ental 
Manage
ment & 
Parks 

Development of 
Parks and Traffic 
Islands 

City Wide R2 000 
000,00 

works: Detailed 
feasibity, EIA 
assessment, 
approved plans, 

Completed;In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

complete;Comple
ted 
;done;file to be 
created and 
routed to GH;No 
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and cost 
breakdown 

appointment 
yet;Report with 
GH no OPEX 
budget 

Environm
ental 
Manage
ment & 
Parks 

(712750) Capital 
Movables 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R500 
000,00 

works: printers, 
computors and 
laptops delivered 

Completed;Del
ayed;In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

done. but not 
apprved;QAR 
delayed by SCM 
to be 
advertised;specifi
cation;To be 
advertised b SCM 

Environm
ental 
Manage
ment & 
Parks 

712972951_00_(
712826) Upgrade 
of infrastructure 
at Booysens 
Nursery 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R2 850 
000,00 

Completed done 

Environm
ental 
Manage
ment & 
Parks 

(713044) 
Tshwane North 
Cemetry 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast 

R1 150 
000,00 

Construction and 
upgrade of 
cemetery 

In Progress No activity 
planned and the 
budget will be 
transfer to other 
projects 
(Soshanguve and 
Klip-Kruisfontein 
Cemeteries). 
Subjects to funds 
approval 

Environm
ental 
Manage
ment & 
Parks 

(713024) 
Upgrading of 
Resorts and 
reserves of 
security 
infrastructure 

City Wide R9 000 
000,00 

Construction: site 
works: entrance 
gates, boom gates, 
survallance 
cameras, fences,  

Completed;In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

appointment 
done and PO 
issue;awainting 
GH approval;Lock-
down;works in 
progress 

Environm
ental 
Manage
ment & 
Parks 

(712983) 
Extension of Ga-
Rankuwa 
Cemetery 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R3 000 
000,00 

APPOINTMENT OF 
A CONTRACTOR 
AND 
COMMENCEMENT 
OF 
IMPLEMENTATION 

In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Awaiting BAC 
resolution.;Specifi
cations approved.  
Report at 
BAC;The 
Department has 
submitted the 
identified site to 
Group property 
for approval by 
the MAYCO. 

Environm
ental 
Manage
ment & 
Parks 

Upgrade of 
various 
Swimming Pools 

City Wide R1 000 
000,00 

Completed approved ;works 
have be 
completeed 

Environm
ental 
Manage
ment & 
Parks 

(712736) Fencing 
off Nature areas 
City Wide 
(Ecological 

Region 2:  
Northeast,
Region 3 A:  
Central 
Region,Regi

R2 000 
000,00 

Completed 3203 m fencing at 
Toloane;Complet
ed 
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Sensitive 
Purposes) 

on 3 B:  
Central 
Region,Regi
on 4:  
South,Regi
on 6:  East 

Environm
ental 
Manage
ment & 
Parks 

(713040) 
Furniture and 
Equipment for 
offices, overnight 
accomodations 
and facilities 
within resorts 
and nature 
reserves city 
wide 

City Wide R250 
000,00 

Construction: 
Office Furniture 
and Equipment 
supplied, delivered 
and installed  

Completed;In 
Progress 

all funiture items 
delivered 
;awaiting GH 
approval;Complet
ed;COO 
approved. EAM 
02 2019/20;EMS 
06 
2018/19;Invoices 
paid 

Environm
ental 
Manage
ment & 
Parks 

(713089) 
Rehabilitation of 
wetlands 

Region 4:  
South 

R3 000 
000,00 

Appointment and 
construction 

Completed;Del
ayed;In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Advertised closing 
date 
26/11/2019;Docu
ments submitted 
to SCM;none;Po's 
received;SCM -
advertised closing 
date 
12019;Waiting for 
SCM-evaluation 

Environm
ental 
Manage
ment & 
Parks 

(711562) 
Atmospheric 
Pollution 
Monitoring 
Network 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast 

R1 500 
000,00 

Procurement Completed PO was issued 
30/10/2019 

Group 
Audit and 
Risk 

(712923) Capital 
Funded from 
Operating 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R150 
000,00 

Procurement,deliv
ery and installation 
of office furniture 
and equipment 

Completed Replacement of 
Furniture 

Group 
Audit and 
Risk 

(712450) 
Insurance 
replacements 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

Replacement of 
vehicles stolen, 
written off in 
accidents or hi-
jakced for which 
the claims were 
settled and must 
be reinstated to 
ensure that service 
delivery to the City 
of Tshwane and 
community is not 
effected. 

In Progress WBS created PO 
created for 
replacement of 
vehicles 

Group 
Audit and 
Risk 

(712449) 
Insurance 
replacements 
(CTMM 
Contribution) 

City Wide R15 
000 
000,00 

Replacement of 
capital assets 
damaged beyond 
repair or stolen of 
which the claims 

In Progress Approval Letters 
submitted to 
Departments who 
are responsible 
for procurement. 
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were settled and 
must be reinstated 
to ensure that 
service delivery to 
the City of 
Tshwane and 
community is not 
effected. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

(713063) 
Turnaround of 
Municipal Water 
Service - 
Reduction of 
Water losses 

City Wide R80 
000 
000,00 

specifications Completed;Del
ayed;In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

The bulk meter 
audit is 90% 
complete and the 
PSP will 
commence with 
procurement  of 
meter inserts in 
the 3rd quarter. 
Bulk meter inserts 
will also be 
installed during 
the same 
period;The 
creation of PO for 
bulk meters is 
ongoing. MSCoA 
spreadheet has 
being compiled to 
capture bulk 
meter data in 
order to capitalize 
AUC;The 
Feasibility Study is 
complete;The 
pilot project is in 
progress. The PSP 
is currently 
working on data 
including 
Minimum Night 
Flows to establish 
the water balance 
in the pilot 
area;The PSP has 
compiled a 
prelimninary plan 
on community 
awareness and 
engagement plan. 
The plan has 
being presented 
to various 
stakeholders 
including Region 5 
pilot area 
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Group 
Financial 
Services 

(712755) Capital 
movables 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R500 
000,00 

generating 
purchase order 
and the delivery of 
the goods 

Not Started The approved 
Quotation 
received on 25 
April 2020 from 
ICT for the  
purchasing 13 
laptops, R15 111 
per laptop VAT 
inclusive.  The PO 
will be created for 
the 13 laptops,  
Expenditure will 
reflect in Q4 

Group 
Property 
Manage
ment 

(714041) 
Tshwane House - 
EPMU offices 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Move in to new 
offices 

Completed;No
t Started 

Project 
implementation 
delayed due to 
National 
Lockdown.;Projec
t implementation 
delayed due to 
the National 
lockdown.;Project 
implementation 
has not 
started;Project 
plans and designs 
developed and 
approved  by the 
City Strategy and 
Organisational 
Performance and 
Shared Services 
Departments. 
;Project plans and 
designs 
developed and 
approved by the 
City Strategy and 
Organisational 
Performance and 
Shared Services 
Departments.;Pro
ject plans and 
designs 
developed and 
approved by the 
City Strategy and 
Organisational 
Performance and 
Shared Services 
Departments. 
;Project plans and 
designs 
developed and 
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awaiting approval 
by the City 
Strategy and 
Organisational 
Performance and 
Shared Services 
Departments. 

Group 
Property 
Manage
ment 

(713092) 
Installation/Repl
acement of 
Aircon Systems 

City Wide R500 
000,00 

SAMMY MARKS X 
2 LIFTS AND 
AKASIA 
TOWNHALL X 1 

Completed Achieved, project 
moved to the 
next phase. 

Group 
Property 
Manage
ment 

(713065) Capital 
Movables 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R200 
000,00 

Delivery and 
payment of 
furniture and 
equipment as per 
needs request and 
quotations for 
additional 
requests, plus 
appointment of 
supplier 

Completed;Del
ayed;In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

 Items have been 
delivered and 
invoices 
settled;Delayed 
due to the 
National 
Lockdown;Items 
have been 
delivered and 
invoices 
settled.;Memo 
was circulated in 
the department 
for end users to 
submit their 
moveable assets 
needs;Office 
furniture and 
equipment needs 
were 
consolidated and 
Purchase 
requisitions 
created on E-
procurement.;Pay
ment will be 
effected as soon 
as delivery of the 
remaining items 
take 
place.;Purchase 
Requisitions 
created on E-
Procurement;Purc
hase Requisitions 
created on E-
Procurement and 
service providers 
appointed.;Purch
ase Requisitions 
created on E-
procurement. 
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2020 
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Milestone 
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Milestone 
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Release of 
Purchase Orders 
delayed due to 
National 
Lockdown;Service 
Providers were 
appointed 
through E-
procurement and 
Purchase Orders 
issued;WBS's 
requests were 
submitted to 
Assets: Projects 
System and were 
approved. 

Health 
Services 

(713049)  New 
Clinic Lusaka 

Region 6:  
East 

R23 
436 
000,00 

Continue with 
earthworks: 
trenching, 
reinforcement, 
concrete, 
foundation 
brickwork and 
filling of the 
foundation 
Purchase material 
for construction 

Delayed Awaiting BAC 
approval for the 
appointment of 
the contractor.  
Council 
Resolution for 
land use rights 
has been 
approved.Awaitin
g appointment of 
contractor 

Health 
Services 

(712028) 
Upgrade 
Workflow System 
for Health-ERP 

City Wide R7 000 
000,00 

Complete the 
development of 
management 
information 
system (e-health) 

Suspended Project deferred 
to the next 
financial year 
2020/21  

Health 
Services 

(712756) Capital 
Funded from 
Operating 

City Wide R725 
000,00 

Delivery of 
furniture and 
medical 
equipment 

Delayed Chairs and 
medical 
equipment 
delivered.  
Tender for tablets 
still to be 
advertised. 
Awaiting tender 
approval 

Health 
Services 

(712278) 
Phahameng 
Clinic 
Dispensaries  

Region 6:  
East 

R9 500 
000,00 

Continue with 
earthworks: 
trenching, 
reinforcement, 
concrete, 
foundation 
brickwork and 
filling of the 
foundation 
Purchase material 
for construction 

Delayed Upgrading of 
dispensaries 
(Eldoraigne) 
Project is 
deferred to the 
next financial year 
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Milestone Q3 
2020 
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Milestone 
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Milestone 
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Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Winterveldt 
20ML Reservoir 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R30 
000 
000,00 

Reinforcing, 
formwork and 
concrete to 
columns and walls  
Concrete works 

Suspended Dispute 
registered by the 
contractor on the 
intention to 
terminate 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Sewer 
provision - 
Kudube unit 9 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

Delayed Review of designs 
and compilation 
of tender 
document 
underway 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Mamelodi X6 erf 
34041 
(Phomolong) 

Region 6:  
East 

R12 
000 
000,00 

Excavation,beddin
g, pipe laying and 
backfilling 

Delayed Consulting 
engineers 
appointed, 
commenced with 
designs 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Soshanguve MM 
(80 Stands) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R2 100 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

Delayed Draft letter for 
procurement of 
the consultant 
has been 
prepared awaiting 
signature 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Soshanguve 
ext19 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast 

R20 
000 
000,00 

1km Excavations, 
bedding and laying 
of stormwater 
pipes 

Delayed The site has been 
handed over to 
the consultant, 
surveying and 
geotechnical 
investigation has 
commenced 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Garankuwa 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R17 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and laying 
of stormwater 
pipes 

Delayed Consulting 
engineers 
appointed, 
commenced with 
reviewing of 
designs 
;engineers 
appointed, 
commenced with 
design reviews 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Refilwe ext 10 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R12 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

Delayed Consulting 
engineers 
appointed, 
commenced with 
designs 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Pienaarspoort 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R26 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

Delayed Consulting 
engineers 
appointed , 
commenced with 
designs 
;Consulting 
engineers 
appointed. 
commenced with 
designs  
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2020 
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Milestone 
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Milestone 
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Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Soshanguve MM 
(80 Stands) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R2 000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

Not Started Procurement of 
consultants 
underway 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
reticulation - 
Pienaarspoort  

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R19 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

Delayed;Not 
Started 

Consulting 
engineers 
appointed , 
commenced with 
designs;Consultin
g engineers 
appointed, 
designs 
commenced 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Refilwe ext 10 
(200 stands) 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

Delayed;Not 
Started 

Appointment of 
Consultants 
concluded in 
January 
2020;Consulting 
engineer 
commenced with 
designs 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Olievenhoutbosc
h x36 - Bulk 
water line 

Region 4:  
South 

R20 
000 
000,00 

1 km Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

Not Started Project 
transferred to 
Province (GDHS) 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
Provision - 
Winterveldt Bulk 
water line (5,5 
km line) 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R20 
000 
000,00 

3km Excavations, 
bedding and 2.5km  
pipe laying and 
back filling 

Delayed Dispute 
registered by the 
contractor on the 
intention to 
terminate 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Bridgeway 
Communial 
Stand pipes 

Region 3 A:  
Central 
Region,Regi
on 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R5 000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

In Progress Setting out, 
excavation, 
subsurface 
drainage, 
bedding, 
pipelying, blanket 
and backfilling 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Sewer 
provision - 
Nellmapius X22 -
stand 12224 & 
12225 

Region 6:  
East 

R17 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

Delayed Detail designs and 
compilation of 
tender document 
underway 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Refilwe X7 - 
Water 
Reticulation 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

Delayed Consulting 
engineers 
appointed, 
commenced with 
designs  

Housing 
and 
Human 

(710864)  Sewer 
reticulation - 
Refilwe X7  

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R12 
000 
000,00 

  Delayed Consulting 
engineer 
appointed, 
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Settleme
nt 

commenced with 
designs 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Bulk 
Sewer Line - 
Winterveldt 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast 

R33 
000 
000,00 

1km Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying and back 
filling 

Suspended Dispute 
registered by the 
contractor on the 
intention to 
terminate 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
provision - Rama 
City (20 ML 
Reservoir) 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R25 
000 
000,00 

Reinforcing, 
formwork and 
concrete to 
columns 

In Progress Preliminary 
design report 
approved and 
final designs for 
supply lines in 
progress 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
provision -  
Hammanskraal 
West X10 (Bulk 
water line) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R30 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding, pipe 
laying, blanket   
and back filling 

Not Started No activities on 
site 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) 
Booysens X4 
(30ML Reservoir) 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R47 
100 
000,00 

Concrete works Suspended Construction 
halted due to land 
expropriation 
issues 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Sewer 
provision - New 
Eersterust X8 
(Tswaing) (Pump 
Stations ) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R20 
000 
000,00 

Brick works, Civil 
works, mechanical 
& electrical works 

Not Started No activity 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Sewer 
provision - 
Mabopane X12  

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R18 
000 
000,00 

Excavation,beddin
g, pipe laying and 
backfilling 

Delayed;Not 
Started 

Awaiting 
appointment 
letter to be issued 
to the consulting 
engineer;Consulti
ng engineers 
appointed, 
commenced with 
design review 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
reticulation - 
Mamelodi X6 erf 
34041 
(Phomolong) 

Region 6:  
East 

R9 000 
000,00 

Excavation,beddin
g, pipe laying and 
backfilling 

Delayed;Not 
Started 

Awaiting 
appointment 
letter for 
consulting 
engineers to be 
issued;Consulting 
engineers 
appointed, 
commenced with 
designs 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
reticulation - 
Booysens X4 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R12 
000 
000,00 

Excavation,beddin
g, pipe laying and 
backfilling 

Delayed Delay due to 
township layout 
approval and 
relocation of the 
community. 
1.6km of 
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excavations, pipe 
laying and  
backfiling 
completed 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
provision- 
Mabopane X12 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Excavation,beddin
g, pipe laying and 
backfilling 

Delayed;Not 
Started 

BAC report 
presented to 
recommend 
appointment of 
consulting 
engineers;Consult
ing engineers 
appointed, 
commenced with 
design reviews  

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Winterveldt  

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Excavation,beddin
g, pipe laying and 
backfilling 

Not Started Dispute 
registered by the 
contractor on the 
intention to 
terminate 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864)  Bulk 
Sewer -Booysens 
X4 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R20 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

Delayed 1.5 km of sewer 
pipeline laid 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863)  Bulk 
water pipeline - 
Booysens X4 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R35 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding, pipe 
laying and back 
filling 

In Progress 3.6km of 
bulkwater 
pipeline laid 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Bulk 
Sewer - 
Hammanskraal 
West X10  

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R40 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

Suspended The cession 
agreements for 
procurement of 
materials have 
been concluded. 
The contractor to 
return to site 
after the lock 
down 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater -  
Mabopane X1 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R70 
000 
000,00 

 Lower and upper 
selected layer and 
subbase 

In Progress Stormwater pipe 
laying, backfilling 
and compaction, 
kerb inlets and 
junction boxes. 
;Stormwater pipe 
laying, backfilling 
and compaction, 
kerb inlets, 
junction boxes 
and subgrades 

Housing 
and 
Human 

(710863) Water 
provision -  
Kopanong X1 
Phase 2 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Excavation,beddin
g, pipe laying and 
backfilling 

Delayed Evaluation of bids 
completed and 
waiting for BAC 
resolution 
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Settleme
nt 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Sewer 
provision - 
Kopanong X1 
Phase 2 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Excavation,beddin
g, pipe laying and 
backfilling 

Delayed Evaluation of bids 
completed and 
awaiting BAC 
resolution 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Zithobeni Heights 
(4 Road 
intersections) 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R20 
000 
000,00 

Excavations, 
construction of 
lower and upper 
selected layers, 2 
intersections 

Delayed Tender evaluation 
completed 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(711713) 
Development of 
Mamelodi 
hostels 

Region 6:  
East 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Electrical works 
and plumbing 
works for all 20 
Units  

Delayed NO activities on 
site,  

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Bulk 
Reservoir - 
Fortwest X4&5  

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R20 
000 
000,00 

Reinforcing, 
formwork and 
concrete to 
columns and walls  
Concrete works 

In Progress Concept report in 
progress;Project 
kick-off meeting 
and site 
inspection 
completed 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Olievenhoutbosc
h X60 

Region 4:  
South 

R11 
000 
000,00 

1 km Excavations, 
bedding pipe 
laying and back 
filling 

Not Started Consulting 
engineer 
reviewing the 
designs for the 
bulk water line. 
;Consulting 
engineers 
appointed, 
commenced with 
design reviews  

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710864) Sewer 
provision -  
Zithobeni X8 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R20 
000 
000,00 

Brick works, Civil 
works, mechanical 
& electrical works 

In Progress Civil woks 
completed, 
mechanical and 
electrical fitting in 
progress;civil 
works, 
mechanical works 
and electrical 
fittings 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Soshanguve 
South X13 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R40 
000 
000,00 

Lower and upper 
selected layer and 
subbase 

Not Started Contractor 
abandoned site 
due to non-
payment of local 
laborers. 

Housing 
and 
Human 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R40 
000 
000,00 

1 km of Lower and 
upper selected 
layer and subbase 

Not Started Slow to no 
progress on site. 
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Settleme
nt 

stormwater - 
Soshanguve 
South X12 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Soshanguve 
South X5 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R5 000 
000,00 

Practical 
completion for 
3km of roads and 
stormwater 

Not Started Slow to no 
progress on site. 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Zithobeni X8&9 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R60 
000 
000,00 

Base 
laying,surfacing, 
road markings 

Delayed;Not 
Started 

No activities ;No 
activities on site 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Olievenhoutbosc
h  X60 

Region 4:  
South 

R30 
000 
000,00 

 1km of 
Excavations, 
construction of 
lower and upper 
selected layers 

Delayed;Not 
Started 

Concept and 
viability 
completed, 
consulting 
engineer busy 
with 
designs;consultin
g engineers 
appointed, 
commenced with 
designs 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Thorntree View 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Construction of 
lower and upper 
selected layer and 
subbase 

Delayed Construction 
drawings 
approval;Consulti
ng Engineers 
appointed;Draft 
tender document 
submitted 

Housing 
and 
Human 
Settleme
nt 

(711712) 
Development of 
Saulsville hostels 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Electrical works 
and plumbing 
works 

In Progress Condition 
assessment of the 
structure in 
progress;The 
designs and 
drawings for 
remaining units 
submitted 

ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 
Infrastruc
ture 

(714036) SCOA City Wide R15 
000 
000,00 

Planning and 
design of system 
requirments 

In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

This project is 
dependant on the 
completion of 
S4Hanna 
implementation 

ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 
Infrastruc
ture 

(714036) SAP 4 
Hanna 

City Wide R55 
000 
000,00 

  In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Workshops are 
being held in 
order to collect 
the requirements 
for the Explore 
phase of the 
project 
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ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 
Infrastruc
ture 

(712554S) 
Automation of 
waste revenue 
collection 

City Wide R8 000 
000,00 

Realization Not 
Started;Suspe
nded 

Project 
suspended due to 
it having 
construction 
elements as a 
dependency;Proje
ct suspended due 
to it having 
construction 
elements as 
dependency 

ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 
Infrastruc
ture 

(712554A) Safe 
City  

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

Realization of the 
system 

Not Started Supplier not yet 
appointed;Tender 
still at 
Evaluation;The 
tender is at the 
evaluation 
process,;The 
tender is at the 
evaluation 
process,.;There 
were delays in the 
evaluation 
process due to a 
back-log in the 
bid evaluation 
committee. 

ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 
Infrastruc
ture 

(710213E) 
Electronic 
Document 
Management 
System 

City Wide R5 000 
000,00 

Realization phase Completed;In 
Progress 

Development of 
the tender 
specification is 
underway;Project 
charter has been 
developed and 
awaiting sign-
off.;Requirements 
gathering has 
commenced with 
the key 
departments;Req
uirements 
gathering has 
commenced with 
the key 
departments.;Ten
der briefing was 
held ;Tender 
specification was 
done and sent for 
review, re-
working on the 
spec to apply 
revised changes. 
;The tender 
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specification has 
been completed, 
a memo to SCM 
to appoint a 
service provider 
has been 
prepared and 
submitted to top 
management for 
review 

ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 
Infrastruc
ture 

(710213N) 
Solution 
Manager and 
Single Sign-on 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R7 000 
000,00 

Preparation to Go-
live and Go-live 

Suspended PROJECT will be 
implemenetd as 
part of the 
S4HANNA 
project;pROJECT 
WILL BE 
IMPLEMENTED AS 
PART OF 
S4HANA(MSCOA);
project will be 
implemented as 
part of S4HANNA 
implementation;P
roject will be 
implemented 
under 
S4HANNA;Supplie
r appointed 

ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 
Infrastruc
ture 

(710213M) 
Mobile 
Application 
Development 
(OITPS) 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R5 000 
000,00 

Preparation to Go 
live 

Not 
Started;Suspe
nded 

Project 
cancelled;Project 
cancelled. 
;Project on hold 
due to change in 
strategy;Project 
suspended due to 
change in 
strategy;The 
tender was issued 
and could not be 
finalised due to 
some irregularity. 
ICT is still waiting 
for formal 
feedback from 
SCM. 

ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 
Infrastruc
ture 

(710213S) Cyber 
Security 

City Wide R3 000 
000,00 

None Completed;In 
Progress 

 Security 
Operations 
Centre is 
operational in 
Standard bank 
building;SOC 
equipment 
delivered;SOC is 
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operational at 
Standardbank 
building 

ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 
Infrastruc
ture 

(713082) 
Purchase of a 
new Emergency 
Services Incident 
Reporting System 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R5 500 
000,00 

None Not Started Part of Safe city. 
Status: SCM Bid 
Evaluation;Part of 
the Safe city 
project.The 
tender is at the 
evaluation 
process;The 
tender is at the 
evaluation 
process;this is 
part of the Safe 
city project 
The tender is at 
the evaluation 
process. 

ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 
Infrastruc
ture 

(710344) 
Implementation 
Of Storage Area 
Network 

City Wide R20 
000 
000,00 

3 Server and 
storage units to be 
acquired 

Completed;In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Appointment of 
service provider 
completed 
;Orders placed for 
equipment 
WBS 
created;Service 
provider 
appointed;WBS 
created 

ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 
Infrastruc
ture 

(710268) 
Computer 
Equipment 
Deployment - 
End user 
computer 
hardware 
equipment 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

Storage and 
deployment of 400 
Desktops and 
laptops ordered 

Not Started 69 laptops 
deployed to 
users;Deliveries 
received and 
deployement;Dep
loyment of 69 
laptops 
done;Orders 
Placed 

ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 
Infrastruc
ture 

(710200) 
Upgrade of IT 
Networks 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R20 
000 
000,00 

upgrade of 20 sites Completed;No
t Started 

23 sites 
upgraded;Plannin
g and surveying 
concluded 
;Planning, 
surveying phase 
has started. Draft 
Business Case 
submitted;Quotes 
have been 
received,awaiting  
rest of the quotes 

ICT, 
Applicati
ons & 

1460_00_(71295
0) Disaster

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

1 data centre 
upgraded 

Completed;In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Orders placed for 
equipment 
WBS created 
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Infrastruc
ture 

Recovery System 
Storage 

;Supplier 
appointed;TOrder
s placed for 
equipment 
WBS created 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) Line 2B: 
Atterbury 
Remaining Scope 
WP3 

Region 6:  
East 

R22 
039 
491,00 

Construction of 
Line 2B 

In Progress Construction 99% 
completed 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) Belle 
Ombre - Phase 2 
(Overflow car 
park, Electric 
Fencing etc) 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R15 
000 
000,00 

 55% overall 
completion of 
phase 2 of the 
Belle Ombre Depot 

Not Started Evaluation report 
for the 
procurement of 
Contractor has 
been completed, 
awaiting for the 
Bid Acquisition 
Committee 
approval. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) Line 3: 
CBD to 
Attridgeville - 
Section 2 
(Pretoria West - 
Attredgeville) 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R5 000 
000,00 

Not Started Professional 
Services Provider 
to do design 
development was 
appointed in 
February 2020. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) Line 3: 
CBD to 
Attridgeville - 
Section 1 (CBD - 
Pretoria West) 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R7 843 
162,00 

75% completion of 
detail designs. 

Not Started Professional 
service provider 
to do Design 
report was 
appointed in 
February 2020. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) 
Wonderboom 
Intermodal 
Facility (Hector 
Pieterson 
Station) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R50 
750 
000,00 

 40% overall 
completion of 
Hector Pieterson 
Station 

Delayed Construction 
currently at 20% 
to completion, 
Casting of 
concrete footings 
for 4 stations has 
been completed 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) 
Wonderboom 
Intermodal 
Facility (Building 
Works) 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R43 
000 
000,00 

40% overall 
completion of the 
building works for 
Wonderboom 
Intermodal Facility 

Delayed Site 
Establishment has 
been completed, 
Contractor has 
procured 
materials. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor

712969601_00_(
712591) 
Atteridgeville 
Taxi Interchange 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R10 
000 
000,00 

10% Overall 
completion of the 
Atteridgeville Taxi 
Interchange 

Not Started Professional 
Services Provider 
was appointed in 
February 2020. 
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t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) Menlyn 
Taxi Interchange 

Region 6:  
East 

R25 
000 
000,00 

 28% overall 
completion of the 
building works for 
Menlyn Taxi 
Interchange 

Not Started Services Provider 
for design 
Development  of  
Menlyn Taxi  
holding  Facility 
was appointed in 
February 2020. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) 
Wonderboom 
Taxi Holding 
Facility (Temp 
Turn around 
facility) 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast,
Region 3 A:  
Central 
Region,Regi
on 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R20 
000 
000,00 

80% Overall 
completion of 
Wonderboom Taxi 
Holding Facility 

In Progress Progress currently 
at 86% to 
completion, base 
course has been 
completed. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

712969047_00_(
712591) 
Denneboom 
Intermodal 
facility 

Region 6:  
East 

R40 
000 
000,00 

44% overall 
completion of 
Denneboom 
Intermodal Facility 

Not Started Professional 
Service Provider  
to do Design 
Review not 
appointed. 
Procurement at 
BAC stage. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) Pretoria 
Station 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R2 000 
000,00 

Appointment of 
the Professional 
Service Provider 

Not Started Appointment  of 
PSP  was  done  
on 26 February 
2020.;Appointme
nt of consultant  
expected on the 
2nd March 2020. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) Capital 
Park Railway 
Bridges (Line 1A - 
WP6) 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R68 
021 
000,00 

65% overall 
completion of the 
Capital Park 
Railway Bridges 
(Line 1A - WP6) 

Delayed Project currently 
at 44% to 
completion, 
contractor has 
completed the 
casting of the 
bridges  1 and 2. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) 
Planning and 
Design of BRT 
Projects 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R50 
000 
000,00 

 NONE PROJECT 
(PMU FEES) 

Not Started This is  Project 
Management Unit  
and it is an 
Operational cost. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 

(712591) The 
Design, Supply, 
Installation, 
Operation and 
Maintenance of 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

Completion of AFC 
Equipment at 
Denneboom inter-
modal facility 

Delayed Installation at 
Denneboom 
Intermodal 
Facility will be 
delayed due to 
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Network 
(IRPTN) 

an automated 
fare Collection 
(AFC) System 

Infrastructure not 
complete, 
however designs 
reviews for 
Denneboom 
Intermodal 
Facility has been 
reviewed and 
completed. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) BRT 
Line 2C-
Lynnwood Rd 
(btw January 
Masilela & Simon 
Vermooten) 

Region 6:  
East 

R2 000 
000,00 

No milestone for 
this quarter 
(project not yet 
commenced) 

Not Started Project has been 
deferred to 
2021/22 financial 
year. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) BRT 
Line 2C-January 
Masilela (btw 
Atterbury & 
Lynnwood Rd) 

Region 6:  
East 

R2 000 
000,00 

Project not 
commenced 

Not Started Project has been 
deferred to 
2021/22  financial 
year. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) Line 2B: 
Atterbury Rd 
(btw Lynnwood 
Rd to Lois 
Avenue) 

Region 3 A:  
Central 
Region,Regi
on 6:  East 

R12 
645 
640,00 

Appointment of 
Engineer for 
design reviews 

Completed Professional 
services provider 
appointed  in 
February 2020. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) Line 2B: 
Lynnwood Rd 
(btw Univeristy 
Rd to Atterbury) 

Region 3 A:  
Central 
Region 

R12 
838 
857,00 

Appointment of 
engineer for 
design reviews  

Completed Professional 
services provider 
appointed in 
February 2020. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) 
Wonderboom 
Intermodal 
Facility (Civil & 
Bulk Earthworks) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R45 
000 
000,00 

95% Overall 
completion of the 
Menlyn Taxi 
Interchange 
Wonderboom 
Intermodal Facility 
(Civil & Bulk 
Earthworks) 

In Progress Progress currently 
at 88% complete. 

Integrate
d Rapid 
Public 
Transpor
t 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) 
Implementation 
of Church Square 
Landscaping - 
Phase 2 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R17 
500 
000,00 

 55% overall 
completion of 
Church Square 
Landscaping - 
Phase 2 

Not Started This project has 
been put on hold 
and funds will be 
transferred to 
another public 
transport 
infrastructure 
projects. 
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Licensing (714022) 
Upgrading of 
Rayton Licensing 
Offices 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R500 
000,00 

In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Creation of WBS 
numbers done 
busy with 
creation of PR's 
once quote 
received;Only 
paving will be 
done due to funds 

Metro 
Police 
Services 

Sub-Project: 
Policing 
Equipment (New 
Recruits) Security 

City Wide R27 
067 
879,00 

Firearms: 9mm 
Pistols x 1500 + 
Firearm Safes x 
255 & Furniture 
sets: Manager Sets 
x 6 + 
Administrative 
desks x 34 

In Progress Firearms and 
safes - Awaiting 
approval of TMPD 
07-2018/19 
(Supply and 
delivery of 
various types of 
firearms) 
Furniture - 
awaiting  finalized 
requirements 
from operational 
division.;PO 
4501133269 
&amp;  
PO4501133361 
issued for Tetra 
Communication 
equipment. 
ICT equipment -  
Awaiting approval 
of SITA contract 
utilization 
facilitated by 
Group ICT. 

Metro 
Police 
Services 

Sub-Project: 
Policing 
Equipment 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

Completed;In 
Progress 

Regulation 36 
report approved 
by BAC await 
Letter of 
Acceptance and 
Service Level 
Agreement;Regul
ation 36 report 
for the 
procurement of 
the Dräger 
Evidential alcohol 
testing units still 
in process of 
obtaining 
approval. 

Regional 
Operatio
ns & 
Coordina

(714039) Bon 
Accord 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R50 
000 
000,00 

25% Refurbish and 
Repair of Bon 
Accord Asphalt, 

Completed;In 
Progress 

Contractor 
approved, 
awaiting 
signature of 
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tion 
(ROC) 

Crusher & 
Screening plants 

appointment 
letter from 
CM;Crusher plant  
components 
manufactured 
and sourced off 
site. On site works 
include site 
establishments,  
earthworks,  
sanding/painting 
of the asphalt 
plant.  
Spending is also 
20% in relation to 
gaurantees  done 
by service 
provider to 
manufacturers. 
;Planning and 
SCM processes 
completed;Tende
r process 
completed 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712611) 
Upgrading of 
Mabopane Block 
U 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R9 000 
000,00 

Construction of 
1km of roads. 

In Progress Busy with snag list 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712220) 
Soshanguve 
Block L North  

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Stormwater = 
0.3km; 

In Progress Milestone not 
achieved. Busy 
with 
documentation 
for construction 
work permit. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

712974355_00_(
710143) Major 
Stormwater 
Sytems 
Kluipkruisfoitein 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R9 000 
000,00 

Appoint contractor 
for Phase 2 

Not Started Phase 1 has been 
completed. 
Appointment of 
consultant for 
Phase 2 has been 
delayed due to 
the absence of 
Acting City 
Manager to sign 
appointment 
letter. The 
National 
shutdown due to 
the out-brake of 
the COVID-19 will 
further delay 
appointment of 
consultant. 
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Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712611) 
Upgrading of 
Mabopane Block 
B 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R4 000 
000,00 

Design Document Completed;Del
ayed 

Delayed in SCM  
process 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712611) 
Upgrading of 
Mabopane Block 
A 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R4 000 
000,00 

Procurement In Progress we have 
completed 1.2 km 
of roads. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(711863) Internal 
Roads Mandela 
Village  

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Construction of 2.0 
Km Road ( Asphalt 
Surfacing) 

In Progress Milestone 
achieved and 
Practical 
completion 
certificate issued 
to the contractor 
on the 
20/03/2020 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712947) 
Improvement of 
dirt road leading 
to Clover hill 
club, 
Bronkhorstspruit 
dam 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R3 000 
000,00 

 Design reviews Delayed Appointment of 
design consultant 
for review 
delayed 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712895) 
Upgrading of 
Road from gravel 
to tar in Ekangala 
Ward 105  

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R5 000 
000,00 

Delayed Appointment of 
design consultant 
for reviews 
delayed 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712894) 
Upgrading of 
Road from gravel 
to tar in Ekangala 
(Ward 103 and 
104) 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R20 
000 
000,00 

Delayed Appointment of 
design consultant 
for reviews 
delayed 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

Soshanguve 
Block L  Area 1 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Project completed. 
Appoint consultant 
for Phase 2. 

Not Started The project (Area 
1) has been
completed. 
Tender evaluation 
for appointment 
of contractor for 
Area 2 is 
underway. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712220) 
Soshanguve 
Block L Area 2 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R5 000 
000,00 

Stormwater = 
0.3km 

In Progress Milestone not 
achieved. Busy 
with 
documentation 
for construction 
work permit.  

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712760) Capital 
Moveables 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R500 
000,00 

Purchasing of 
furniture and 
equipment 

In Progress New WBS have 
been created, in 
process of 
procuring 
furniture ;POs 
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have been 
created.;WBS 
created for 
furniture, to do 
requisitions early 
Feb 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712533) 
Tsosoloso 
Programme - 
Mamelodi West 
walkways 

Region 6:  
East 

R4 500 
000,00 

Delayed Service provider 
appointed, but 
could not 
continue with 
work due to 
funding 
reallocated for 
planning.  City 
Strategy and 
Roads to inform 
on new funding. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712513) 
Soshanguve 
Block TT 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R5 000 
000,00 

Phase 1: Project 
completed 

In Progress Milestone not 
achieved. 
Stormwater = 
0.105km 
completed. 
Project combined 
with Block WW. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712513) 
Soshanguve 
Block WW 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R1 000 
000,00 

Phase 1: Project 
completed 

In Progress Milestone not 
achieved. 
Sidewalks = 
0.368km. Project 
combined with 
Block TT. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712513) 
Soshanguve 
Extension 1 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Stormwater = 
0.3km 

In Progress Milestone not 
achieved. 
Stormwater pipes 
delivered on site. 
Contractor to lay 
pipes in April 
2020. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712223) 
Mamelodi 
Extension 2: Area 
2 

Region 6:  
East 

R8 000 
000,00 

Stormwater = 
0.1km; Box cutting 
and roadbed = 
1.2km 

In Progress Milestone 
achieved. Road = 
1.298km 
completed. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712223) 
Mamelodi 
Extension 5: Area 
1 

Region 6:  
East 

R16 
000 
000,00 

Stormwater = 
0.1km; Box cutting 
and roadbed = 
1.2km 

In Progress Mamelodi 
Extension 2 
project has been 
duplicated as 
Extension 5. 
Milestone 
achieved during 
previous months. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(711164) 
Upgrading of 
roads and 
stormwater 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R3 000 
000,00 

Tender briefing, 
tender evaluation, 
obtain 
appointment letter 

Not Started Rehabilitation of 
stormwater 
system has been 
completed. 
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systems in 
Soshanguve 
Block W: South 
East 

and site 
establishment 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(711164) 
Upgrading of 
roads and 
stormwater 
systems in 
Soshanguve 
Block W: North 
East 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R20 
000 
000,00 

Stormwater = 
0.6km 

Suspended The BAC has 
accepted the 
termination of 
contract by the 
contractor on 19 
September 2019 
due to persistent 
community 
disruptions. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712605) 
Upgrading of 
roads and 
appurtenant 
stormwater 
systems in 
Soshanguve 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R5 000 
000,00 

Project completed In Progress Milestone not 
achieved. 
Contractor 
experiencing 
cashflow 
problems due to 
the pending 
revision of 
appointment 
amount by the 
Acting City 
Manager. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712220) 
Soshanguve 
Block FF East 
Area 2 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R27 
000 
000,00 

Stormwater = 
0.6km 

In Progress Milestone 
achieved. 
Stormwater = 
0.288km 
completed. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712220) 
Soshanguve 
Block FF East 
Area 1 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R18 
000 
000,00 

Stormwater = 
0.6km 

In Progress Milestone 
achieved. 
Stormwater = 
0.615km 
completed. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712946) 
Upgrading of 
roads and 
stormwater 
systems - Phase 1 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R1 500 
000,00 

Procurement 
Processes 

Not Started The project is still 
on procurement 
stage. Currently 
we are still 
awaiting BAC 
approval for the 
appointment of 
the consultant 
from Supply Chain 
Management. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712944) 
Upgrading of 
roads and 
stormwater 
systems in 
Refilwe 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R1 500 
000,00 

Design review Not Started The project is still 
on procurement 
stage. Currently 
we are still 
awaiting BAC 
approval for the 
appointment of 
the consultant 
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from Supply Chain 
Management. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712533) (VPUU) 
Construction of 
Skills Centre 
Mamelodi East 

Region 6:  
East 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Appointment of 
service provider 

In Progress BAC report for 
appointment of 
service provider 
was held on 01 
April 2020 – 
waiting for 
outcome of 
meeting.   

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(711863) Internal 
Roads Ga-
Rankuwa Zone 4 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R3 000 
000,00 

Stormwater = 0.25 
Km 

Delayed Evaluation 
process to 
appoint the 
design 
consultants took 
place in 18 
February 2020 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(711863) Internal 
Roads: Northern 
Areas 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast 

R4 000 
000,00 

Stormwater = 
0.25Km 

Delayed Evaluation 
process to 
appoint the 
design 
consultants took 
place in 18 
February 2020 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712945) 
Upgrading of 
roads and 
stormwater 
systems in 
Rayton 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R1 500 
000,00 

Design review Not Started The project is still 
on procurement 
stage. Currently 
we are still 
awaiting BAC 
approval for the 
appointment of 
the consultant 
from Supply Chain 
Management. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712920) 
Rainbow Junction 
and 
Rehabilitation of 
the Apies River 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R3 000 
000,00 

Design Document In Progress Evaluation for the 
appointment of  
Consultant done, 
Awaiting for SCM 
to do an 
evaluation report 
to serve at BAC 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712523) 
Flooding backlog: 
Network 3A, 
Kudube Unit 9 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R14 
000 
000,00 

Work to be done 
in dry season 

Not Started Revised 
Evaluation report 
for the 
appointment of 
Contractor will 
serve at BAC in 
April 2020. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712511) 
Flooding backlog: 
Network C5, C6, 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region,Regi

R10 
000 
000,00 

Construction of 1.5 
km of of 
Stormwater 
Drainage System 

Delayed Evaluation 
process to 
appoint the 
design 
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C11 & C13, 
Atteridgeville 

on 4:  
South 

consultants took 
place in 18 
February 2020 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712893) 
Upgrading of 
Road from gravel 
to tar in 
Zithobeni Ward 
102 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Delayed Appointment of 
design consultant 
to review the 
designs delayed 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712612) 
Upgrading of 
Sibande Street, 
Mamelodi 

Region 6:  
East 

R3 000 
000,00 

Delayed Appointment of 
design 
consultants to 
review the 
designs delayed 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712545) 
Upgrading of 
Buitekant Street 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R1 500 
000,00 

Detail Design Delayed Community 
unrest 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712502) Traffic 
Flow 
Improvement at 
Intersections 

City Wide R3 000 
000,00 

Construction 
works(layer works) 

Not Started The project is still 
on procurement 
stage. Tender 
briefing took 
place on the 3rd 
of December 
2019. Currently 
we are still 
awaiting BAC 
approval for the 
appointment of 
the consultant 
from Supply Chain 
Management. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712520) 
Flooding backlog: 
Ramotse 
(Network 1A, 1C 
& 1F) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R4 000 
000,00 

Design reviews Delayed Appointment 
design 
consultants for 
design reviews 
delayed 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712518) 
Flooding backlog: 
Drainage canals 
along Hans 
Strydom Dr, 
Mamelodi x 4 
and 5 

Region 5:  
Nokeng,Re
gion 6:  
East 

R12 
000 
000,00 

Not Started Milestone not 
achieved. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712516) 
Flooding backlog: 
Network 2D, 
New Eersterust x 
2 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R20 
000 
000,00 

Construction of 
0,6km of 
Stormwater 

In Progress 0,990km of 
roadbed 
completed and 
0,550km of 
selected layer 
completed on 
site. 

Roads 
and 

(712515) 
Flooding backlog: 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R4 000 
000,00 

Design reviews Delayed Appointment of 
design 
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Stormwa
ter 

Network 2B, 
Ramotse 

consultants for 
design reviews 
delayed 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712219) 
Flooding 
Backlogs: 
Stinkwater & 
New Eersterust 
Area 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R3 000 
000,00 

Tender to serve at 
BAC, Advertise, 
Evaluation and 
appoint a 
Contractor 

Not Started Evaluation for the 
appointment of 
Consultant was 
done, Evaluation 
report to serve at 
BAC. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712507) 
Flooding backlog: 
Network 2H, 
Kudube Unit 7 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R3 000 
000,00 

Tender serve at 
BAC, Advertise 
Tender, Evaluation 
and appointing a 
Contractor 

Not Started Revised TAR and 
Tender 
Documentation 
for the 
appointment of 
Consultant sent 
to SCM, Awaiting 
date for briefing 
session. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712506) 
Flooding backlog: 
Network 5A, 
Matenteng 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R4 000 
000,00 

Procurement Delayed Waiting for the 
TAR to be 
approved 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(712503) 
Flooding backlog: 
Network 3, 
Kudube Unit 11 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Construction of 
0,25km of 
stormwater 
channel      

Not Started Contractor was 
appointed on the 
28 February 2020, 
and he is busy 
with Site 
establishment 
and arranging a 
Guarantee.  

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(711213) 
Stormwater 
Drainage 
Mahube Valley 

Region 6:  
East 

R3 000 
000,00 

Construction of 
0.25Km 
Stormwater 

Delayed Evaluation 
process to 
appoint the 
design 
consultants took 
place in 18 
February 2020 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(711273) Major 
Stormwater 
Drainage System 
Majaneng 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R26 
000 
000,00 

Submission of 
Guarantee and 
Warrantees, Site 
Establishment and 
construction of 
0,2km of Road 

Not Started TAR and Tender 
Documentation 
for appointment 
of Consultant 
have been sent to 
SCM for 
advertisement, 
Awaiting Briefing 
date. 
Construction of 
0,032km of 
stormwater for 
Phase 2. 

Roads 
and 

(711268) 
Montana Spruit: 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R12 
500 
000,00 

Advertise Tender, 
Tender Evaluation 
and Appoint 

Not Started Revised TAR and 
Tender 
Documentation 
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Stormwa
ter 

Channel 
Improvements 

Contractor, 
Submission of 
Guarantees and 
Warrantees 

for the 
appointment of 
Contractor have 
been sent to SCM 
for 
advertisement, 
Awaiting briefing 
Date 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(711265) 
Hartebeest 
Spruit: Canal 
Upgrading 

Region 3 A:  
Central 
Region 

R1 500 
000,00 

  Not Started Awaiting approval 
of appointment of 
contractor for 
implementation 
of 
construction.;Con
struction has not 
started , signed 
contract 
document still 
outstanding.  
Construction will 
start after the dry 
season.;Construct
ion has not 
started , signed 
contract 
document still 
outstanding.  
Construction will 
start in the dry 
season.  Start 
delayed due to 
covid 19 lock 
down.;Constructi
on has not started 
as the report for 
the appointment 
of contractor has 
not been 
approved by 
BAC;Construction 
has not started, 
as the report for 
the appointment 
of contractor has 
not been 
approved yet 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(711262) Magriet 
Monamodi 
Stormwater 
System 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R3 000 
000,00 

Preparing tender 
documents  

Delayed Awaiting  
appointment of 
design 
consultants to 
review the 
designs 
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Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(710902) 
Rehabilitation Of 
Roads 

City Wide R17 
593 
929,00 

Construction of 
3km of Roads 

Completed The contractor 
completed 20.45 
km of 
rehabilitation and 
maintenance of 
roads. The 
contractor 
performed better 
than anticipated.  

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(710609S) Shova 
Kalula Bicycle 
Project 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Construction of 
0.700km of paving 
block walkways 

Completed The contractor 
performed better 
than anticipated 
by completing 
0.755km of 
walkways during 
the month of 
March. The 
contractor now 
stands at a total 
completion of 
construction of 
4km of walkways, 
which brings him 
to completion of 
his scope of 
works. The 
completion 
certificate was 
issued on the 
24th March 2020. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(710229T) Traffic 
Calming And 
Pedestrian Safety 
For Tshwane 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

Construction of  75 
Traffic Safety 
Measures 

In Progress 52 Job cards 
issued to the 
contractor on 11 
September 2019 
and construction 
has 
started;Approxim
ately 105 safety 
measures 
completed at the 
end of February 
2020. 
;Approximately 
171 safety 
measures 
completed to 
date.  Contractor 
on 
programme.;Appr
oximately 60 job 
cards issued to 
the contractor to 
date and 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2
020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

Planned 
Milestone 
Status 

Milestone 
Comment 

approximately 45 
safety measures 
completed since 
July 2019.  
Payment 
certificate to the 
value of 
approximately R 
1.8 million 
received from 
contractor, in the 
process to be 
evaluated.;Constr
uction currently in 
progress, 
approximately 70 
Safety measures 
completed for 
this financial 
year.;Constructio
n in progress, 
approximately 80 
safety measures 
to the value of R 
2.4 million 
completed.;Const
ruction in 
progress, 
approximately 95 
safety measures 
implemented. 
;Safety measures 
are being 
evaluated ;Safety 
measures have 
been identified 
and evaluation 
has been started 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(710223) 
Rehabilitation Of 
Bridges 

City Wide R7 000 
000,00 

Repair Balustrades Not Started Construction 
works is delayed 
due to the reason 
that the 
contractors 
appointment 
letter took longer 
to be issued from 
the Supply Chain 
Management 
than it was 
anticipated by our 
Department.. The 
service providers 
appointment 
letter was only 
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issued on the  3rd 
March 2020. The 
Contractor was 
then given a due 
of the 20th March 
for submission of 
necessary 
documentation. 
The Construction 
works were then 
anticipated to 
commence from 
the 1st of April 
2020 , but now 
the program is 
again going to be 
affected and 
delayed by the 
Government 
lockdown period 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(710128) 
Concrete Canal: 
Sam Malema 
Road, 
Winterveldt 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R25 
000 
000,00 

Completion of 
Culvert Road 
Crossings 

Not Started Awaiting approval 
of appointment of 
contractor for 
implementation.;
Awaiting signed 
contract 
document, prior 
to hand over of 
site to contractor.  
Work in the spruit 
canal, 
construction can 
only start in dry 
season.;Construct
ion has not 
started, as the 
appointment of 
contractor has 
not been 
approved by 
BAC;Construction 
has not started.  
Awaiting signed 
contract 
document and 
site hand over will 
be done in the dry 
season.;Contract 
has been 
awarded, 
awaiting signed 
contract 
document before 
site can be 
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handed to 
contractor and 
commencement 
of 
works.;Contract 
has been 
awarded, site not 
handed to the 
contractor.  
Awaiting signed 
contract 
document.  Start 
of project delayed 
due to covid 19 
lock 
down.;Tender 
evaluated and 
report submitted 
to BAC 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(710116) 
Essential/Unfores
een Stormwater 
Drainage 
Problems 

City Wide R7 000 
000,00 

Commencement of 
rehabilitation 
works  

Not Started Construction 
works is delayed 
due to the reason 
that the 
contractors 
appointment 
letter took longer 
to be issued from 
the Supply Chain 
Management 
than it was 
anticipated by our 
Department. The 
service providers 
appointment 
letter was only 
issued on the  3rd 
March 2020. The 
Contractor was 
then given a due 
of the 20th March 
for submission of 
necessary 
documentation. 
The Construction 
works were then 
anticipated to 
commence from 
the 1st of April 
2020 , but now 
the program is 
again going to be 
affected and 
delayed by the 
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Government 
lockdown period. 

Roads 
and 
Stormwa
ter 

(710115) 
Contributions: 
Services For 
Township 
Development 

City Wide R21 
581 
650,00 

  Completed Competed 
developer 
payment;Complet
e developer 
payment;Complet
ed developer 
payment;Complet
ed payment 

Shared 
Services 

(714040) 
Purchase of 
Waste Trucks 

City Wide R70 
000 
000,00 

Purchasing of 
Waste trucks 

Completed Orders of vehicles 
done;Orders of 
vehicles done. 
Expected date of 
delivery June 
2020. 

Shared 
Services 

(710869) 
Purchase of 
Vehicles (City 
Wide) 

City Wide R40 
000 
000,00 

Purchase of City 
wide vehicles  

Completed;In 
Progress 

Needs analysis is 
underway to 
determine the 
requirements;Ord
ers for vehicles 
done;Orders 
made to the 
manufacturers.;O
rders of vehicles 
made 

Social 
Develop
ment 

(714043) 
Renovation/Upgr
ading of No.2 
Struben Shelter 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R5 000 
000,00 

Brick work and 
plastering, 
painting.  

In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Appointment of 
contractors by 
Group Properties 
in process. 
;Assessment by 
internal architect 
and Group 
Properties.  
;Group Properties 
in process to 
appoint 
contractors 

Sports, 
Recreatio
n & 
Infrastruc
ture 
Develop
ment 

(714042) Fencing 
of Facilities 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

Planting of posts, 
putting up fencing 
mesh.  

In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Fencing at Art 
Museum 
completed. Giant 
Stadium, POs for 
SMFS, Fort 
Klapperkop and 
Lotus Gardens in 
process. ;Fencing 
at Pta Art 
Museum 
completed. PQs 
for Fort 
Klapperkop, 
Solomon 
Mahlangu 
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Fredom Square 
and Lotus 
Gardens MPCC in 
process. ;Project 
close out to be 
completed.   

Sports, 
Recreatio
n & 
Infrastruc
ture 
Develop
ment 

(713094) 
Upgrade Halala 
Community 
Centre 

Region 1:  
Northwest,
Region 2:  
Northeast 

R500 
000,00 

Upgrading work In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Procurement of 
contractors in 
process. ;Upgrade 
priorities 
finalised. 
Submitted to SCM 
for appointment 
of contractor 
from existing 
mainteance 
tender.   

Sports, 
Recreatio
n & 
Infrastruc
ture 
Develop
ment 

(712773) Capital 
Funded from 
Operating 
(Capital 
Moveables) 

City Wide R12 
357 
000,00 

Purchasing of 
library books, ITC 
equipment and 
library furniture 

Completed;In 
Progress 

New tender for 
library books 
approved by BAC.  
;New tender for 
library books 
approved, 
tenders for IT 
equipment and 
furniture in place. 
Procurement in 
process.  

Sports, 
Recreatio
n & 
Infrastruc
ture 
Develop
ment 

(712916) 
Upgrade Refilwe 
Stadium 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R18 
000 
000,00 

construction of 
club house, change 
rooms, pavilion, 
field, irrigation, 
canopy to pavillion 

In Progress Project 
suspended;Stopp
ages due to 
community 
interference and 
lapsing of 
consultant 
appointments 

Sports, 
Recreatio
n & 
Infrastruc
ture 
Develop
ment 

(711442) 
Upgrading of 
museums/histori
cal buildings                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R5 000 
000,00 

Erection of fencing 
and stripping of 
roof water 
proofing.  

In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Assessment of 
upgrading 
priorities done. 
Procurement of 
contractor/s in 
process.  ;Delay in 
appointment of 
contractor by 
Group Properties.   

Sports, 
Recreatio
n & 
Infrastruc
ture 
Develop
ment 

(712915) 
Upgrading of 
Caledonian 
Stadium (Inner 
City Park) 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Earth works, 
trenching and 
foundations 

Completed;No
t Started 

Site 
establishment 
after 
appointment of 
consultants. 
;Tender closed in 
June 2019. Re-
advertised due to 
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non-compliance. 
Closed on 3 
October 2019 and 
adjudication 
completed.  

Tshwane 
Bus 
Services 

(713098) 
Tshwane Bus 
Service Building 
Refurbishment 

City Wide R3 000 
000,00 

Evaluation and 
awarding of 
contract   

Completed;In 
Progress 

(1) Workshop 
Machinery - RTD-
09 Tender 
document has 
been advertised 
closing  date 31 
March 2020      
(2)Air 
Compressors:   
Payment 
processed   

;Awaiting the 
tender 
submission 
process   
Air Compressors: 
Payment 
processed;RTD 09 
- Workshop 
machinery tender 
approved by 
BSC;RTD 09-
Workshop 
machinery tender 
has been 
advertised closing 
date 31 March 
2020.  
Air Compressors: 
Payment 
processed 

Tshwane 
Bus 
Services 

(713006) 
Automated Fare 
Collection (AFC - 
TBS) 

City Wide R15 
000 
000,00 

 Complete 
installation of AFC 
Kiosk selling point 
equipment in 
Pretoria East 
(Pretorius Park) 

In Progress Milestones have 
been revised so is 
the Deliverable 
(Fare Evasion 
Equipment,Vodac
om Back office 
servers,Full 
Solution back 
office software 

Tshwane 
Bus 
Services 

(714000) Bus 
Depot at 
Ekangala 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R15 
000 
000,00 

Contractor 
Procurement, 
documentation, 
approvals and 
advertising . This is 
a temporary depot 
without 

Completed;In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

Not started;Site 
has been 
established;Site 
has been 
established,  
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permanent 
structures. Plans 
already drawn and 
will be included as 
part of report. 

Tshwane 
Leadershi
p and 
Manage
ment 
Academy 

(713064) Capital 
Movables 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R200 
000,00 

Goods purchasing 
and payment 
effected on all 
goods received 

In Progress Invoices has been 
submitted  to 
creditors for the  
audiometer.  OHS 
clinic equipment  
has been 
capitalised 

Tshwane 
Leadershi
p and 
Manage
ment 
Academy 

(712953T) 
Construction of 
Plumbing 
Workshop 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R2 000 
000,00 

Complete external 
envelope,internal 
divisions fittings 
and 
finishes.Complete 
Electrical 
installation and 
plumbing  

Delayed;Not 
Started 

The department is 
awaiting the 
tabling of the 
contractor name 
change report at 
the BAC;The 
foundation brick 
where laid . The 
project was then 
halted.;The 
project has been 
halted. Resulting 
in further 
delays;The 
project is still 
halted until the 
service provider 
rectifies  
documentation;T
he project was 
scheduled to 
commence 
February 2020 
pending the SCM 
decision on Group 
Legal advise 

Tshwane 
Leadershi
p and 
Manage
ment 
Academy 

(712953M) 
Obtain training 
equipment and 
tools 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R3 000 
000,00 

Delivery and 
installation of 
machinery. All 
machinery to be 
capitalised 

Not Started Funds to be 
transferred to the 
Plumbing 
workshop. 

Tshwane 
Leadershi
p and 
Manage
ment 
Academy 

(712953B) 
Renovation of 
Facility 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R5 000 
000,00 

Complete west 
block flooring,wall 
finishes,ablution 
block, and rooms 

Suspended The service 
provider has 
provided its 
documentation 

Waste 
Manage

(713045) 
Provision of 
waste containers 

City Wide R20 
500 
000,00 

 This is an 
application driven 
project. We supply 

Completed;Del
ayed 

Completed;Delay 
in finalizing 
delivery of an 
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ment 
Services 

according to the 
need of that 
particular period 
and the location 
requesting the 
containers. 
Approximately 
6000 of 240L 
waste containers 
in a quater. 

order resulted in 
delays in 
processing of an 
invoice 

Waste 
Manage
ment 
Services 

(713043) 
Development of 
waste transfer 
stations 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R9 250 
000,00 

Construction of 
guard house, 
Ablution block, 
office block, waste 
storage facility, 
internal roads 

Not Started Bronkhorspruit 
project: 
Quotation has 
been signed by 
GH. Awaiting PO 
to be issued. 
Covid 19 outbreak 
had an impact on 
project. 
 The inner city 
project 
:appointment of 
service provider 
was referred back 
to SCM by the 
BAC  

Waste 
Manage
ment 
Services 

(713046) 
Upgrade of 
access control at 
waste disposal 
sites 

Region 6:  
East,Region 
7:  
Kungwini 

R7 000 
000,00 

upgrade of access 
road and waste 
ramp for garden 
refuse 

Not Started Watloo Garden 
Site: Awaiting for 
PO to be issued, 
for Service 
provide to 
commence with 
constructions. 
Eersterus Garden 
Site: Report for 
appointment of 
service provider 
to serve at BAC 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(710411K) 
Ekangala 
WWTW: Upgrade 
of existing 
infrastructure 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R5 000 
000,00 

 Site Establishment  Not Started Milestone not 
achieved. 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

712969116_16_(
712970N) 
Nelmapius Ext 22 

Region 6:  
East 

R15 
000 
000,00 

 1200m of water 
network and 400 
house connection 
installed  

Not Started Milestone 
achieved;Milesto
ne achieved. 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

712969116_00_(
712970) Project 
Tirane 

Administrat
ive HQ 

R61 
000 
000,00 

  Delayed The pipes have 
been delayed 
from being 
delivered on site. 
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Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(711335) 
Cathodic 
protection to all 
Steel pipes (City 
wide) 

City Wide R6 000 
000,00 

 Infrastructure: 
Design/Concept 
and Viability  

Not Started "Tender was 
affected by delays 
in the 
procurement 
processes 
The project was 
further delayed 
by the 21 days 
lockdown due to 
covid 19 virus" 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(712534U) 
Grootfontein 
Water Reservoir, 
tower and 
pipework 

Region 6:  
East 

R1 000 
000,00 

 Administration 
compliance; 
Technical 
Evaluation  and  
Tender Award  

Not Started The specification 
for the 
appointment of 
the Consultant 
through HHS 01-
2018/19 is 
circulating for 
comments and 
appointment is 
anticipated for 
end of April 2020. 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(711921E) 
Bronkhorstbaai: 
Refurbishment 
and upgrade of 
Water 
Purification Plant 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R11 
000 
000,00 

 100% 
refurbishment of 
the water 
treatment plant  

Not Started The milestone 
was not achieved. 
The inception 
report was 
submitted for 
approval and 
planning has 
approved. 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(712534) 
Relining/upgradi
ng reservoirs 

City Wide R8 000 
001,00 

 50% fixing of 
rebar for up-stand 
beams around 
reservoir   

Not Started Before contractor 
can be appointed, 
appointment of a 
consulting 
engineer is 
required to 
undertake 
conditional 
assessments of 
the reservoirs  
and subsequent 
scoping of works. 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(712534) 
Installation of 
telemetry, bulk 
meters and 
control 
equipment  at 
reservoirs (City 
Wide) 

City Wide R10 
000 
000,00 

 Ordering of 
Vandal Proof Solar 
Panels, Ordering of 
Third batch of 
Pressure sensors 
and  Installation of 
the Pressure 
Transmitters  

In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

30 Sites have 
been installed to 
date. An order for 
the next batch of 
level sensors has 
been delivered. 
Installation 
cannot continue 
because budget is 
depleted ;30 Sites 
have been 
installed to date. 
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An order for the 
next batch of 
level sensors has 
been delivered. 
Installations are 
on hold due to 
shortage of funds  

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(712534) 
Doornkloof 
Reservoir 

Region 4:  
South 

R30 
000 
000,00 

Defect liability 
Period  

In Progress Installation of a  
Scour drainage  
pipeline is in 
progress The 
construction of 
the service road 
continues.The 
installation of the 
fence  
Approval/ 
Finalizing of a CPA 
BAC report may 
delay the 
processing of the  
current payment 
certificate  

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(712534) Replace 
reservoir fencing 
(City Wide) 

City Wide R8 000 
000,00 

  Installation of 
fences at identified 
sites   

Not Started The installation of 
fences at the 
Klipgat, Lotus 
Gardens, Pretoria 
West 
HL,Louwlardia, 
Sunderland 
reservoirs and 
Bronkorstbaai 
WWPP are 
complete. 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

 Bronkhorstspruit 
and Rietvlei  
Water 
Purification Plant 
Refurbishment 

Region 6:  
East 

R6 000 
000,00 

 Tender 
Advertisement  

In 
Progress;Not 
Started 

 Tender to 
appoint a 
Consulting 
Engineer closed 
on 04 November 
2019.  
;Tender 
Evaluation for a 
professional 
Service Provider 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(712896) Water 
Conservation and 
Demand 
Management 

City Wide R62 
938 
610,00 

 2200 Water meter 
installed & 9600 
water meters 
replaced  

Delayed;Not 
Started 

13 43 water 
meters installed 
to date and 14 
761  meters 
replaced for the 
year to date .  
Tender for the 
installation of 
water mete 
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Milestone 
Comment 

served at BAC and 
was referred back 
and will serve 
again in the next 
BAC 
;1653 water 
meters installed 
to date and 14 
761  meters 
replaced for the 
year to date .  
;1928  water 
meters installed 
to date and 14 
761  meters 
replaced for the 
year to date .  
Tender for the 
installation of 
water mete 
served at BAC and 
was referred back 
and will serve 
again in the next 
BAC 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(711404) 
Replacement Of 
deficient Sewers 

City Wide R8 000 
000,00 

Not Started BAC appove 
Tenders 26 March 
2020. Awaiting 
appointment 
letters. Report for 
Soshanguve 
emercy sewer line 
to be signed by 
MM. Emergency 
Contractor on 
site. 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(711335) Heights 
Iscor Feeder 

Region 3 A:  
Central 
Region,Regi
on 3 B:  
Central 
Region,Regi
on 4:  
South 

R63 
499 
999,00 

 bulk chambers 
construction  
thrust blocks 
installed along 
pipeline   

In Progress not applicable 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(712534) New 
Parkmore LL 
Reservoir and HL 
Rerservoir 

Region 6:  
East 

R10 
000 
000,00 

Reinforcing,Formw
ork and Concrete 
to Foundations  

Not Started The tender USD 
WS 15-2018/19 
for the 
appointment of a 
contractor is 
delayed. Tender 
closed on 01 April 
2019. 
Supply Chain 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2
020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

Planned 
Milestone 
Status 

Milestone 
Comment 

Management to 
accelerate the 
tender process. 
Tender will form 
part of a special 
BEC Agenda. 
The specification 
for the allocation 
of consultants 
from a panel of 
consultants, 
HHS01-2018/19 is 
circulating for 
approval. It is 
anticipated that 
the consultant 
will be appointed 
before the end of 
April 2020. 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(710878K) Sewer 
reticulation 
Kudube 5 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R10 
000 
000,00 

 Site Establishment 
and 500m sewer 
pipes.  

Not Started Milestone not 
achieved.;Site 
briefing was held 
on 08 November 
2019, Submission 
closed on 18 
November 2019. 
BAC report 
approved, 
appointment 
letter issued to 
the service 
provider and 
Inception meeting 
held on the 30 
January 2020. 
Draft inception 
report submitted 
for approval. 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(710878) 
Ekangala Block A 
- F  sewer 
reticulation and 
toilets 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R20 
000 
000,00 

 Installation of new 
sewer pipe to the 
length of 2292 m.   

Not Started The Ekangala F 
specification had 
to be cancelled.  

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(710878) 
Ramotse-
Marokolong 
waterborne 
sanitation 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R5 000 
000,00 

 Approval process 
for the Township 
lay-out plans  

Not Started The meeting held 
on 10 October 
2019 resolved the 
MMC for Human 
Settlement will  
further discuss 
with GH: Human 
Settlement to 
expedite the 
appointment of 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2
020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

Planned 
Milestone 
Status 

Milestone 
Comment 

Township 
Planners to 
develop and 
approve the Lay-
out Plans.  

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(710411I) Temba 
and Babelegi 
WWTW upgrade 
of existing 
infrastucture 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R20 
000 
000,00 

Site Establishment 
and cables 
replacement 

Not Started Milestone not 
achieved. 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(710411F) 
Baviaanspoort 
WWTW Phase1: 
Upgrading of 
existing 
infrastruture 

Region 6:  
East 

R40 
000 
000,00 

  Sealing of the 
existing expansion 
joints inside the 
Balancing Tank 
with a waterproof 
bandage system as 
specified;  

In 
Progress;Susp
ended 

Construction 
activities halted 
due to National 
lockdown;Most of 
the sub-
contractors works 
were halted 
because they did 
not comply to the 
OHS  

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(710411D) 
Rooiwal WWTW 
Phase 1: 
Upgrading of  
Existing 
Infrastruture  

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R75 
000 
000,00 

 Refurbishment of 
the existing DAF 
for sludge 
thickening or the 
construction of a 
new gravity belt 
thickener 
installation  

Delayed  "The project was 
delayed by the 
following: 
The project was 
delayed by the 
contractor's 
failure to register 
as a vendor with 
the City since 
August 2019. 
The City initiated 
termination of 
the contract. The 
contract was 
reinstated 
following the 
court ruling on 03 
March 2020. 
Following the 
reinstatement of 
contract, there 
were challenges 
with obtaining 
CLO. The Ward 
Cllr's roles were 
ceased due to the 
City being under 
administration. 
The project was 
further delayed 
by the 21 days 
lockdown due to 
covid 19 virus 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2
020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

Planned 
Milestone 
Status 

Milestone 
Comment 

. 
" 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(710411C) 
Klipgat WWTW: 
Upgrading of 
existing 
infrastrature to 
40Ml/d 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R30 
000 
000,00 

 Installation of 
security fence 

Not Started The tender 
specification was 
not tabled in time 
for BSC and it was 
referred back 
twice for different 
amendments.Ten
der specification 
was approved on 
the 25 March 
2020. 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(710026) 
Replacement Of 
Worn Out 
Network Pipes 

City Wide R80 
000 
000,00 

 5300m of water 
pipe replacement 

In Progress 10 404m of water 
network replaced 
to date.  

The procurement 
process for 
Rietondale, 
Pretoria North 
and Ashley 
Gardens Phase 2 
is in process. The 
contractor for 
Garsfontein Phase 
2 is appointed, 
the site was 
handed over and 
site establishment 
is completed. 
;The BAC 
approved the 
appointment of a 
contractor for 
Rietondale on 25 
March 2020. 

Water 
and 
Sanitatio
n 

(710023) 
Lengthening Of 
Network & 
Supply Pipelines 

City Wide R8 000 
000,00 

 900m of water 
pipe installation 

In Progress 5 597m of water 
pipe installed to 
date;Milestone 
achieved.  



ANNEXURE B 

Q3 PROJECTS REASONS FOR NON PEFORMANCE  

1. Design & Documentation

Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD 
Projected 
expenditure 

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710864) Sewer 
provision - 
Kudube unit 9 

Region 2: 
Northeast 

R 15 000 000 Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

R 13 687 500 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Mamelodi X6 erf 
34041 
(Phomolong) 

Region 6: 
East 

R 12 000 000 Excavation, 
bedding, pipe 
laying and 
backfilling 

R 7 200 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Garankuwa 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 17 000 000 Excavations, 
bedding and laying 
of stormwater 
pipes 

R 13 600 000 R 951 241 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Refilwe ext 10 

Region 5: 
Nokeng 

R 12 000 000 Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

R 11 098 708 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Pienaarspoort 

Region 5: 
Nokeng 

R 26 000 000 Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

R 18 200 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) Water 
reticulation - 
Pienaarspoort  

Region 5: 
Nokeng 

R 19 000 000 Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

R 15 200 000 R 0 

ANNEXURE E



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD 
Projected 
expenditure 

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Refilwe ext 10 
(200 stands) 

Region 5: 
Nokeng 

R 10 000 000 Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

R 7 000 000 R 2 173 361 

Integrated 
Rapid Public 
Transport 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) Line 3: 
CBD to 
Attridgeville - 
Section 2 
(Pretoria West - 
Attredgeville) 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R 5 000 000 R 4 624 462 R 0 

Integrated 
Rapid Public 
Transport 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) Line 3: 
CBD to 
Attridgeville - 
Section 1 (CBD - 
Pretoria West) 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R 7 843 162 75% completion of 
detail designs. 

R 0 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Refilwe X7 - 
Water 
Reticulation 

Region 5: 
Nokeng 

R 10 000 000 Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

R 7 000 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710864)  Sewer 
reticulation - 
Refilwe X7  

Region 5: 
Nokeng 

R 12 000 000 R 8 400 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) Water 
provision - Rama 
City (20 ML 
Reservoir) 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 25 000 000 Reinforcing, 
formwork and 
concrete to 
columns 

R 17 500 000 R 3 499 360 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) Water 
provision- 
Mabopane X12 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 15 000 000 Excavation,bedding
, pipe laying and 
backfilling 

R 10 500 000 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD 
Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Electricity (712279 ) 
Bronkhorstspruit 
132/11kv 
substation  

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 25 000 000 Complete the 
installation of the 
11kV switchgear, 
132KV GIS 
switchgear and LV 
DC/AC auxilliary 
equipment   

R 17 000 000 R 9 948 076 

Integrated 
Rapid Public 
Transport 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) The 
Design, Supply, 
Installation, 
Operation and 
Maintenance of 
an automated 
fare Collection 
(AFC) System 

City Wide R 10 000 000 Completion of AFC 
Equipment at 
Denneboom inter-
modal facility 

R 7 500 000 R 3 443 002 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Olievenhoutbosc
h X60 

Region 4:  
South 

R 11 000 000 1 km Excavations, 
bedding pipe laying 
and back filling 

R 9 212 500 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Olievenhoutbosc
h  X60 

Region 4:  
South 

R 30 000 000  1km of 
Excavations, 
construction of 
lower and upper 
selected layers 

R 22 500 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(711712) 
Development of 
Saulsville hostels 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region 

R 15 000 000 Electrical works 
and plumbing 
works 

R 9 750 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712893) 
Upgrading of 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 10 000 000   R 6 150 000 R 6 414 411 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD 
Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Road from gravel 
to tar in 
Zithobeni Ward 
102 

Total    R286 843 
162,00 

 R206 123 
169,87 

R26 429 
449,45 

 

 

2. Specification not completed 

Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

ICT, Applications & 
Infrastructure 

(714036) SAP 4 Hanna City Wide R 55 000 000   R 50 869 079 R 0 

Emergency Services (713081) Construction of 
a new Emergency 
Services Station in Klip 
Kruisfontein 

Region 1:  
Northwest,Region 
2:  Northeast 

R 2 000 000 Complete stage 4 of 
the project: 
Documentation  

R 2 000 000 R 0 

Electricity (712279)  Kentron 
132/11kV Substation  

Region 4:  South R 5 000 000 Complete the 
construction designs 
and place all orders for 
material 

R 4 000 000 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(711921E) 
Bronkhorstbaai: 
Refurbishment and 
upgrade of Water 
Purification Plant 

Region 7:  Kungwini R 11 000 000  100% refurbishment 
of the water treatment 
plant  

R 4 499 990 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

Airport Services (714003) Provision of 
noise measuring and 
reporting equipment to 
meet legislative 
requirements 

Region 2: 
Northeast 

R 50 000 Installation of 
equipment 

R 50 000 R 0 

Health Services (712756) Capital Funded 
from Operating 

City Wide R 725 000 Delivery of furniture 
and medical 
equipment 

R 725 000 R 169 495 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(712534) 
Relining/upgrading 
reservoirs 

City Wide R 8 000 001  50% fixing of rebar for 
up-stand beams 
around reservoir   

R 9 937 500 R 5 452 002 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710411C) Klipgat 
WWTW: Upgrading of 
existing infrastrature to 
40Ml/d 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 30 000 000  Installation of security 
fence  

R 24 000 000 R 3 708 493 

Total R111 775 
001,00 

R96 081 569,00 R9 329 
989,97 



 

3. PROJECTS AT BEC & BAC 

Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD 
Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD 
actual 
expenditu
re  

Roads and 
Stormwater 

Soshanguve Block L  
Area 1 

Region 1:  
Northwest,Regi
on 2:  
Northeast 

R 10 000 000 Project completed. 
Appoint consultant 
for Phase 2. 

R 4 000 000 R 1 386 
202 

ICT, 
Applications 
& 
Infrastructur
e 

(712554A) Safe City  City Wide R 10 000 000 Realization of the 
system 

R 2 500 000 R 0 

Integrated 
Rapid Public 
Transport 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

(712591) Belle Ombre 
- Phase 2 (Overflow 
car park, Electric 
Fencing etc) 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 15 000 000  55% overall 
completion of 
phase 2 of the Belle 
Ombre Depot 

R 8 225 000 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

 Bronkhorstspruit and 
Rietvlei  Water 
Purification Plant 
Refurbishment 

Region 6:  East R 6 000 000  Tender 
Advertisement  

R 6 000 000 R 0 

Metro Police 
Services 

Sub-Project: Policing 
Equipment (New 
Recruits) Security 

City Wide R 27 067 879 Firearms: 9mm 
Pistols x 1500 + 
Firearm Safes x 255 
& Furniture sets: 
Manager Sets x 6 + 
Administrative 
desks x 34 

R 9 744 438 R 7 652 
454 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD 
Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD 
actual 
expenditu
re  

Electricity 712974208_00_(7128
72) Network Control 
Centre 
Reconfiguration 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 1 000 000 Installation and 
Commissioning of 
Videowall System 

R 12 750 000 R 0 

Electricity (712862) LED Digital 
Display 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 1 000 000 Complete R 1 000 000 R 0 

Electricity (712862) Oxygen 
Analysers  

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 1 000 000 Installation of 
dissolved oxygen 
analysers as and 
when required 

R 1 000 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(711863) Internal 
Roads Ga-Rankuwa 
Zone 4 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 3 000 000 Stormwater = 0.25 
Km 

R 1 380 000 R 0 

ICT, 
Applications 
& 
Infrastructur
e 

(713082) Purchase of 
a new Emergency 
Services Incident 
Reporting System  

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 5 500 000 None R 2 750 000 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(712896) Water 
Conservation and 
Demand Management 

City Wide R 62 938 610  2200 Water meter 
installed & 9600 
water meters 
replaced  

R 51 150 208 R 30 662 
115 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712946) Upgrading of 
roads and stormwater 
systems - Phase 1 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R 1 500 000 Procurement 
Processes 

R 0 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712944) Upgrading of 
roads and stormwater 
systems in Refilwe 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R 1 500 000 Design review R 1 500 000 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD 
Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD 
actual 
expenditu
re  

Electricity (710556) USDG Funds: 
Region 2 (Public 
Lighting) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 7 000 000 0 Streetlights and 0 
Highmast Lights 

R 7 000 000 R 103 315 

Electricity (710556) USDG Funds: 
Region 4 (Public 
Lighting) 

Region 4:  
South 

R 20 000 000 Construction of the 
electricity 
backbone 
infrastructure , 150 
Streetlights and 02 
High,mast Lights 

R 13 200 000 R 20 220 

Electricity (710556) USDG Funds: 
Region 5 (Public 
Lighting) 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R 3 000 000 Construction of the 
electricity 
backbone 
infrastructure, 100 
Streetlights and 1 
Highmast Lights 

R 2 550 000 R 235 528 

Electricity (710556) USDG Funds: 
Region 6 (Public 
Lighting) 

Region 6:  East R 10 000 000 Construction of the 
electricity 
backbone 
infrastructure, 100 
Streetlights and 1 
Highmast Lights 

R 7 500 000 R 133 109 

Electricity (710556) USDG Funds: 
Region 7 (Public 
Lighting) 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 4 000 000 Construction of the 
electricity 
backbone 
infrastructure, 50 
Streetlights and 1 
Highmast Lights 

R 3 560 000 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD 
Projected 
expenditure 

 YTD 
actual 
expenditu
re 

Electricity (710556) USDG Funds: 
Region 3 (Public 
Lighting) 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 26 500 000 300 Streetlights 
and 2 Highmast 
Lights 

R 13 250 000 R 1 137 
599 

Electricity (710556) USDG Funds: 
Region 1 (Public 
Lighting) 

Region 1:  
Northwest,Regi
on 2:  
Northeast,Regi
on 3 A:  Central 
Region,Region 3 
B:  Central 
Region 

R 26 500 000 200 Streetlights 
and 2 Highmast 
Lights 

R 16 430 000 R 3 813 
898 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712533) (VPUU) 
Construction of Skills 
Centre Mamelodi East 

Region 6:  East R 10 000 000 Appointment of 
service provider 

R 9 248 923 R 0 

Integrated 
Rapid Public 
Transport 
Network 
(IRPTN) 

712969047_00_(7125
91) Denneboom
Intermodal facility 

Region 6:  East R 40 000 000 44% overall 
completion of 
Denneboom 
Intermodal Facility 

R 28 600 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) Water 
provision -  Kopanong 
X1 Phase 2 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 10 000 000 Excavation,bedding
, pipe laying and 
backfilling 

R 6 500 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710864) Sewer 
provision - Kopanong 
X1 Phase 2 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 15 000 000 Excavation,bedding
, pipe laying and 
backfilling 

R 10 500 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710865) Construction 
of roads & 
stormwater - 

Region 7: 
Kungwini 

R 20 000 000 Excavations, 
construction of 
lower and upper 

R 18 250 000 R 19 995 
908 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD 
Projected 
expenditure 

 YTD 
actual 
expenditu
re 

Zithobeni Heights (4 
Road intersections) 

selected layers, 2 
intersections 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(712534) New 
Parkmore LL Reservoir 
and HL Rerservoir 

Region 6:  East R 10 000 000 
Reinforcing,Formw
ork and Concrete to 
Foundations  

R 11 656 000 R 1 106 
722 

Airport 
Services 

(711953) Separation: 
Airside/Landside: 
Required legislative 
compliance with Civil 
Aviation Regulations, 
and the National 
Aviation Security 
Program (NASP) 

Region 2: 
Northeast 

R 1 000 000 Errection of fence R 0 R 0 

Health 
Services 

(713049)  New Clinic 
Lusaka 

Region 6:  East R 23 436 000 Continue with 
earthworks: 
trenching, 
reinforcement, 
concrete, 
foundation 
brickwork and 
filling of the 
foundation 
Purchase material 
for construction 

R 16 639 560 R 405 919 

Environment
al 
Managemen
t & Parks 

(712983) Extension of 
Ga-Rankuwa 
Cemetery 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 3 000 000 APPOINTMENT OF 
A CONTRACTOR 
AND 
COMMENCEMENT 

R 1 500 000 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD 
Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD 
actual 
expenditu
re  

OF 
IMPLEMENTATION 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712945) Upgrading of 
roads and stormwater 
systems in Rayton 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R 1 500 000 Design review R 0 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712920) Rainbow 
Junction and 
Rehabilitation of the 
Apies River 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 3 000 000 Design Document R 1 500 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712523) Flooding 
backlog: Network 3A, 
Kudube Unit 9 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 14 000 000 Work to be done in 
dry season 

R 1 750 000 R 252 671 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712511) Flooding 
backlog: Network C5, 
C6, C11 & C13, 
Atteridgeville 

Region 3 B:  
Central 
Region,Region 
4:  South 

R 10 000 000 Construction of 1.5 
km of Stormwater 
Drainage System 

R 4 000 000 R 299 987 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712502) Traffic Flow 
Improvement at 
Intersections 

City Wide R 3 000 000 Construction 
works(layer works) 

R 600 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712219) Flooding 
Backlogs: Stinkwater 
& New Eersterust 
Area 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 3 000 000 Tender to serve at 
BAC, Advertise, 
Evaluation and 
appoint a 
Contractor 

R 750 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(711863) Internal 
Roads: Northern 
Areas 

Region 1:  
Northwest,Regi
on 2:  
Northeast 

R 4 000 000 Stormwater = 
0.25Km 

R 1 760 000 R 969 290 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD 
Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD 
actual 
expenditu
re  

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(711213) Stormwater 
Drainage Mahube 
Valley 

Region 6:  East R 3 000 000 Construction of 
0.25Km 
Stormwater 

R 1 320 000 R 0 

Total    R416 442 
489,00 

 R280 064 
129,30 

R68 174 
935,80 

 

 

 

 

5. Delayed Appointments  

Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Soshanguve MM (80 
Stands) 

Region 2:  Northeast R 2 100 000 Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

R 1 470 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

712974355_00_(710
143) Major 
Stormwater Sytems 
Kluipkruisfoitein 

Region 1:  Northwest R 9 000 000 Appoint contractor 
for Phase 2 

R 4 518 000 R 6 993 825 

Electricity (712862) Digital 
Valve Positioners  

Region 2:  Northeast R 1 000 000 Installation of 
digital valve 
positioners as and 
when required 

R 1 000 000 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712947) 
Improvement of dirt 
road leading to 
Clover hill club, 
Bronkhorstspruit 
dam 

Region 7:  Kungwini R 3 000 000  Design reviews R 1 650 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712895) Upgrading 
of Road from gravel 
to tar in Ekangala 
Ward 105  

Region 7:  Kungwini R 5 000 000   R 0 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712894) Upgrading 
of Road from gravel 
to tar in Ekangala 
(Ward 103 and 104) 

Region 7:  Kungwini R 20 000 000   R 12 300 000 R 9 396 841 

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710864) Sewer 
provision - 
Mabopane X12  

Region 1:  Northwest R 18 000 000 Excavation,bedding, 
pipe laying and 
backfilling 

R 11 700 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710863) Water 
reticulation - 
Mamelodi X6 erf 
34041 (Phomolong) 

Region 6:  East R 9 000 000 Excavation,bedding, 
pipe laying and 
backfilling 

R 5 850 000 R 0 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Pretoria 
Station 

Region 3 B:  Central 
Region 

R 2 000 000 Appointment of the 
Professional Service 
Provider 

R 250 000 R 0 

Sports, Recreation 
& Infrastructure 
Development 

(711442) Upgrading 
of 
museums/historical 
buildings                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

Region 3 B:  Central 
Region 

R 5 000 000 Erection of fencing 
and stripping of 
roof water proofing.  

R 3 383 334 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712612) Upgrading 
of Sibande Street, 
Mamelodi 

Region 6:  East R 3 000 000   R 1 710 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712520) Flooding 
backlog: Ramotse 
(Network 1A, 1C & 
1F) 

Region 2:  Northeast R 4 000 000 Design reviews R 2 040 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712515) Flooding 
backlog: Network 
2B, Ramotse 

Region 2:  Northeast R 4 000 000 Design reviews R 1 920 000 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(711404) 
Replacement Of 
deficient Sewers 

City Wide R 8 000 000   R 0 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(711262) Magriet 
Monamodi 
Stormwater System 

Region 2:  Northeast R 3 000 000 Preparing tender 
documents  

R 1 620 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(710223) 
Rehabilitation Of 
Bridges 

City Wide R 7 000 000 Repair Balustrades R 875 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(710116) 
Essential/Unforesee
n Stormwater 
Drainage Problems 

City Wide R 7 000 000 Commencement of 
rehabilitation works  

R 3 430 000 R 0 

Electricity (710005) 
Upgrading/Strength
ening of Existing 
Network Schemes - 
City Wide 

City Wide R 7 500 000 Process  and supply 
all connections 
application received 
(Application driven) 

R 5 550 000 R 846 205 

Total    R117 600 000,00  R59 266 334,00 R17 236 870,70 

 



6. Community Unrests

Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & stormwater 
- Soshanguve ext19 

Region 1:  
Northwest,Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 20 000 000 1km Excavations, 
bedding and laying 
of stormwater pipes 

R 14 000 000 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

712969116_16_(712
970N) Nelmapius Ext 
22 

Region 6:  East R 15 000 000  1200m of water 
network and 400 
house connection 
installed  

R 13 870 950 R 14 897 665 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(711863) Internal 
Roads Mandela 
Village  

Region 2:  Northeast R 15 000 000 Construction of 2.0 
Km Road ( Asphalt 
Surfacing) 

R 15 000 000 R 14 990 452 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) 
Wonderboom 
Intermodal Facility 
(Building Works) 

Region 3 B:  Central 
Region 

R 43 000 000 40% overall 
completion of the 
building works for 
Wonderboom 
Intermodal Facility 

R 40 500 000 R 18 199 615 

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710864) Sewer 
provision - New 
Eersterust X8 
(Tswaing) (Pump 
Stations ) 

Region 2:  Northeast R 20 000 000 Brick works, Civil 
works, mechanical 
& electrical works 

R 13 000 000 R 0 

Electricity (712279) Power Line 
Servitudes and 
Substation land 

City Wide R 5 000 000 R 2 500 000 R 0 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

(700574) Rosslyn 
Urban Realm 

Region 1:  Northwest R 14 000 000 Construction of 
0.900 paving blocks 
walkways 

R 9 100 000 R 10 425 831 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Upgrade and Multi 
Modal Interchange 

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710864)  Bulk Sewer 
-Booysens X4 

Region 3 B:  Central 
Region 

R 20 000 000 Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

R 16 000 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(711164) Upgrading 
of roads and 
stormwater systems 
in Soshanguve Block 
W: North East 

Region 1:  Northwest R 20 000 000 Stormwater = 
0.6km 

R 9 000 000 R 5 106 379 

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & stormwater 
-  Mabopane X1 

Region 1:  Northwest R 70 000 000  Lower and upper 
selected layer and 
subbase 

R 59 500 000 R 32 208 590 

Electricity (710178) Electricity 
for All - Region 2 

Region 2:  Northeast R 2 244 000 Construction of 
infrastructure 
backbone network 
with 0 connections. 

R 2 244 000 R 2 219 785 

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(711713) 
Development of 
Mamelodi hostels 

Region 6:  East R 10 000 000 Electrical works and 
plumbing works for 
all 20 Units  

R 6 500 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710864) Sewer 
provision -  Zithobeni 
X8 

Region 7:  Kungwini R 20 000 000 Brick works, Civil 
works, mechanical 
& electrical works 

R 14 000 000 R 14 335 893 

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & stormwater 
- Zithobeni X8&9 

Region 7:  Kungwini R 60 000 000 Base 
laying,surfacing, 
road markings 

R 42 000 000 R 25 102 673 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & stormwater 
- Thorntree View 

Region 1:  
Northwest,Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 15 000 000 Construction of 
lower and upper 
selected layer and 
subbase 

R 11 250 000 R 4 581 807 

Sports, Recreation 
& Infrastructure 
Development 

(712916) Upgrade 
Refilwe Stadium 

Region 5:  Nokeng R 18 000 000 construction of club 
house, change 
rooms, pavilion, 
field, irrigation, 
canopy to pavillion 

R 16 648 062 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712545) Upgrading 
of Buitekant Street 

Region 1:  Northwest R 1 500 000 Detail Design R 750 000 R 0 

Total    R368 744 000,00  R285 863 012,21 R142 068 687,94 

 

7. Insuffient Funds  

Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Tshwane 
Leadership and 
Management 
Academy 

(713064) Capital 
Movables 

Administrative HQ R 200 000 Goods purchasing 
and payment 
effected on all 
goods received 

R 200 000 R 157 577 

Electricity (712862) Turbine 
Rotors  

Region 2:  Northeast R 1 000 000 Project will not take 
place in 2019/20, 
funds will be 
reallocated to 
another project 

R 0 R 0 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) 
Wonderboom Taxi 
Holding Facility 

Region 1:  
Northwest,Region 2:  
Northeast,Region 3 A:  

R 20 000 000 80% Overall 
completion of 

R 14 994 000 R 18 720 723 



Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

(Temp Turn around 
facility) 

Central Region,Region 3 
B:  Central Region 

Wonderboom Taxi 
Holding Facility 

Airport Services (714004) Shotgun 
for bird and stray 
animal control (12 
bore) 

Region 2:  Northeast R 5 000 Project completed R 5 000 R 0 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) 
Wonderboom 
Intermodal Facility 
(Civil & Bulk 
Earthworks) 

Region 2:  Northeast R 45 000 000 95% Overall 
completion of the 
Menlyn Taxi 
Interchange 
Wonderboom 
Intermodal Facility 
(Civil & Bulk 
Earthworks) 

R 40 500 000 R 43 205 796 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(712534) Installation 
of telemetry, bulk 
meters and control 
equipment  at 
reservoirs (City 
Wide) 

City Wide R 10 000 000  Ordering of Vandal 
Proof Solar Panels, 
Ordering of Third 
batch of Pressure 
sensors and  
Installation of the 
Pressure 
Transmitters  

R 9 000 000 R 9 997 350 

Total R76 205 000,00 R64 699 000,00 R72 081 446,18 



8. Interdependencies

Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

ICT, Applications & 
Infrastructure 

(714036) SCOA City Wide R 15 000 000 Planning and design of 
system requirments 

R 13 873 385 R 0 

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Bridgeway 
Communial Stand 
pipes 

Region 3 A:  
Central 
Region,Region 3 
B:  Central 
Region 

R 5 000 000 Excavations, bedding and 
pipe laying 

R 3 000 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712220) 
Soshanguve Block 
L North  

Region 1:  
Northwest,Regio
n 2:  Northeast 

R 10 000 000 Stormwater = 0.3km; R 4 000 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710863) Water 
reticulation - 
Booysens X4 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 12 000 000 Excavation,bedding, pipe 
laying and backfilling 

R 9 000 000 R 11 920 759 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712220) 
Soshanguve Block 
L Area 2 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 5 000 000 Stormwater = 0.3km R 2 150 000 R 4 049 631 

Electricity (712279) 
Soshanguve - JJ 
132KV Power Line 

Region 1:  
Northwest,Regio
n 2:  Northeast 

R 15 000 000 Civil works (Excavate tower 
foundations and foundation 
reinforcing)  

R 4 500 000 R 3 631 091 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Capital 
Park Railway 
Bridges (Line 1A - 
WP6) 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 68 021 000 65% overall completion of 
the Capital Park Railway 
Bridges (Line 1A - WP6) 

R 50 995 344 R 56 433 502 

Emergency 
Services 

(712587)  
Emergency 
Services Tools and 
Equipment 

Administrative 
HQ 

R 5 000 000 Delivery and payments for 
equipment delivered.  

R 4 000 000 R 2 421 140 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

ICT, Applications & 
Infrastructure 

(710268) 
Computer 
Equipment 
Deployment - End 
user computer 
hardware 
equipment 

City Wide R 10 000 000 Storage and deployment of 
400 Desktops and laptops 
ordered 

R 10 000 000 R 9 768 671 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

(712977) Business 
Process 
Outsourcing (BPO) 
Park Construction 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 14 489 000 Project 
continuation/reinstatement 
of construction works 
dependent on the 
resolution of pending 
disputes/legal issues, 
appointment/reappointmen
t of the Principal Agent and 
sufficient budget allocation 

R 0 R 1 709 555 

Electricity (712908) 
Electricity vending 
infrastructure 

City Wide R 10 000 000 purchasing of 250  Data 
Concentrator Units (DCU) 
and 71 HHU 

R 10 000 000 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(712534) Replace 
reservoir fencing 
(City Wide) 

City Wide R 8 000 000   Installation of fences at 
identified sites   

R 5 530 000 R 918 791 

Electricity (712483 ) New 
Connections 

City Wide R 25 000 000 To provide 400 new 
connections for Q3 

R 18 750 000 R 9 002 462 

Group Audit and 
Risk 

(712450) 
Insurance 
replacements 

City Wide R 10 000 000 Replacement of vehicles 
stolen, written off in 
accidents or hi-jakced for 
which the claims were 
settled and must be 
reinstated to ensure that 

R 7 499 997 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

service delivery to the City 
of Tshwane and community 
is not effected. 

Group Audit and 
Risk 

(712449) 
Insurance 
replacements 
(CTMM 
Contribution) 

City Wide R 15 000 000 Replacement of capital 
assets damaged beyond 
repair or stolen of which the 
claims were settled and 
must be reinstated to 
ensure that service delivery 
to the City of Tshwane and 
community is not effected. 

R 11 250 000 R 2 524 661 

Emergency 
Services 

(711455) 
Renovation & 
Upgrading Of 
Facilities 

City Wide R 10 000 000 Completion of seven 
Emergency Services 
Facilities site works and 
payment. 

R 7 285 713 R 6 280 952 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(711335) Heights 
Iscor Feeder 

Region 3 A:  
Central 
Region,Region 3 
B:  Central 
Region,Region 4:  
South 

R 63 499 999  bulk chambers construction  
thrust blocks installed along 
pipeline   

R 8 990 585 R 62 870 079 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(710229T) Traffic 
Calming And 
Pedestrian Safety 
For Tshwane 

City Wide R 10 000 000 Construction of  75 Traffic 
Safety Measures 

R 7 000 000 R 5 509 845 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710023) 
Lengthening Of 
Network & Supply 
Pipelines 

City Wide R 8 000 000  900m of water pipe 
installation  

R 5 400 000 R 7 852 500 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Electricity (710006) 
Payments to 
Townships for 
Reticulated Towns 
(City Wide) 

City Wide R 5 000 000 Will complete all 
applications received. 

R 3 750 000 R 1 707 087 

Emergency 
Services 

(713083) Urban 
Regeneration of 
Wonderboom 
Emergency 
Services Station 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 5 000 000 Construction of Hanger and 
payment of contractor 

R 4 285 716 R 0 

Total    R329 009 999,00  R191 260 739,88 R186 600 
726,77 

 

9. Poor Performance by Contractor  

Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) Water 
Provision - 
Winterveldt Bulk 
water line (5,5 km 
line) 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 20 000 000 3km Excavations, 
bedding and 2.5km  
pipe laying and back 
filling 

R 16 000 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712611) Upgrading 
of Mabopane Block 
A 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 4 000 000 Procurement R 2 000 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) Water 
provision -  
Hammanskraal 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 30 000 000 Excavations, bedding, 
pipe laying, blanket   
and back filling 

R 22 500 000 R 7 517 333 



West X10 (Bulk 
water line) 

Licensing (714022) Upgrading 
of Rayton Licensing 
Offices 

Region 5:  Nokeng R 500 000   R 500 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712513) 
Soshanguve Block 
TT 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 5 000 000 Phase 1: Project 
completed 

R 5 000 000 R 4 482 596 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712513) 
Soshanguve Block 
WW 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 1 000 000 Phase 1: Project 
completed 

R 1 000 000 R 266 627 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712513) 
Soshanguve 
Extension 1 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 15 000 000 Stormwater = 0.3km R 5 850 000 R 684 413 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712223) Mamelodi 
Extension 2: Area 2 

Region 6:  East R 8 000 000 Stormwater = 0.1km; 
Box cutting and 
roadbed = 1.2km 

R 1 700 000 R 7 871 737 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712223) Mamelodi 
Extension 5: Area 1 

Region 6:  East R 16 000 000 Stormwater = 0.1km; 
Box cutting and 
roadbed = 1.2km 

R 7 000 000 R 3 027 029 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712605) Upgrading 
of roads and 
appurtenant 
stormwater systems 
in Soshanguve 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 5 000 000 Project completed R 5 000 000 R 2 994 723 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712220) 
Soshanguve Block 
FF East Area 2 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 27 000 000 Stormwater = 0.6km R 7 924 500 R 4 729 612 

Emergency 
Services 

(713052) 
Construction of 
Emergency Services 
Station Mamelodi 1 

City Wide R 44 500 000 Payment of contractor 
for work done as per 
project milestones 
completed. 

R 36 409 091 R 8 374 225 



Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712220) 
Soshanguve Block 
FF East Area 1 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 18 000 000 Stormwater = 0.6km R 6 174 000 R 3 828 279 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & stormwater 
- Soshanguve South 
X13 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 40 000 000 Lower and upper 
selected layer and 
subbase 

R 32 000 000 R 8 569 320 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & stormwater 
- Soshanguve South 
X12 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 40 000 000 1 km of Lower and 
upper selected layer 
and subbase 

R 32 000 000 R 11 247 400 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & stormwater 
- Soshanguve South 
X5 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 5 000 000 Practical completion 
for 3km of roads and 
stormwater 

R 4 000 000 R 1 231 947 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(712534) 
Doornkloof 
Reservoir 

Region 4:  South R 30 000 000 Defect liability Period R 35 000 000 R 22 126 514 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712518) Flooding 
backlog: Drainage 
canals along Hans 
Strydom Dr, 
Mamelodi x 4 and 5 

Region 5:  
Nokeng,Region 6: 
East 

R 12 000 000 R 5 940 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712516) Flooding 
backlog: Network 
2D, New Eersterust 
x 2 

Region 2: 
Northeast 

R 20 000 000 Construction of 0,6km 
of Stormwater 

R 6 500 000 R 9 191 010 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712503) Flooding 
backlog: Network 3, 
Kudube Unit 11 

Region 2: 
Northeast 

R 15 000 000 Construction of 
0,25km of stormwater 
channel      

R 6 500 000 R 299 649 



Water and 
Sanitation 

(710411D) Rooiwal 
WWTW Phase 1: 
Upgrading of  
Existing 
Infrastruture  

Region 2: 
Northeast 

R 75 000 000  Refurbishment of the 
existing DAF for sludge 
thickening or the 
construction of a new 
gravity belt thickener 
installation  

R 65 540 250 R 27 000 

Total R431 000 000,00 R304 537 840,74 R96 469 413,82 

10. Suspended

Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Winterveldt 
20ML Reservoir 

Region 1: 
Northwest 

R 30 000 000 Reinforcing, formwork 
and concrete to 
columns and walls  
Concrete works 

R 21 900 000 R 0 

ICT, Applications 
& Infrastructure 

(712554S) 
Automation of 
waste revenue 
collection 

City Wide R 8 000 000 Realization R 2 000 000 R 0 

ICT, Applications 
& Infrastructure 

(710213N) 
Solution Manager 
and Single Sign-
on 

Administrative HQ R 7 000 000 Preparation to Go-live 
and Go-live 

R 2 940 000 R 0 

ICT, Applications 
& Infrastructure 

(710213M) 
Mobile 
Application 

Administrative HQ R 5 000 000 Preparation to Go live R 1 500 000 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Development 
(OITPS) 

Tshwane 
Leadership and 
Management 
Academy 

(712953T) 
Construction of 
Plumbing 
Workshop 

Administrative HQ R 2 000 000 Complete external 
envelope,internal 
divisions fittings and 
finishes.Complete 
Electrical installation 
and plumbing  

R 1 320 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710864) Bulk 
Sewer Line - 
Winterveldt  

Region 1:  
Northwest,Region 
2:  Northeast 

R 33 000 000 1km Excavations, 
bedding and pipe laying 
and back filling 

R 18 150 000 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) 
Booysens X4 
(30ML Reservoir) 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 47 100 000 Concrete works R 35 207 250 R 0 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Winterveldt  

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 15 000 000 Excavation,bedding, 
pipe laying and 
backfilling 

R 10 500 000 R 0 

Electricity (710176) 
Dangerous and 
obsolete 
switchgear 

City Wide R 10 000 000 Full implementation of 
all projects on site. 
Manage the contractor 
and material. Assist 
with switching 
requirements. 
Complete 5 projects for 
Q3 

R 6 100 000 R 2 598 608 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710878) 
Ekangala Block A 
- F  sewer 
reticulation and 
toilets 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 20 000 000  Installation of new 
sewer pipe to the 
length of 2292 m.   

R 12 000 000 R 3 684 304 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Electricity (710484) 
Secondary 
Substations 

City Wide R 10 000 000 Finalise commisioning 
and testing 

R 7 500 000 R 355 951 

Electricity (710481) 
Strengthening 
11kV Overhead 
Network 

City Wide R 10 000 000 To achieve a total of 
4km overhead network 
upgrades for Q3 

R 5 166 667 R 3 971 291 

Electricity (710480) 
Strengthening 
11kV Cable 
network 

City Wide R 23 000 000 To deliver a total of 
4km of new cable 
upgrades in Q3 

R 12 190 000 R 14 115 359 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710411F) 
Baviaanspoort 
WWTW Phase1: 
Upgrading of 
existing 
infrastruture 

Region 6:  East R 40 000 000   Sealing of the existing 
expansion joints inside 
the Balancing Tank with 
a waterproof bandage 
system as specified;  

R 32 000 000 R 17 402 980 

Total    R260 100 000,00  R168 473 916,67 R42 128 492,35 

 

 

11. No Reasons  

Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Line 2B: 
Atterbury Remaining 
Scope WP3 

Region 6:  East R 22 039 491 Construction of Line 
2B 

R 20 917 857 R 21 590 434 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Sports, Recreation & 
Infrastructure 
Development 

(714042) Fencing of 
Facilities 

City Wide R 10 000 000 Planting of posts, 
putting up fencing 
mesh.  

R 6 999 998 R 2 258 568 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Wonderboom 
Intermodal Facility 
(Hector Pieterson 
Station) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 50 750 000  40% overall 
completion of Hector 
Pieterson Station 

R 37 910 250 R 35 437 538 

Electricity (712862) Service Tank Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 2 000 000 Project stopped due 
to insufficient funds 

R 2 000 000 R 0 

Electricity (712862) Oil Burner 
Spares 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 1 000 000 Installation as and 
when required 

R 1 000 000 R 973 000 

Electricity (714008) Replacement of 
obsolete of meter test 
bench ( Electricity 
Distribution Loss)  

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 50 000 000   R 50 000 000 R 26 570 008 

Electricity (711862 ) Prepaid 
Electricity Meters - 
Conventional 

City Wide R 2 000 000 Installation of 
conventional meters 

R 1 638 000 R 1 833 300 

Electricity (711862 ) Prepaid 
Electricity Meters - New 

City Wide R 16 500 000 Installation of new 
prepaid connections 

R 15 260 724 R 16 499 700 

Waste Management 
Services 

(713043) Development 
of waste transfer 
stations 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 9 250 000 Construction of guard 
house, Ablution 
block, office block, 
waste storage facility, 
internal roads 

R 5 781 250 R 21 738 

Waste Management 
Services 

(713046) Upgrade of 
access control at waste 
disposal sites 

Region 6:  
East,Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 7 000 000 upgrade of access 
road and waste ramp 
for garden refuse 

R 5 249 999 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

Housing and Human 
Settlement 

(710863)  Bulk water 
pipeline - Booysens X4 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 35 000 000 Excavations, bedding, 
pipe laying and back 
filling 

R 21 478 800 R 17 671 467 

Housing and Human 
Settlement 

(710864) Bulk Sewer - 
Hammanskraal West X10 

Region 2: 
Northeast 

R 40 000 000 Excavations, bedding 
and pipe laying 

R 28 000 000 R 11 938 810 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

712969601_00_(712591) 
Atteridgeville Taxi 
Interchange 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 10 000 000 10% Overall 
completion of the 
Atteridgeville Taxi 
Interchange 

R 5 300 000 R 0 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

(713023) Inner City 
Regeneration: Civic and 
Northern Gateway 
Precincts 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 22 775 250 Construction of 
1.300km of paving 
block walkways 

R 16 056 551 R 22 530 623 

Tshwane Bus 
Services 

(713006) Automated 
Fare Collection (AFC - 
TBS) 

City Wide R 15 000 000  Complete installation 
of AFC Kiosk selling 
point equipment in 
Pretoria East 
(Pretorius Park) 

R 0 R 0 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Planning and 
Design of BRT Projects 

Administrative 
HQ 

R 50 000 000  NONE PROJECT 
(PMU FEES) 

R 37 350 000 R 34 529 430 

Electricity (710178) Electricity for 
All - Region 6 

Region 6:  East R 30 000 000 Construction of 
network backbone 
infrastructure with 
300 connections. 

R 23 100 000 R 7 512 233 

Electricity (710178) Electricity for 
All - Region 1 

Region 1:  
Northwest,Regio
n 2:  
Northeast,Region 
3 A:  Central 

R 34 922 250 Construction 
backbone network 
infrastructure with 
400 connections. 

R 26 191 688 R 14 400 922 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

Region,Region 3 
B:  Central Region 

Electricity (710178) Electricity for 
All - Region 3 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 42 496 100 Construction of 
backbone 
infrastructure 
network realising 600 
connections. 

R 22 097 972 R 23 536 067 

Electricity (710178) Electricity for 
All - Region 4 

Region 4:  South R 15 000 000 Construction of 
infrastructure 
backbone with 0 
connections. 

R 13 500 000 R 12 938 622 

Group Financial 
Services 

(712755) Capital 
movables 

Administrative 
HQ 

R 500 000 generating purchase 
order and the 
delivery of the goods 

R 375 000 R 0 

Electricity (713010) Infrastructure 
Fault Reporting and 
Dispatch (New)       

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 10 000 000 Installation and 
Programming of 
Software and 
equipment's  

R 7 500 000 R 7 723 239 

Electricity (713009) Digital Trunked 
Radio Communication  
(New)       

City Wide R 10 000 000 50km2 R 7 500 000 R 6 057 338 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

(712868) Ugrading of the 
market trading system 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 1 000 000 Delivered network 
switches 

R 0 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710878K) Sewer 
reticulation Kudube 5 

Region 2: 
Northeast 

R 10 000 000  Site Establishment 
and 500m sewer 
pipes.  

R 2 000 000 R 0 

Total R497 233 091,00 R357 208 
088,54 

R264 023 
035,25 



12. Transferred

Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

Housing and 
Human Settlement 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Olievenhoutbosch x36 - 
Bulk water line 

Region 4:  South R 20 000 000 1 km Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

R 14 000 000 R 0 

Tshwane 
Leadership and 
Management 
Academy 

(712953M) Obtain 
training equipment and 
tools 

Administrative HQ R 3 000 000 Delivery and 
installation of 
machinery. All 
machinery to be 
capitalised 

R 1 005 000 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

712969116_00_(712970
) Project Tirane 

Administrative HQ R 61 000 000 R 44 000 000 R 54 645 569 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) BRT Line 2C-
Lynnwood Rd (btw 
January Masilela & 
Simon Vermooten) 

Region 6:  East R 2 000 000 No milestone for this 
quarter (project not 
yet commenced) 

R 0 R 0 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) BRT Line 2C-
January Masilela (btw 
Atterbury & Lynnwood 
Rd) 

Region 6:  East R 2 000 000 Project not 
commenced 

R 2 000 000 R 0 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) 
Implementation of 
Church Square 
Landscaping - Phase 2 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 17 500 000  55% overall 
completion of Church 
Square Landscaping - 
Phase 2 

R 10 500 000 R 1 038 282 

Health Services (712028) Upgrade 
Workflow System for 
Health-ERP 

City Wide R 7 000 000 Complete the 
development of 
management 

R 4 900 000 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

information system 
(e-health) 

Health Services (712278) Phahameng 
Clinic Dispensaries  

Region 6:  East R 9 500 000 Continue with 
earthworks: 
trenching, 
reinforcement, 
concrete, foundation 
brickwork and filling 
of the foundation 
Purchase material for 
construction 

R 7 600 000 R 0 

Total R122 000 000,00 R84 005 000,00 R55 683 850,30 

13. SCM processes

Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) Water 
provision - Soshanguve 
MM (80 Stands) 

Region 2:  Northeast R 2 000 000 Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

R 1 400 000 R 0 

Social 
Development 

(714043) 
Renovation/Upgrading 
of No.2 Struben Shelter 

Region 3 B:  Central 
Region 

R 5 000 000 Brick work and 
plastering, 
painting.  

R 3 499 998 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710411K) Ekangala 
WWTW: Upgrade of 
existing infrastructure 

Region 7:  Kungwini R 5 000 000  Site Establishment R 2 300 000 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710864) Sewer 
provision - Nellmapius 
X22 -stand 12224 & 
12225 

Region 6:  East R 17 000 000 Excavations, 
bedding and pipe 
laying 

R 11 900 000 R 0 

Tshwane 
Leadership and 
Management 
Academy 

(712953B) Renovation of 
Facility 

Administrative HQ R 5 000 000 Complete west 
block flooring,wall 
finishes,ablution 
block, and rooms 

R 4 400 000 R 0 

Sports, 
Recreation & 
Infrastructure 
Development 

(713094) Upgrade Halala 
Community Centre 

Region 1:  
Northwest,Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 500 000 Upgrading work R 331 250 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712760) Capital 
Moveables 

Administrative HQ R 500 000 Purchasing of 
furniture and 
equipment  

R 500 000 R 240 090 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(711164) Upgrading of 
roads and stormwater 
systems in Soshanguve 
Block W: South East 

Region 1:  Northwest R 3 000 000 Tender briefing, 
tender evaluation, 
obtain 
appointment letter 
and site 
establishment 

R 0 R 3 000 000 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Menlyn Taxi 
Interchange 

Region 6:  East R 25 000 000  28% overall 
completion of the 
building works for 
Menlyn Taxi 
Interchange 

R 14 750 000 R 0 

Electricity (710178) Electricity for 
All - Region 5 

Region 5:  Nokeng R 28 050 000 Construction of 
backbone 
infrastructure 

R 19 635 000 R 23 990 040 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure  

network with 300 
connections. 

Electricity (710178) Electricity for 
All - Region 7 

Region 7:  Kungwini R 10 000 000 Construction of 
infrastructure 
backbone network 
with 200 
connections. 

R 7 400 000 R 199 512 

Water and 
Sanitation 

712969116_00_(712970) 
Project Tirane 

Administrative HQ R 61 000 000   R 44 000 000 R 54 645 569 

Housing and 
Human 
Settlement 

(710863) Bulk Reservoir - 
Fortwest X4&5  

Region 3 B:  Central 
Region 

R 20 000 000 Reinforcing, 
formwork and 
concrete to 
columns and walls  
Concrete works 

R 15 000 000 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(711335) Cathodic 
protection to all Steel 
pipes (City wide) 

City Wide R 6 000 000  Infrastructure: 
Design/Concept 
and Viability  

R 1 800 000 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(712534U) Grootfontein 
Water Reservoir, tower 
and pipework 

Region 6:  East R 1 000 000  Administration 
compliance; 
Technical 
Evaluation  and  
Tender Award  

R 0 R 0 

Electricity 1090_00_(712688) 
Energy Efficiency and 
Demand Side 
Management  

City Wide R 15 000 000 Retrofitted 242 
streetlights 
luminaires; 1548 
building lights and 
60 highmasts 

R 11 400 000 R 2 823 440 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712507) Flooding 
backlog: Network 2H, 
Kudube Unit 7 

Region 2:  Northeast R 3 000 000 Tender serve at 
BAC, Advertise 
Tender, Evaluation 

R 750 000 R 0 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

and appointing a 
Contractor 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(712506) Flooding 
backlog: Network 5A, 
Matenteng 

Region 2:  Northeast R 4 000 000 Procurement R 3 038 359 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(711273) Major 
Stormwater Drainage 
System Majaneng 

Region 2:  Northeast R 26 000 000 Submission of 
Guarantee and 
Warrantees, Site 
Establishment and 
construction of 
0,2km of Road 

R 5 999 999 R 5 916 930 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(711268) Montana 
Spruit: Channel 
Improvements 

Region 2:  Northeast R 12 500 000 Advertise Tender, 
Tender Evaluation 
and Appoint 
Contractor, 
Submission of 
Guarantees and 
Warrantees 

R 0 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(711265) Hartebeest 
Spruit: Canal Upgrading 

Region 3 A:  Central 
Region 

R 1 500 000 R 1 500 000 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710878) Ramotse-
Marokolong waterborne 
sanitation 

Region 2:  Northeast R 5 000 000  Approval process 
for the Township 
lay-out plans  

R 0 R 0 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710411I) Temba and 
Babelegi WWTW 
upgrade of existing 
infrastucture 

Region 2:  Northeast R 20 000 000 Site Establishment 
and cables 
replacement 

R 10 200 000 R 0 

Roads and 
Stormwater 

(710128) Concrete 
Canal: Sam Malema 
Road, Winterveldt 

Region 1:  Northwest R 25 000 000 Completion of 
Culvert Road 
Crossings 

R 16 250 000 R 275 071 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 Milestone Q3 2020  YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710026) Replacement 
Of Worn Out Network 
Pipes 

City Wide R 80 000 000  5300m of water 
pipe replacement 

R 43 520 000 R 44 874 794 

Total R381 050 000,00 R219 574 606,09 R135 965 445,97 

14. Delayed Delivery

Division Project Name Region Budget 
2019/2020 

Milestone Q3 
2020 

 YTD Projected 
expenditure  

 YTD actual 
expenditure 

Water and 
Sanitation 

712969116_00_(712970) 
Project Tirane 

Administrative HQ R 61 000 000 R 44 000 000 R 54 645 569 

Total R61 000 000,00 R44 000 000,00 R54 645 568,58 



15. Capital Financial Expenditure

The total capital expenditure to date is R1, 215, 880, 382 out of a total budget of R4, 043, 796, 
139 which translates to 30.07% expenditure of the allocated capital budget.     

The following graphs and tables details the expenditure; 

Graph 1: Cumulative expenditure against budget 



Graph 2: Expenditure for the three service delivery departments 

Graph 3: Expenditure for all other departments 



Table 3: The table indicates comparison of budget allocated and Actual expenditure for Q1& Q2 

of 2019/20 FY  

 Department/Division  Budget Q1 

 Actual 

Expenditure Q1  Budget Q2 

 Actual 

Expenditure Q2 

 Community & Social 

Development Services R1 539 437,79 R0,00 R20 898 579,21 R24 200,00 

 Community Safety:  

Emergency Services R12 894 695,64 R2 484 829,76 R19 358 030,64 R8 604 564,10 

 Community Safety:  

Metro Police Services R10 872 218,00 R0,00 R8 872 220,00 R0,00 

 Economic Development 

& Spatial Planning:  

Economic Development  R1 644 919,25 R2 931 059,02 R16 893 045,00 R22 421 966,59 

 Environment & 

Agriculture 

Management  R8 562 499,00 R508 879,26 R14 499 999,00 R10 186 420,87 

 Group Audit & Risk R6 249 999,00 R310 516,67 R6 399 999,00 R470 899,87 

 Group Communication, 

Marketing & Events  R0,00 R0,00 R4 100 000,00 R11 149,80 

 Group Financial 

Services  R350 322,96 R3 172 000,00 R11 399 677,04 R0,00 

 Group Human Capital 

Management  R550 000,00 R1 815 112,85 R2 630 000,00 -R1 807 060,96 

 Group Legal Services R0,00 R0,00 R0,00 R14 500,00 

 Group Property 

Management  R0,00 R0,00 R0,00 R114 968,58 

 Health Services R0,00 R405 918,95 R7 109 460,00 R169 495,00 

 Housing & Human 

Settlement  R119 600 541,86 R22 019 337,07 R281 757 708,14 R111 597 432,65 

 Regional Operations & 

Coordination  R75 000,00 R0,00 R225 000,00 R96 226,69 

 Roads & Transport: 

Airport Services  R0,00 R0,00 R5 000,00 R0,00 

 Roads & Transport:  

Integrated Rapid Public 
R92 171 226,32 R82 650 887,01 R133 987 281,23 R83 623 432,93 



 Department/Division  Budget Q1 

 Actual 

Expenditure Q1  Budget Q2 

 Actual 

Expenditure Q2 

Transport Network 

(IRPTN)  

 Roads & Transport: 

Licensing   R0,00 R0,00 R500 000,00 R0,00 

 Roads & Transport:  

Roads & Stormwater R36 315 147,05 R33 096 416,16 R87 805 677,77 R78 386 268,47 

 Roads & Transport:  

Tshwane Bus Services R0,00 R0,00 R0,00 R6 005 485,15 

 Shared Services:  

Corporate & Shared 

Services  R0,00 R0,00 R0,00 R0,00 

 Shared Services:  

Information & 

Communication 

Technology  R5 257 535,82 R7 104 101,62 R82 182 464,18 R3 760 973,27 

 Utility Services:  

Electricity  R89 133 957,73 R36 289 609,00 R164 152 137,95 R77 929 916,20 

 Utility Services:  Water 

& Sanitation  R87 787 404,45 R68 016 522,94 R159 116 429,45 R131 962 252,85 

 Grand Total R473 004 904,88 R260 805 190,31 R1 021 892 708,60 R533 573 092,06 

Table 4: The table indicates comparison of budget allocated with Actual expenditure for Q3 as well as 

show projected budget for Q4 of 2019/20 FY  

Department/Division  Budget Q3 

 Actual 

Expenditure Q3  Budget Q4 

 Actual  

Expenditure YTD 

 Community & Social 

Development 

Services  R29 522 771,21 R3 156 232,02 R13 896 211,79 R3 180 432,02 

 Community Safety:  

Emergency Services R23 249 221,64 R7 195 580,94 R12 798 052,09 R18 284 974,80 



Department/Division  Budget Q3 

 Actual 

Expenditure Q3  Budget Q4 

 Actual  

Expenditure YTD 

 Community Safety:  

Metro Police Services R0,00 R7 659 454,00 R17 323 441,00 R7 659 454,00 

 Economic 

Development & 

Spatial Planning:  

Economic 

Development  R24 848 297,00 R10 562 558,84 R24 978 238,75 R35 915 584,45 

 Environment & 

Agriculture 

Management  R17 156 248,00 R4 675 489,40 R22 781 254,00 R15 370 789,53 

 Group Audit & Risk R6 249 999,00 R1 866 518,32 R6 250 003,00 R2 647 934,86 

 Group 

Communication, 

Marketing & Events R62 501,00 R0,00 R37 499,00 R11 149,80 

 Group Financial 

Services  R1 399 677,00 R3 516 593,25 R101 112 673,00 R6 688 593,25 

 Group Human 

Capital Management R3 745 000,00 R149 525,00 R3 275 000,00 R157 576,89 

 Group Legal Services R0,00 R51 150,00 R300 000,00 R65 650,00 

 Group Property 

Management  R15 150 000,00 R25 521,66 R4 550 000,00 R140 490,24 

 Health Services R22 755 100,00 R0,00 R10 796 440,00 R575 413,95 

 Housing & Human 

Settlement  R296 046 508,14 R39 086 915,67 R251 795 241,86 R172 703 685,39 

 Regional Operations 

& Coordination  R6 850 000,00 R8 518 571,38 R44 050 000,00 R8 614 798,07 

 Roads & Transport: 

Airport Services  R50 000,00 R0,00 R1 000 000,00 R0,00 

 Roads & Transport: 

Integrated Rapid 

Public Transport 

Network (IRPTN) R118 107 300,50 R72 168 151,94 R116 372 341,95 R238 442 471,88 

 Roads & Transport: 

Licensing   R0,00 R0,00 R0,00 R0,00 

 Roads & Transport:  

Roads & Stormwater R129 487 561,20 R50 407 680,26 R258 567 192,98 R161 890 364,89 



 

Department/Division   Budget Q3   

 Actual 

Expenditure Q3   Budget Q4   

 Actual  

Expenditure YTD  

 Roads & Transport:  

Tshwane Bus 

Services  R0,00 R6 087 410,46 R33 000 000,00 R12 092 895,61 

 Shared Services:  

Corporate & Shared 

Services  R0,00 R21 143 937,19 R110 000 000,00 R21 143 937,19 

 Shared Services:  

Information & 

Communication 

Technology  R50 492 464,18 R2 664 569,18 R35 567 535,82 R13 529 644,07 

 Utility Services:  

Electricity  R221 440 646,76 R102 318 138,81 R148 299 328,56 R216 537 664,01 

 Utility Services:  

Water & Sanitation  R155 212 999,45 R80 248 101,75 R210 321 776,65 R280 226 877,54 

 Grand Total  R1 121 826 295,07 R421 502 100,07 R1 427 072 230,46 R1 215 880 382,44 

 

4.3.3 The table below summarises projects where work has not commenced towards the planned 
milestones with budget and the total expenditure to date.  

 

Table 6: Projects where work has not commenced towards the planned milestones 

Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 
 YTD actual 

expenditure  

Airport Services (711953) Separation: 

Airside/Landside: Required 

legislative compliance with 

Civil Aviation Regulations, 

and the National Aviation 

Security Program (NASP) 

Region 2:  

Northeast 

R1 000 000,00 R0,00 

Electricity (712279) Soshanguve - JJ 

132KV Power Line 

Region 1:  

Northwest,Region 

2:  Northeast 

R15 000 000,00 R3 631 090,94 

Electricity (712279)  Kentron 

132/11kV Substation  

Region 4:  South R5 000 000,00 R0,00 

Electricity (712006 ) Replacement of 

Obsolete And non 

functional Equipment 

City Wide R8 000 000,00 R0,00 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 
 YTD actual 

expenditure 

Electricity (710006) Payments to 

Townships for Reticulated 

Towns (City Wide) 

City Wide R 5 000 000 R1 707 087,29 

Emergency Services (713081) Construction of a 

new Emergency Services 

Station in Klip Kruisfontein 

Region 1:  

Northwest,Region 

2:  Northeast 

R2 000 000,00 R0,00 

Group Financial 

Services 

(712755) Capital movables Administrative HQ R500 000,00 R0,00 

Housing and 

Human Settlement 

(710863) Water provision - 

Soshanguve MM (80 

Stands) 

Region 2: 

Northeast 

R2 000 000,00 R0,00 

Housing and 

Human Settlement 

(710863) Water provision - 

Olievenhoutbosch x36 - 

Bulk water line 

Region 4:  South R20 000 000,00 R0,00 

Housing and 

Human Settlement 

(710863) Water provision -  

Hammanskraal West X10 

(Bulk water line) 

Region 2: 

Northeast 

R30 000 000,00 R7 517 332,60 

Housing and 

Human Settlement 

(710864) Sewer provision - 

New Eersterust X8 

(Tswaing) (Pump Stations ) 

Region 2: 

Northeast 

R20 000 000,00 R0,00 

Housing and 

Human Settlement 

(710864) Sewer 

reticulation - Winterveldt 

Region 1: 

Northwest 

R15 000 000,00 R0,00 

Housing and 

Human Settlement 

(710863) Water provision - 

Olievenhoutbosch X60 

Region 4:  South R11 000 000,00 R0,00 

Housing and 

Human Settlement 

(710865) Construction of 

roads & stormwater - 

Soshanguve South X13 

Region 1: 

Northwest 

R40 000 000,00 R8 569 320,22 

Housing and 

Human Settlement 

(710865) Construction of 

roads & stormwater - 

Soshanguve South X12 

Region 1: 

Northwest 

R40 000 000,00 R11 247 399,69 

Housing and 

Human Settlement 

(710865) Construction of 

roads & stormwater - 

Soshanguve South X5 

Region 1: 

Northwest 

R5 000 000,00 R1 231 946,76 

ICT, Applications & 

Infrastructure 

(712554S) Automation of 

waste revenue collection 

City Wide R8 000 000,00 R0,00 

ICT, Applications & 

Infrastructure 

(712554A) Safe City City Wide R10 000 000,00 R0,00 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 
 YTD actual 

expenditure 

ICT, Applications & 

Infrastructure 

(710213M) Mobile 

Application Development 

(OITPS) 

Administrative HQ R5 000 000,00 R0,00 

ICT, Applications & 

Infrastructure 

(713082) Purchase of a 

new Emergency Services 

Incident Reporting System 

Region 3 B:  Central 

Region 

R5 500 000,00 R0,00 

ICT, Applications & 

Infrastructure 

(710268) Computer 

Equipment Deployment - 

End user computer 

hardware equipment 

City Wide R10 000 000,00 R9 768 670,80 

Integrated Rapid 

Public Transport 

Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Belle Ombre - 

Phase 2 (Overflow car park, 

Electric Fencing etc) 

Region 3 B:  Central 

Region 

R15 000 000,00 R0,00 

Integrated Rapid 

Public Transport 

Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Line 3: CBD to 

Attridgeville - Section 2 

(Pretoria West - 

Attredgeville) 

Region 3 B:  Central 

Region 

R5 000 000,00 R0,00 

Integrated Rapid 

Public Transport 

Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Line 3: CBD to 

Attridgeville - Section 1 

(CBD - Pretoria West) 

Region 3 B:  Central 

Region 

R7 843 162,00 R0,00 

Integrated Rapid 

Public Transport 

Network (IRPTN) 

712969601_00_(712591) 

Atteridgeville Taxi 

Interchange 

Region 3 B:  Central 

Region 

R10 000 000,00 R0,00 

Integrated Rapid 

Public Transport 

Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Menlyn Taxi 

Interchange 

Region 6:  East R25 000 000,00 R0,00 

Integrated Rapid 

Public Transport 

Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Pretoria Station Region 3 B:  Central 

Region 

R2 000 000,00 R0,00 

Integrated Rapid 

Public Transport 

Network (IRPTN) 

712969047_00_(712591) 

Denneboom Intermodal 

facility 

Region 6:  East R40 000 000,00 R0,00 

Integrated Rapid 

Public Transport 

Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Planning and 

Design of BRT Projects 

Administrative HQ R50 000 000,00 R34 529 429,82 

Integrated Rapid 

Public Transport 

Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) BRT Line 2C-

Lynnwood Rd (btw January 

Region 6:  East R2 000 000,00 R0,00 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 
 YTD actual 

expenditure  

Masilela & Simon 

Vermooten) 

Integrated Rapid 

Public Transport 

Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) BRT Line 2C-

January Masilela (btw 

Atterbury & Lynnwood Rd) 

Region 6:  East R2 000 000,00 R0,00 

Integrated Rapid 

Public Transport 

Network (IRPTN) 

(712591) Implementation 

of Church Square 

Landscaping - Phase 2 

Region 3 B:  Central 

Region 

R17 500 000,00 R1 038 281,72 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

Soshanguve Block L  Area 1 Region 1:  

Northwest,Region 

2:  Northeast 

R10 000 000,00 R1 386 202,16 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

712974355_00_(710143) 

Major Stormwater Sytems 

Kluipkruisfoitein 

Region 1:  

Northwest 

R9 000 000,00 R6 993 825,12 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(712946) Upgrading of 

roads and stormwater 

systems - Phase 1 

Region 5:  Nokeng R1 500 000,00 R0,00 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(712944) Upgrading of 

roads and stormwater 

systems in Refilwe 

Region 5:  Nokeng R1 500 000,00 R0,00 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(711164) Upgrading of 

roads and stormwater 

systems in Soshanguve 

Block W: South East 

Region 1:  

Northwest 

R3 000 000,00 R3 000 000,00 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(712945) Upgrading of 

roads and stormwater 

systems in Rayton 

Region 5:  Nokeng R1 500 000,00 R0,00 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(712523) Flooding backlog: 

Network 3A, Kudube Unit 9 

Region 2:  

Northeast 

R14 000 000,00 R252 671,28 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(712518) Flooding backlog: 

Drainage canals along Hans 

Strydom Dr, Mamelodi x 4 

and 5 

Region 5:  

Nokeng,Region 6:  

East 

R12 000 000,00 R0,00 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(712507) Flooding backlog: 

Network 2H, Kudube Unit 7 

Region 2:  

Northeast 

R3 000 000,00 R0,00 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(712503) Flooding backlog: 

Network 3, Kudube Unit 11 

Region 2:  

Northeast 

R15 000 000,00 R299 648,77 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 
 YTD actual 

expenditure 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(712502) Traffic Flow 

Improvement at 

Intersections 

City Wide R3 000 000,00 R0,00 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(712219) Flooding 

Backlogs: Stinkwater & 

New Eersterust Area 

Region 2: 

Northeast 

R3 000 000,00 R0,00 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(711273) Major 

Stormwater Drainage 

System Majaneng 

Region 2: 

Northeast 

R26 000 000,00 R5 916 930,36 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(711268) Montana Spruit: 

Channel Improvements 

Region 2: 

Northeast 

R12 500 000,00 R0,00 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(711265) Hartebeest 

Spruit: Canal Upgrading 

Region 3 A:  Central 

Region 

R1 500 000,00 R0,00 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(710223) Rehabilitation Of 

Bridges 

City Wide R 7 000 000 R0,00 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(710128) Concrete Canal: 

Sam Malema Road, 

Winterveldt 

Region 1: 

Northwest 

R 25 000 000 R275 071,06 

Roads and 

Stormwater 

(710116) 

Essential/Unforeseen 

Stormwater Drainage 

Problems 

City Wide R 7 000 000 R0,00 

Tshwane 

Leadership and 

Management 

Academy 

(712953M) Obtain training 

equipment and tools 

Administrative HQ R3 000 000,00 R0,00 

Waste 

Management 

Services 

(713043) Development of 

waste transfer stations 

Region 7:  Kungwini R9 250 000,00 R21 738,37 

Waste 

Management 

Services 

(713046) Upgrade of access 

control at waste disposal 

sites 

Region 6:  

East,Region 7: 

Kungwini 

R7 000 000,00 R0,00 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(710411K) Ekangala 

WWTW: Upgrade of 

existing infrastructure 

Region 7:  Kungwini R5 000 000,00 R0,00 

Water and 

Sanitation 

712969116_16_(712970N) 

Nelmapius Ext 22 

Region 6:  East R15 000 000,00 R14 897 664,81 



Division Project Name Region Budget 2019/2020 
 YTD actual 

expenditure 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(711335) Cathodic 

protection to all Steel pipes 

(City wide) 

City Wide R6 000 000,00 R0,00 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(712534U) Grootfontein 

Water Reservoir, tower 

and pipework 

Region 6:  East R1 000 000,00 R0,00 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(711921E) Bronkhorstbaai: 

Refurbishment and 

upgrade of Water 

Purification Plant 

Region 7:  Kungwini R11 000 000,00 R0,00 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(712534) New Parkmore LL 

Reservoir and HL 

Rerservoir 

Region 6:  East R10 000 000,00 R1 106 721,72 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(712534) 

Relining/upgrading 

reservoirs 

City Wide R8 000 001,00 R5 452 002,41 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(712534) Replace reservoir 

fencing (City Wide) 

City Wide R8 000 000,00 R918 791,23 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(711404) Replacement Of 

deficient Sewers 

City Wide R8 000 000,00 R0,00 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(710878K) Sewer 

reticulation Kudube 5 

Region 2: 

Northeast 

R10 000 000,00 R0,00 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(710878) Ekangala Block A - 

F  sewer reticulation and 

toilets 

Region 7:  Kungwini R20 000 000,00 R3 684 303,57 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(710878) Ramotse-

Marokolong waterborne 

sanitation 

Region 2: 

Northeast 

R5 000 000,00 R0,00 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(710411I) Temba and 

Babelegi WWTW upgrade 

of existing infrastucture 

Region 2: 

Northeast 

R 20 000 000 R0,00 

Water and 

Sanitation 

(710411C) Klipgat WWTW: 

Upgrading of existing 

infrastrature to 40Ml/d 

Region 1: 

Northwest 

R 30 000 000 R3 708 492,56 

Total R766 093 163,00 R127 154 623,26 



MUNICIPAL NAME:

SDBIP Reporting Template: Q3 2019-20
Ref No.

EE1.11 7100

EE1.11(1) (1) Residential supply points energised and 

commissioned by the municipalityEE3.11 66,8% 70,0% 68,0% 65,2% 2,8% Minimal resources n/a n/a n/a n/a

EE3.11(1) (1) Number of unplanned outages restored within industry standard response time 28659 n/a n/a n/a

EE3.11(2) (2) Total number of unplanned outages 43949 n/a n/a n/a

EE3.21 45,0% 60,0% 65,0% 62,5% 2,5% Minimal resources n/a n/a n/a n/a

EE3.21(1) (1) Actual number of maintenance hours for planned/preventative maintenance 15 n/a n/a n/a

EE3.21(2) (2) Budgeted number of maintenance 

hours for planned/preventative 

24 n/a n/a n/a

FE1.11 75,0% 75,0% 75,0% 80,5% ############# -5,5% There is a positive 

variance of 5.5 % 

Maintenance and 

improvement of fleet 
n/a n/a n/a

FE1.11(1) (1) Number of structural fire incidents 

where the attendance time was less than 

62 n/a n/a n/a

FE1.11(2) (2) Total number of distress calls for 

structural fire incidents received

77 n/a n/a n/a

GG1.21 25,0% 27,3% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

GG1.21(1) (1) The number of employees on the 

approved organisational structure

26783 n/a n/a n/a

GG1.21(2) (2)The number of permanent employees 

in the municipality

19464 n/a n/a n/a

GG2.11 0,0% 80,0% 0,0% R0,00 The Ward 

Committee By-Law 
n/a n/a n/a n/a

GG2.11(1) (1) Total number of ward committees with 

6 or more members

0 n/a n/a n/a

GG2.11(2) (2) Total number of wards 107 n/a n/a n/a

GG2.12 428,0 428,0 107,0 0,4 106,6 The OOS convenes 

councillor meetings 

The OOS has compiled and 

submitted an annual schedule 
n/a n/a n/a

GG2.12(1) (1) Total number of councillor convened 

ward community meetings

44 n/a n/a n/a

GG2.12(2) (2) Total number of wards 107 n/a n/a n/a

GG4.11 0 0 0 R0,00 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

GG4.11(1) (1) Sum total number of all council agenda 

items deferred to the next meeting

0 n/a n/a n/a

GG5.11

GG5.11(1) (1) Simple count of the number of active 

suspensions in the municipality lasting GG5.12

GG5.12(1) (1) Sum of the salary bill for all suspended 

officials for the reporting periodGG6.11 6,0% 7,9% 2,0% 1,6% 0,4% In terms of the LG

Equitable formula 

A revised policy approach with 

regard to targeting and 
n/a n/a n/a

GG6.11(1) (1) R-value of operating budget 

expenditure on free basic services

############# n/a n/a n/a

GG6.11(2) (2) Total operating budget for the 

municipality

############# n/a n/a n/a

GG6.12 13152 27000 5000 277 4723 March 2020 information is not included as normally submitted by the 7th of the following moth. This month in paricular the challenge will also be the lockdown to covid-19 outbreakMarch Figures will be included in Q4n/a n/a
March figures will be 

included at the end 
GG6.12(1) (1) Simple count of the number of work 

opportunities provided by the municipality

277 n/a n/a n/a

HS2.22 45,0 45,0 0,0 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

HS2.22(1) (1) Number of days between submission 

and adjudication of building plan

15 n/a n/a n/a

HS2.22(2) (2) Number of building plan applications 2139
n/a n/a n/a

WS1.11 7602 0 0 0 n/a n/a
Targets planned to 

be achieved in 

Milestones to be 

broken on a quaterly 
End of Q4

WS1.11(1) (1) Number of new sewer connections to consumer units 0 n/a n/a n/a

WS1.11(2) (2) Number of new sewer connections to 

communal toilet facilities.

0
The Department 

experienced 

Milestones to be 

broken on a quaterly 
End of Q4

WS2.11 14332 2200 999 1201
The Department 

experienced 

The targets will be broken 

down into quaterly targets in 

Targets planned to 

be completely 

The targets will be 

broken down into 
End of Q4

WS2.11(1) (1) Number of new water connections to 

piped (tap) water

999 n/a n/a n/a

WS2.11(2) (2) Number of new water connections to 

public/communal facilities.

0
The Department 

experienced 

The targets will be 

broken down into 
End of Q4

C1. Number of signed performance agreements by the MM and section 56 managers: 10 10 n/a n/a n/a n/a

C2. Number of Exco or Mayoral Executive meetings held in this quarter: 30 8 n/a n/a n/a n/a

C3. Number of Council portfolio committee meetings held in this quarter: 160 31 Figures provided are for Jan &

Feb 2020. Awaiting relevant 
n/a n/a

The figures for

March will be 
C4. Number of MPAC meetings held in this quarter: 10 3 Figures provided are for Jan &

Feb 2020. Awaiting relevant 
n/a n/a

The figures for

March will be 
C5. Number of traditional councils within your municipal boundary: 2 2 n/a n/a n/a n/a

C6. Number of formal (minuted) meetings between the Mayor, Speaker, Chief Whip and MM were held in the quarter to deal with municipal matters:31 4 n/a n/a n/a n/a

C7. Number of formal (minuted) meetings - to which all senior managers were invited- held in the quarter:5 5 n/a n/a n/a n/a

C8. Number of councillors completed training in this quarter: 38 R316 860,00
This payment will be effected in Q4n/a Request the invoice & pay the training provider

This will be finalised 

in May 2020

C9. Number of municipal officials completed training in this quarter: 3127 n/a n/a n/a n/a

C10. Number of work stoppages occurring in the quarter: 2 n/a n/a n/a n/a

C11. Number of litigation cases instituted by the municipality in the quarter: 16 3 n/a n/a n/a n/a

C12. Number of litigation cases instituted against the municipality in the quarter: 314 64 n/a n/a n/a n/a

C13. Number of forensic investigations instituted in the quarter: 101 n/a n/a n/a n/a

C14. Number of forensic investigations conducted in the quarter: 101 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Estimated date 

when data will be 

available

Remedial actionReason(s) for 

variation

Average number of councillor-convened community meetings per ward

Percentage expenditure of the municipality's operating budget on free 

basic services to indigent households

Performance indicator Data element Baseline 

(Annual 

Performance 

of 2018/19 

estimated)

Percentage of ward committees with 6 or more ward committee 

members (excluding the ward councillor)

Percentage of Planned Maintenance Performed

Percentage of unplanned outages that are restored to supply within industry standard timeframes

Number of dwellings provided with connections to mains electricity supply by the municipality

Annual target 

for 2019/20 

Number of new sewer connections meeting minimum standards

Number of new water connections meeting minimum standards

Quarterly salary bill of suspended officials

Average number of days taken to process building plan applications

BACK-TO-BASICS REPORTING INDICATORS FOR COGTA BY REQUEST

C88 OUTPUT INDICATORS FOR QUARTERLY REPORTING

Percentage compliance with the required attendance time for structural 

firefighting incidents

Staff vacancy rate (%)

Variation3rd Quarter 

Actual output

3rd Quarter 

Actual 

Expenditure 

Actual output 

Only when an indicator or data element is not reported 

Reasons for no 

data, if not 

provided 

Steps undertaken, 

or to be 

undertaken, to 

provide data in the 

future

3rd Quarter 

Planned 

output 

as per SDBIP

Number of agenda items deferred to the next council meeting

Number of active suspensions longer than three months

Number of work opportunities through EPWP, CWP and other related 

infrastructure programmes

ANNEXURE F



C15. Number of days of sick leave taken by employees in the quarter: 21169 n/a n/a n/a n/a

C16. Number of permanent employees employed at the end of the quarter: 69 n/a n/a n/a n/a

C17. Number of temporary employees employed at the end of the quarter: 4202 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Q1. Does the municipality have an approved Performance Management Framework?

Q2. Has the IDP been adopted by Council by the target date? 
Q3. Does the municipality have an approved LED Strategy? 
Q4. What are the main causes of work stoppage in the past quarter by type of stoppage?

Yes
Yes, the LED Strategy was 

Poor service delivery and governance 

Yes

BACK-TO-BASICS COMPLIANCE QUESTIONS FOR COGTA BY REQUEST



MUNICIPAL NAME:

Reporting Template: 2019-20
Ref No.

EE4.12 Installed capacity of approved embedded generators on the municipal distribution network

EE4.12(1) (1) Sum of all SSEG installation capacities among municipal customer base 

ENV1.11 Percentage of atmospheric emission licenses (AELs) processed within guideline timeframes 90,0% 90,0% Performance was 

reported as 100% 
To provide the required data elemnts in future.Performance was

reported as 100% 
n/a n/a

ENV1.11(1) (1) Total number of Route 1 AELs (Joint with EIA) submitted following issue of EA within the year in review. The department 

does not have this
n/a n/a

ENV1.11(2) (2) Total number of Route 1 AELs processed within 60 days of an EA being issued The department 

does not have this
n/a n/a

ENV1.11(3) (3) Total number of Route 2 AEL applications submitted for renewal The department 

does not have this
n/a n/a

ENV1.11(4) (4) Total number of renewal AELs processed within recommended timeframes The department 

does not have this
n/a n/a

ENV1.11(5) (5) Total number of Route 2 AEL applications submitted for amendment The department 

does not have this
n/a n/a

ENV1.11(6) (6) Total number of AEL amendments processed within the recommended timeframe The department 

does not have this
n/a n/a

ENV1.12 Proportion of AQ monitoring stations providing adequate data over a reporting year One station Alternative site has been 

identified. Awaiting approval
n/a n/a n/a

ENV1.12(1) (1) Number of fully operational AQ monitoring stations 8 n/a n/a n/a

ENV1.12(2) (2) Total number of government owned (all spheres) monitoring stations within metro area

ENV3.11 Percentage of known informal settlements receiving integrated waste handling services 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 0,0% n/a n/a n/a

ENV3.11(1) (1) The number of recognised informal settlements receiving basic waste services 145 n/a n/a n/a

ENV3.11(2) (2) The total number of recognised informal settlements 145 n/a n/a n/a

ENV4.11 Percentage of biodiversity priority area within the metro 12,0% Incomplete data element information reportedn/a Incomplete data element information reportedn/a n/a

ENV4.11(1) (1) Total area of biodiversity priority areas 12 n/a n/a n/a

ENV4.11(2) (2) Total municipal area The department 

does not report on
n/a n/a

ENV4.21 Proportion of biodiversity priority areas protected Performance was reported as 56% and without data elenentsTo provide data elemnts in 

future

The department 

does not report on
n/a n/a

ENV4.21(1) (1) Area of priority biodiversity area which is protected The department 

does not report on
n/a n/a

ENV4.21(2) (2) Total area identified as a priority biodiversity area The department 

does not report on
n/a n/a

HS1.11 Number of subsidised housing units completed 0 n/a n/a The department 

experienced

Milestones to be 

broken on a 
End of Q4

HS1.11(1) (1) Number of subsidised housing units completed by the metro. 0 n/a n/a n/a

HS1.12 Number of formal sites serviced 0 n/a n/a The department 

experienced

Milestones to be 

broken on a 
End of Q4

HS1.12(1) (1) Number of sites serviced 0 n/a n/a n/a

HS1.31 Number of informal settlements enumerated and classified (in terms of NUSP or equivalent classification) 0 n/a n/a 210 informal settlements were identified however only 185 informal settlements assessed in detailn/a n/a

HS1.31(1) (1) Number of informal settlements enumerated and classified according to the UISP categorisation, or equivalent. 0 n/a n/a n/a

HS1.32 Percentage of informal settlements using a participatory approach to planning or implementing upgrading Performance reported as 100% and without proper data elements informationTo provide the data elements appropriately100% of informal settlements undergoing upgrading programme are done through participatory approachn/a n/a

HS1.32(1) (1) Count of informal settlements in the process of upgrading using participatory planning 100% of informal settlements undergoing upgrading programme are done through participatory approachn/a n/a

HS1.32(2) (2) A simple count of informal settlements that have been identified for upgrading 

through participatory planning processes and which have been allocated a budget 

for this process in the medium term review and expenditure framework. 

n/a n/a n/a

HS1.32(3) (3) Count of all discrete informal settlements in the municipality n/a n/a n/a

HS2.21 Number of rateable residential properties in the subsidy housing market entering the municipal valuation roll 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

HS2.21(1) (1) Number of new subsidised residential properties completed by the metro entering the municipal valuation roll 0 n/a n/a n/a

TR1.12 Number of scheduled public transport access points added 1 1 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

TR1.12(1) (1) Scheduled public transport service access points added 1 n/a n/a n/a

TR3.11 Number of weekday scheduled municipal bus passenger trips 357000 388361 -31361 There were no school holidaysn/a n/a n/a n/a

TR3.11(1) (1) The number of bus passenger trips on scheduled municipal bus services on weekdays 388361 n/a n/a n/a

TR4.21 Percentage of  municipally-contracted scheduled bus services 'on time' 100,0% 100,0% 0,0% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

TR4.21(1) (1) Scheduled bus arrivals on time 219094 n/a n/a n/a

TR4.21(2) (2) Total scheduled bus arrivals 219094 n/a n/a n/a

TR5.21 Percentage of municipally-contracted bus fleet that are low entry 98,0% 98,4% -0,4% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

TR5.21(1) (1) Number of buses that have low floor entry 250 n/a n/a n/a

TR5.21(2) (2) Total number of buses in the municipal fleet 254 n/a n/a n/a

TR6.11 Percentage of unsurfaced road graded 80,0% Performance was reported as 94.5% and without data elenentsTo provide the required data elemnts in futurePerformance was reported as 94.5% and without data elenentsn/a n/a

TR6.11(1) (1) Municipal road graded Reported percentage was generated by the IBIS systemn/a n/a

TR6.11(2) (2) Unsurfaced road network Reported percentage was generated by the IBIS systemn/a n/a

TR6.12 Percentage of surfaced municipal road lanes which has been resurfaced and resealed Incomplete data elements information reportedTo provide data elemnts appropriately in futureIncomplete data elements information reportedn/a n/a

TR6.12(1) (1) Municipal road lanes resurfaced or resealed 134 n/a n/a n/a

TR6.12(2) (2) Surfaced road lanes Performance was reported as zero which makes it difficult to get the aggregate perfromance of the indicatorn/a n/a

WS3.11 Percentage of complaints/callouts responded to within 24 hours (sanitation/wastewater) 70,0% Performance was 

reported as 82.5% 

To provide the required data 

elemnts in future. 
Performance was reported as 82.5% and without the data elementsn/a n/a

WS3.11(1) (1) Number of callouts/complaints responded to within 24 hours (sanitation/wastewater) Reported percentage was generated by the IBIS systemn/a n/a

WS3.11(2) (2) Total number of complaints/callouts (sanitation/wastewater) Reported percentage was generated by the IBIS systemn/a n/a

WS3.21 Percentage of complaints/callouts responded to within 24 hours (water) 30,0% Performance was 

reported as 51% 

HR to assist with recruitment 

process and Supply chain to 
Performance was reported as 51% and without the data elementsn/a n/a

WS3.21(1) (1) Number of callouts/complaints responded to within 24 hours (water) Reported percentage was generated by the IBIS systemn/a n/a

WS3.21(2) (2) Total water service complaints/callouts Reported percentage was generated by the IBIS systemn/a n/a

WS5.31 Water connections metered as a percentage of total connections 356,8% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

WS5.31(1) (1) Number of water service connections - metered 999 n/a n/a n/a

WS5.31(2) (2) Number of water service connections - unmetered 280 n/a n/a n/a

GG3.12 Percentage of councillors who have declared their financial interests n/a n/a The CoT has been 

placed under
By-elections will be conductedn/a

GG3.12(1) (1) Number of councillors that have declared their financial interests The CoT has been 

placed under 
n/a n/a

GG3.12(2) (2) Total number of municipal councillors 0 The CoT has been

placed under
n/a n/a

EE4.4 Percentage total electricity losses

EE4.4(1) (1) Electricity Purchases

EE4.4(2) (2) Electricity Sales

ENV1.2 Number of days where PM2.5 levels exceeded guideline levels

ENV1.2(1) (1) Average daily concentrations of PM2.5

ENV1.2(2) (2) Standard for the concentration of PM2.5 over a 24 hour averaging period 

ENV1.2(3) (3) Count of the number of days where the 24-hour mean > guideline of 40 µg/m3

ENV2.1 Tonnes of municipal solid waste sent to landfill per capita

ENV2.1(1) (1) Tonnes of municipal solid waste disposed of in sanitary/licensed landfills 

ENV2.1(2) (2)Total population of the municipality

ENV2.2 Tonnes of municipal solid waste diverted from landfill per capita

ENV2.2(1) (1) Tonnes of muncipal waste accepted at recycling or material recovery centres

ENV2.2(2) (2)Total population of the municipality

ENV5.1 Recreational water quality 

ENV5.1(1) (1) Number of water samples classified as "sufficient"

ENV5.1(2) (2) Total number of recreational coastal water quality samples taken annually

HS1.3 Percentage of households in informal settlements targeted for upgrading

HS1.3(1) (1) Number of households living in informal settlements targeted for upgrading

HS1.3(2) (2) Number of households living in informal settlements

HS3.5 Percentage utilisation rate of community halls 14,0% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

HS3.5(1) (1) Sum of hours booked across all community halls in the period of assessment 13057 n/a n/a n/a

HS3.5(2) (2) Sum of available hours for all community halls in the period of assessment. 93529 n/a n/a n/a

HS3.6 Average number of library visits per library 4326,4 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

HS3.6(1) (1) Total number of library visits 246606 n/a n/a n/a

HS3.6(2) (2) Count of libraries 57 n/a n/a n/a

WS3.1 Frequency of sewer blockages Incomplete data element information reportedn/a Incomplete data element information reportedn/a n/a

WS3.1(1) (1) Number of sewer blockages (wastewater) n/a n/a n/a

WS3.1(2) (2) Total sewer length (wastewater) in KMs 0 n/a n/a n/a

WS3.2 Frequency of mains failures 0,1 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

WS3.2(1) (1) Number of mains pipes' failures (water) 6 n/a n/a n/a

WS3.2(2) (2) Total mains length (water) in KMs 7957 n/a n/a n/a

WS3.3 Frequency of unplanned water service interruptions 0,3 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

WS3.3(1) (1) Number of water service interruptions 6 n/a n/a n/a

WS3.3(2) (2) Total number of water service connections 17892 n/a n/a n/a

WS4.1 Percentage of Drinking Water Compliance to SANS 241 95,0% 95,0% 95,7% -0,7% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

WS4.1(1) (1) Number of water sample tests complying with SANS 241 requirements 17092 n/a n/a n/a

WS4.1(2) (2) Total number of water samples tested 17851 n/a n/a n/a

WS4.2 Percentage of wastewater samples compliant to water use license conditions 60,0% 60,0% 60,0% 0,0% n/a n/a n/a

WS4.2(1) (1) Number of wastewater samples tested per determinant that meet compliance 

to specified water use license requirements

17700 n/a n/a n/a

WS4.2(2) (2) Total wastewater samples tested for all determinants over the municipal

financial year

29500 n/a n/a n/a

WS5.1 Percentage of non-revenue water 135,5% ############# Decrease in own sources supply due to challenges with raw water quality, customers failing to heed water restrictions, expansion of city's inhabitants and need to provide water to growing informal communities, increased leakages due to aging infrastructureStrictly enforce water restrictions, reduce responsiveness to leak repair, decrease system pressure where possible (subject to sufficient resources and funding)n/a n/a n/a

WS5.1(1) (1)Number of Kilolitres Water Purchased or Purified 88136032 n/a n/a n/a

WS5.1(2) (2) Number of kilolitres of water sold 65038229 n/a n/a n/a

WS5.2 Total water losses 14,1 ############# n/a n/a n/a

WS5.2(1) (1) Total system input volume 92417849 n/a n/a n/a

WS5.2(2) (2) Total authorised consumption 65038230 n/a n/a n/a

WS5.2(3) (3) Service connections (water) 532852 n/a n/a n/a

WS5.4 Percentage of water reused

WS5.4(1) (1) Volume of water recycled and reused (VRR)

WS5.4(2) (2) Volume of total freshwater withdrawal (TWW)

GG1.1 Percentage of municipal skills development levy recovered 73,2% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

GG1.1(1) (1) R-value of municipal skills development levy recovered 11558266 n/a n/a n/a

GG1.1(2) (2) R-value of the total qualifying value of the municipal skills development levy 15788358 n/a n/a n/a

GG1.2 Top management stability 100,0% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

GG1.2(1) (1) Total sum of standard working days, in the reporting period, that each S56 and 

S57 post was occupied by a fully appointed official (not suspended or vacant) with 

250 n/a n/a n/a

GG1.2(2) (2) Aggregate working days for all S56 and S57 Posts in the reporting period 250 n/a n/a n/a

GG2.1 Percentage of ward committees that are functional (meet four times a year, are quorate, and have an action plan) 40,0% 0,0% R0,00 40,0% The Ward 

Committee By-
n/a n/a n/a n/a

GG2.1(1) (1) Functional ward committees 0 n/a n/a n/a

GG2.1(2) (2) Total number of wards 107 n/a n/a n/a

GG2.2 Attendance rate of municipal council meetings by all identified Traditional Leaders 78,6%  Figures provided 

for Jan & Feb
n/a n/a n/a n/a

GG2.2(1) (1) Sum of the total number of Traditional Leaders in attendance at Council 

meetings

11 n/a n/a n/a

GG2.2(2) (2) The total number of Traditional Leaders within the municipality 2 n/a n/a n/a

GG2.2(3) (3) Total number of Council meetings 7 n/a n/a n/a

GG4.1 Average percentage of councillors attending council meetings Relevant figures 

will be provided

Relevant figures will be 

provided after 16 April 2020. 

Relevant figures will 

be provided after 16

Relevant figures will 

be provided after 16

Relevant figures will 

be provided after 16
GG4.1(1) (1) The sum total of councillor attendance of all council meetings n/a n/a n/a

GG4.1(2) (2) The total number of council meetings n/a n/a n/a

GG4.1(3) (3) The total number of councillors in the municipality n/a n/a n/a

CC2. Number of land use applications processed in integration zones as a percentage of the total number of land use applications submitted city-wide. 100,0% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

CC2.(1) (1) Number of land use applications processed in integration zones 625 n/a n/a n/a

CC2.(2) (2) Total number of land use applications processed citywide 625 n/a n/a n/a

CC3 Number of building plan applications processed in integration zones as a percentage of the total number of building plan applications city-wide 100,0% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

CC3(1) (1) Number of building plan applications processed in integration zones 1458 n/a n/a n/a

CC3(2) (2) Total number of building plan applications processed citywide 1458 n/a n/a n/a

PC4. Commercial and industrial rateable value within integration zone for a single metro as a % of overall commercial and industrial rateable value for that same metro.

PC4.(1) (1) Commercial rateable value of land in integration zone in metro 

PC4.(2) (2) Industrial rateable value of land in integration zone in metro 

PC4.(3) (3) Commercial rateable value of metro 

PC4.(4) (4) Industrial rateable value of metro 

CC1. Hectares approved for future development outside the 2015 urban edge as a percentage of Hectares allocated for future development as defined by the 2015 SDF

CC1.(1) (1) Hectares approved for future development outside the 2015 urban edge 

CC1.(2) (2) Total hectares allocated for future development as defined by the 2015 SDF 

IC1. New subsidised units developed in Brownfields developments as a percentage of all new subsidised units city-wide

IC1.(1)  (1) Number of new subsidised housing units in brownfields development 

IC1.(2)  (2) Total number of newly provided subsidised housing units city-wide 

IC3. Ratio of housing types in integration zones

IC3.(1) (1) Number of subsidy units in integration zones 

IC3.(2) (2) Number of gap units in integration zones 

IC3.(3) (3) Total number of market units in integration zones 

IC4. Ratio of housing tenure status in integration zones

IC4.(1) (1) Number of fully owned households in integration zones 

IC4.(2) (2) Number of partially owned households in integration zones 

IC4.(3) (3) Number of rented households in integration zones 

IC4.(4) (4) Number of households with other tenure arrangements in integration zones 

IC6. Percentage of households accessing subsidy units in integration zones that come from informal settlements

IC6.(1) (1) Number of households from informal settlements accessing subsidy units in 

integration zonesIC6.(2) (2) Number of subsidy units provided in integration zones

SIGNED: 

CITY MANAGER

C88 OUTCOME INDICATORS FOR ANNUAL REPORTING

Reason(s) for 

variation

Remedial action Reasons for no 

data, if not 

provided 

Steps undertaken, 

or to be 

undertaken, to 

provide data in 

the future

Estimated date 

when data will be 

available

C88 OUTPUT INDICATORS FOR ANNUAL REPORTING

Only when an indicator or data element is not reported 

Performance indicator Data element Baseline 

(Annual 

Performance 

of 2018/19 

estimated)

Q3 target for 

2019/20 

Q3 

Actual output

Q3 Actual 

Expenditure 

Actual output 

Variation

ANNEXURE G



N

o
Department Outcome Outcome Indicator Output Indicator Baseline

Planned 2019/20 

Result
Q3 Targets Q3 Actual

Reasons not Achieved / 

Comment by Department
Mitigation Plan

Departmental Comments on 

indicators

Q3 CSOP 

Comments on 

Reporting

1
ROC

HS3. Increased 

access to and 

utilisation of 

social and 

community 

HS3.5 Percentage 

utilisation rate of 

community halls

N/A
To be 

determined

To be reported on 

during the year.

This need to be determined as there 

is currently no accurate information 

available

Not Reported

Not on Q-Drive

2
ROC

HS3. Increased 

access to and 

utilisation of 

social and 

community 

HS3.6 Average 

number of library 

visits per library

N/A

20,000 visits 

per library 

monthly

This can only 

reported at the end 

of the financial year

Not Reported

Not on Q-Drive

3 Utility Services

EE3. Improved 

reliability of 

electricity 

service

EE3.1. System 

Average Interruption 

Duration Index

N/A N/A N/A

This information is not available. The 

City does not yet have the technical 

systems to generate this 

information

Not reported

4 Utility Services

EE3. Improved 

reliability of 

electricity 

service

EE3.2. Customer 

Average Interruption 

Duration Index

N/A N/A N/A

This information is not available. The 

City does not yet have the technical 

systems to generate this 

information

Not reported

5 Utility Services

EE3. Improved 

reliability of 

electricity 

service

EE3.3 System 

Average Interruption 

Frequency Index

N/A N/A N/A

This information is not available. The 

City does not yet have the technical 

systems to generate this 

information

Not reported

6 Utility Services

EE3. Improved 

reliability of 

electricity 

service

EE3.4. Customer 

Average Interruption 

Frequency Index

N/A N/A N/A

This information is not available. The 

City does not yet have the technical 

systems to generate this 

information

Not reported

7 Utility Services

EE3. Improved 

reliability of 

electricity 

EE3.4. Customer 

Average Interruption 

Frequency Index

EE3.11 

Percentage of 

unplanned

66,81% 70% 70% Not reported

8 Utility Services

EE3. Improved 

reliability of 

electricity 

EE3.4. Customer 

Average Interruption 

Frequency Index

EE3.21 

Percentage of 

Planned

45% 60% 60% Not reported

9 Utility Services

EE4. Improved 

energy 

sustainability

EE4.1 Renewable 

energy capacity  

available within the 

municipal 

jurisdiction as a 

percentage of Eskom 

supply capacity to 

the municipality

N/A

GiZ has 

conducted a 

study at 

Zeekoegat 

for a co-gen 

plant (Waste-

to-Energy)

Conduct bankable 

feasibility study 

through National DoE 

funding.

Receive feedback on 

the application for 

funding of the 

Zeekoegat WWTW 

The City does not have a budget for 

the construction of Renewable 

Energy generation plant. The 

Zeekoegat WWTW co-gen would be 

funded through grant funding made 

available by the National Dept of 

Environmental Affairs coordinated 

through the Department of Energy. If 

Not reported

## Utility Services

EE4. Improved 

energy 

sustainability

EE4.3 Road transport 

fuel usage per capita
N/A N/A N/A

This information is not kept by the 

City
Not reported

## Utility Services

EE4. Improved 

energy 

sustainability

N/A

EE4.12 Installed 

capacity of 

embedded 

generators on 

the municipal 

distribution 

network

N/A N/A

This indicator is not ready yet as the 

policy and national guidelines have 

not been finalised

Not reported

##

Community and 

Social 

Development 

Services

HS3.1 Square meters 

of municipality 

owned or 

maintained public 

outdoor recreation 

space per capita

N/A N/A N/A N/A

This information is currently not 

available. A study to determine this 

accurately is being undertaken by 

the Group Property department as 

part of the City’s identification of 

immovable assets for basic service 

delivery.

Not Reported

Not on Q-Drive

##

Community and 

Social 

Development 

Services

HS3. Increased 

access to and 

utilisation of 

social and 

community 

facilities

HS3.2 Number of 

community halls per 

100 000 populations

N/A 31 31 31

Not Reported

Not on Q-Drive

##

Community and 

Social 

Development 

Services

HS3. Increased 

access to and 

utilisation of 

social and 

community 

facilities

HS3.3 Number of 

public libraries per 

100 000 populations

N/A 31 31 31

Not Reported

Not on Q-Drive

##

Emergency 

Services 

FE1. Mitigated 

effects of 

emergencies

FE1.1 Number of fire 

related deaths per 

1000 population

N/A Please see 

comments

Please see the 

comments 

N/A 1 This is a Tier 2 indicator which is not 

the exclusive responsibility of the 

municipality as fire related deaths 

may occur beyond the actual fire 

incident either when in-hospital or 

as an out-patient.

Target not set 

for this period, 

could not be 

assessed

##

Economic 

Development 

and Spatial 

Planning

N/A

HS2.22 Average 

number of days 

taken to process 

building plan 

applications

100% 

building 

plans 

evaluated  

within the 

statutory 

time-frames

100% building plans 

evaluated  within the 

statutory time-

frames

100% building plans 

evaluated  within the 

statutory time-frames

48% of Building 

Plans received, 

evaluated, 16% 

of Building 

Plans received, 

not evaluated, 

but still within

Due to the lack of human 

resources

Submitted  list of 

critical vacancies

100% of Building Plans 500m² and 

less received and evaluated within 

the statutory time frame (30 Days)

##
Human 

Settlement

HS1. Improved 

access to 

adequate 

housing (incl. 

security of 

tenure)

82.6%[1] N/A N/A N/A
Should be determined through the 

next Community Survey of STATSSA

Target not set 

for this period, 

could not be 

assessed

##
Human 

Settlement

HS1. Improved 

access to 

adequate 

housing (incl. 

security of 

tenure)

HS1.11 Number 

of subsided 

housing units 

completed

519 1228 - 0

The target will be achieved in 

Quarter 4 as planned, 

however, summary of work in 

progress 
The target will be achieved 

in Quarter 4 as planned

The target is normally realised at the 

end of the fourth quarter although 

work continues throughout all 

quarters.

Target not set 

for this period, 

could not be 

assessed

##
Human 

Settlement

HS1. Improved 

access to 

adequate 

housing (incl. 

security of 

tenure)

HS1.12 Number 

of formal sites 

serviced

Water = 2 

300
Water = 4,332 0

The target will be achieved in 

Quarter 4 as planned, 

however, summary of work in 

progress is as follows: 

Excavation, bedding, pipe 

laying, blanket and backfilling

The target will be achieved 

in Quarter 4 as planned

The target is normally realised at the 

end of the fourth quarter although 

work continues throughout all 

quarters.

Target not set 

for this period, 

could not be 

assessed

##
Human 

Settlement

HS1. Improved 

access to 

adequate 

housing (incl. 

security of 

HS1.2 Title deed 

backlog ratio

HS1.21 Average 

number of days 

taken to register 

the title deed 

(subsidised

N/A N/A N/A 30 Days

The above process, on 

average, takes about three 

(3) months from the date both 

parties signed the transfer 

documents until the property 

is registered. However,

This information should be provided 

by the Deeds office as it is 

responsible for the registration of 

deeds.

Target not set 

for this period, 

could not be 

assessed

##
Human 

Settlement

HS1. Improved 

access to 

adequate 

housing (incl. 

security of 

tenure)

N/A 613 253 27 639 (4,5 %)

It should further be 

noted that, after the 

registration process has 

been concluded, the 

Deeds office through 

their internal processes,

Excessive land invasion, limited bulk 

services and scarcity of land 

contribute to the low percentage 

progress

Target not set 

for this period, 

could not be 

assessed

##
Human 

Settlement

HS1. Improved 

access to 

adequate 

housing (incl. 

security of 

tenure)

HS1.31 Number 

of informal 

settlements 

enumerated and 

classified (in 

terms of NUSP or 

equivalent

186 informal 

Settlements 

with 219 934

187 informal 

Settlements with 

219 934

- 0

Poor performance by 

service providers 

appointed by NDHS

The report with 18 A category, 42 B1 

category, 17 with B 2 category, 37 

with C category, 1 with A and B1, 4 

with A and B2, 13 B1 and B2, 49 with 

B1 and C, 2 with B2 and C and 3 with 

A and C

Target not set 

for this period, 

could not be 

assessed

##
Human 

Settlement

HS1. Improved 

access to 

adequate 

housing (incl. 

security of 

tenure)

HS1.32 Number 

of informal 

settlements 

using a 

participatory 

approach to 

planning or 

implementing 

upgrading

44 informal 

settlements 

ready to go 

through the 

Township 

Establishme

nt Process

8 will be going 

through the 

Township 

Establishment due to 

limited budget  

- 0

Only 8 will be going through the 

Township Establishment due to 

limited budget  

Target not set 

for this period, 

could not be 

assessed

##
Group Human 

Capital

GG1. Improved 

municipal 

capability

GG1.1 Percentage of 

municipal skills 

development levy 

recovered

N/A 1% 1%

1% 

remuneration 

budget on 

implementing 

workplace skills 

plan

None None None

Will be 

reported at 

the end of the 

financial  year

##
Group Human 

Capital

GG1. Improved 

municipal 

capability

GG1.2 Top 

Management 

stability (% of days in 

a year that al S56 

positions are filled 

by full-time, 

appointed staff not 

in an acting capacity, 

see TID for detail)

N/A TBD 100% 100% 99%
City Manager position 

vacanct
Post was advertised

This is dependent on number of 

resignations which are received 

during the financial year.

##
Group Human 

Capital

GG5 Zero 

tolerance of 

fraud and 

corruption

GG5.2 Number of 

dismissals for fraud 

and corruption per 

100 000 population

N/A New

This can only be 

reported at the end 

of the financial year

Will be 

reported at 

the end of the 

financial  year

##
Group Human 

Capital

GG5 Zero 

tolerance of 

fraud and 

corruption

N/A

GG5.11 Number 

of active 

suspensions 

longer than 

three months

TBD

The department can 

report on the 

number of active 

suspensions but 

cannot target.

This can only be reported at the end 

of the quarter and financial year
Not reported

##
Group Human 

Capital

GG5 Zero 

tolerance of 

fraud and 

corruption

N/A

GG5.12 

Quarterly salary 

bill of 

suspended 

officials

New

The department can 

report on the salary 

bill but not able to 

target.

This can only be reported at the end 

of the financial year
Not reported

##

Environmental 

Management

ENV1. Improved 

air quality

ENV1.1 Metropolitan 

Air Quality Index 

(MAQ1)

N/A 9 stations 

monitoring 

9 stations 

monitoring 

9 stations monitoring 8 Stations 

monitoring

one station currently 

switched off due to 

vandalism

alternative site has 

been identified. 

Awaiting approval to 

operate on the 

identified site by 

Group property 

department

The city measures its level of air 

pollution on the basis of 

exceedances in line with these 

criteria pollutants. These are 

criteria pollutants in terms of 

Section 9 of the Air Quality Act 39 of 

2004.

##

Environmental 

Management

ENV1. Improved 

air quality

ENV1.2 Number of 

days where PM2.5 

levels exceeded 

guideline levels

N/A 9 days Reduce to 4 days Reduce to 4 days 0 days Achieved none required To implement awareness campaigns 

##

Environmental 

Management

ENV1. Improved 

air quality

ENV1.3 Percentage of 

household 

experiencing a 

problem with noise 

pollution

N/A Information 

not available

Information not 

available

The city does not have any system or 

means to gather this information.
Target not set 

for this period, 

could not be 

assessed

##

Environmental 

Management

ENV1. Improved 

air quality

N/A ENV1.11 

Percentage of 

atmosphere 

emission 

licenses (AELs) 

processed 

within guideline 

timeframes

90% 90% 90% 100% Achieved none required Limited by capacity

##

Environmental 

Management

ENV1. Improved 

air quality

N/A ENV1.12 

Proportion of AQ 

monitoring 

stations 

providing 

adequate data 

over a reporting 

year

9 out of 9 

existing air 

quality 

monitoring 

stations 

reporting 

9 out of 9 stations 

functioning optimally 

9 out of 9 stations 

functioning optimally

8 stations 

functioning 

not achieved. one 

station currently 

switched off due to 

vandalism

alternative site has 

been identified. 

Awaiting approval to 

operate on the 

identified site by 

Group property 

department

The indication of stations providing 

adequate data is when there is 80% 

data recovery from all stations every 

month as per the requirements of 

the South African Atmospheric Air 

Quality Information System (SAAQIS)

##

Environmental 

Management

ENV2. Minimised 

solid waste

ENV2.1 Tonnes of 

municipal solid 

waste sent to landfill 

per capita

N/A 0.197 

tons/capita 

of municipal 

waste sent 

to landfill

The city aims to send 

0.177 tons/capita of 

waste to landfill

The city aims to send 

0.177 tons/capita of 

waste to landfill

0,037 Closure of 

Ondesretepoort landfill 

site

None The City aims to reduce tonnage of 

waste sent to landfill per capita by 

10% but is dependent on availability 

of funding to execute more 

programmes to reduce waste to 

landfill sites. Due to budget 

constraints, there are limited 

programmes planned for 2019/20.

##

Environmental 

Management

ENV2. Minimised 

solid waste

ENV2.2 Tonnes of 

municipal solid 

waste diverted from 

landfill per capita

N/A 10% of waste 

sent to 

landfill 

diverted 

from landfill 

per capita

0,0197 tons/capita 

waste diversion 

0,0197 tons/capita 

waste diversion 

0 No records available for 

waste diverted from 

landfill

0 The City currently diverts 5% of 

waste sent to landfill. The City aims 

to expand its diversion programme 

to households so that it can achieve 

10% diversion of waste sent to 

landfill. Due to budget constraints, 

there are limited programmes 

planned for 2019/20

##

Environmental 

Management

ENV3. Increased 

access to refuse 

removal

N/A ENV3.11 

Percentage of 

known informal 

settlements 

receiving 

integrated 

waste handling 

services

100% 100% 100% 100% achieved None These services are through the 

distribution and collection of plastic 

waste bags and skips at informal  

waste collection sites

##

Environmental 

Management

ENV4. 

Biodiversity is 

conserved and 

enhances

N/A ENV4.11 

Percentage of 

biodiversity 

priority area 

within the metro

12% 12% 12% 8% % reconsiled according 

to the bioregional plan of 

City of Tshwane

Have to make it a 

annual target. We 

cannot control or 

improve it 

Tshwane Metro surface area  is 629 

800 ha

##

Environmental 

Management

ENV4. 

Biodiversity is 

conserved and 

enhances

N/A ENV4.21 

Proportion of 

biodiversity 

priority areas 

protected

52% 56% 56% 71% % reconsiled according 

to the bioregional plan of 

City of Tshwane

Have to make it a 

annual target. We 

cannot control or 

improve it 

Portion of Biodiversity Priority area 

protected by  Municipality

##

Environmental 

Management

ENV5. Coastal 

resources 

maintained and 

amenities 

improved

ENV5.1 Recreational 

water quality

N/A N/A N/A N/A This indicator relates to Coastal 

resources which is not applicable to 

the City

No target for 

this period, 

could not be 

assessed

##

Environmental 

Management

ENV6. Climate 

change mitigated 

and adapted to

ENV6.1 GHG 

emissions per capita

N/A TBD TBD Work is currently underway to 

determine the GHG emissions
Target not set 

for this period, 

could not be 

assessed

##
Group Audt and 

Risk

GG3. More 

effective city 

administration

N/A

GG3.11 Number 

of repeat audit 

findings

1(Process 

related)
0 0

Not Reported

Not on Q-Drive

##
Group Audt and 

Risk

GG3. More 

effective city 

administration

N/A

GG3.12 

Percentage of 

councillors who 

have declared 

their financial 

interests

100% 100%

Not Reported

Not on Q-Drive

## Group Finance

HS2. Improved 

functionality of 

the property 

market

HS2.2 Rateable 

residential 

properties as a 

percentage of total 

household in the 

municipality

N/A TBD

This can only 

reported at the end 

of each quarter

Target not set 

for this period, 

could not be 

assessed

## Group Finance

HS2. Improved 

functionality of 

the property 

market

HS2.3 Percentage of 

households living in 

formal dwelling who 

rent

N/A N/A N/A N/A

This information is not kept at 

municipal level and should be 

provided by STATSSA

Target not set 

for this period, 

could not be 

assessed

## Group Finance

HS2. Improved 

functionality of 

the property 

market

N/A

HS2.21 Number 

of rateable 

residential 

properties in the

Information 

not yet 

available in 

this format

This can only 

reported at the end 

of the year as the 

subsidised housing 

Only able to capture when final 

registration at the deeds office took 

place and captured as such on the 

valuation roll. The indigent policy 

Will be 

reported at 

the end of the 

year

## Group Finance

GG6. More 

effective poverty 

alleviation

N/A

GG6.11 

Percentage of 

the 

municipality’s 

operating 

6%

This can only be 

reported at the end 

of the financial year

This can only be reported at the end 

of the financial year

Will be 

reported at 

the end of the 

year

##
Roads and 

Transport

TR1. Model shift 

of weekday trips 

(incl. education 

trips) from 

private to public

N/A

TR1.12 Number 

of operational 

public transport 

access points 

added

12 stations 

and 82 

feeder stops 

for IRPTN 

(Operational

12 stations and 82 

feeder stops for 

IRPTN (Operational)

12 stations and 82 

feeder stops for IRPTN 

(Operational)

12 stations and 

82 feeder stops 

for IRPTN 

(Operational)

Target achieved None IRPTN

##
Roads and 

Transport

TR3. Reduced 

travel time

TR3.2 Average 

private transport 

commuting time

N/A

No 

information 

is available

No information is 

available
N/A

Reporting will 

start to be done 

in the 

2020/2021FY

NA NA IRPTN BRT 2020/2021 FY

##
Roads and 

Transport
N/A

TR3.11 Number 

of weekday 

scheduled 

municipal bus 

passenger trips

240 

scheduled 

trips per day 

on IRPTN.

240 scheduled trips 

per day on IRPTN.

240 scheduled trips 

per day on IRPTN.
1035  Target achieved  None

DO NOT COUNT

-   7,000 

passengers 

per weekday 

on average 

for IRPTN

-   7,000 passengers 

per weekday on 

average for IRPTN

-   7,000 passengers 

per weekday on 

average for IRPTN

8361  Target achieved  None

DO NOT COUNT

-   An average 

of 220,000 

passengers

-   An average of 

220,000 passengers

-   An average of 

220,000 passengers
219094

 Target not achieved 

because of The Taxi 

industry not adhering to 

the agreement to drop 

off passengers at 

wonderboom station. 

The TI has taken the City 

to Court  

 Limited service 

being provided for 

the essential 

workers. We are 

engaging with GDRT 

to resolve the drop 

off of passengers 

with  the Taxi 

Industry

DO NOT COUNT

-1650 

schedules 

trips per day 

on TBS.

-1650 schedules 

trips per day on TBS.

-1650 schedules trips 

per day on TBS.
1650 Target achieved. None.

DO NOT COUNT

- An average 

of 260,000 

passengers 

per months 

for TBS

- An average of 

300,000 passengers 

per months for TBS

- An average of 

300,000 passengers 

per months for TBS

519762 Target achieved. None.

##
Roads and 

Transport
N/A

TR4.21 

Percentage of 

scheduled 

municipal bus 

90% of the 

IRPTN bus 

schedule 

adherence 

90% of the IRPTN bus 

schedule adherence 

on BRT Trunk Route

90% of the IRPTN bus 

schedule adherence 

on BRT Trunk Route

90% Target achieved None

90% of the IRPTN bus schedule 

adherence on truck route. TBS does 

not have APTMS, therefore cannot 

report on schedule adherence

##
Roads and 

Transport

TR5. Improved 

access to public 

transport (incl. 

NMT)

N/A

TR5.21 

Percentage of 

scheduled 

municipal buses 

that are low-

entry

-   100% of 

the 

contracted 

IRPTN fleet 

are low- 

entry

-   100% of the 

contract IRPTN fleet 

are low- entry

-   100% of the contract 

IRPTN fleet are low- 

entry

100%  Target achieved  None 
-   100% of the contracted IRPTN fleet 

are low- entry

-   98% of TBS 

buses are 

low-entry

-   98% of TBS buses 

are low entry

-   98% of TBS buses are 

low entry
98% Target achieved. None. -   98% of TBS buses are low-entry

##
Roads and 

Transport

TR6. Improved 

quality of 

municipal road 

network

N/A

TR6.11 

Percentage of 

unsurfaced road 

graded

-   80% as per 

the 

maintenanc

e plan

-   80% as per the 

maintenance plan
-    

NB: This KPI belongs to 

the ROC

NB: This KPI belongs 

to the ROC

The 

department 

says it belongs 

to ROC. 

ROC tried to 

report on 

Template B 

but the 

challenge was 

on the IBIS 

system used 

which couldn’t 

provided the 

information 

required in the 

data element 

fields

##
Roads and 

Transport
Output Indicator N/A

TR6.12 

Percentage of 

surfaced 

municipal road 

lanes which has 

been resurfaced 

and resealed

TBD 1,40%
NB: This KPI belongs to 

the ROC

NB: This KPI belongs 

to the ROC

The 

department 

says it belongs 

to ROC. 

ROC tried to 

report on 

Template B 

but the 

challenge was 

on the IBIS 

system used 

which couldn’t 

provided the 

information 

required in the 

data element 

fields

##
Office of the 

Speaker

GG2. Improved 

municipal 

responsiveness

GG2.1 Percentage of 

ward committees 

that are functional 

(meet four times a 

year, are quorate, 

and have an action 

plan

N/A 0% 80% 40%

There are currently no Ward 

Committees in the city. The Bylaw is 

currently being reviewed.

Not Reported

Not on Q-Drive

##
Office of the 

Speaker

GG2. Improved 

municipal 

responsiveness

GG2.2 Attendance 

rate of municipal 

council meetings by 

all identified 

Traditional Leaders

N/A 80%

This can only be 

reported at the end 

of the financial year

80%

Traditional Leaders are invited to 

attend all Council meetings. It is not 

in the control of the Council if they 

attend or not.

Not Reported

Not on Q-Drive

##
Office of the 

Speaker

GG4. Improved 

council 

functionality

GG4.1 Average 

percentage of 

councillors attending 

council meetings

N/A 51% (108)

This can only be 

reported at the end 

of each Quarter and 

the financial year

It is difficult to set a target as 

political parties within Council will 

sometime not attend a specific 

council meeting for reasons not 

available.

Not Reported

Not on Q-Drive

##
Tshwane Metro 

Police

TR7. Improved 

road safety

TR7.1  Road traffic 

fatalities per 100 

000 population

N/A
Not 

available

This information is 

captured by SAPS not 

Metro Police

The department cannot report on 

this KPI as it is not the custodian of 

this  information

SAPS and not 

CoT

##
Tshwane Metro 

Police

TR7. Improved 

road safety

TR7.2 Average 

number of fatalities 

per fatal crash

N/A
Not 

available

This can only be 

reported at the end 

of the financial year 

and as and when 

final statistics is 

released by SAPS

The department cannot report on 

this KPI as it is not the custodian of 

this  information

Will be 

reported at 

the end of the 

financial year

HS1.1 Percentage of 

households living in 

adequate housing

HS1.3 Percentage of 

households in 

informal settlements 

targeted for 

upgrading

ANNEXURE H


	Item 1.2.1 annexures.pdf
	Item 1.2.1 annexures.pdf
	Item 1.1.5 annexure b.pdf
	executive summary
	performance against the entity business plan
	2.1 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS AGAINST THE ENTITY BUSINESS PLAN TARGETS
	2.2 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON PROJECTS
	PERFORMANCE ON OTHER STRATEGIC MATTERS
	3.1 PROGRAMME 2: DESTINATION MARKETING
	3.2 PROGRAMME 3: TRADE AND INVESTMENT PROMOTIONS
	3.3 PROGRAMME 4: PROJECT PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT
	Financial PERFORMANCE
	GOVERNANCE
	5.1 BOARD COMPOSITION
	5.2 BOARD AND COMMITTEES
	5.4 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS
	HUMAN RESOURCES
	6.1 HEAD-COUNT & RECRUITMENT
	DEPENDENCIES AND CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES
	OPERATION CLEAN AUDIT
	Conclusion and Recommendations
	ANNEXURE A: FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
	ANNEXURE B: RISK REGISTER






